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This yearbook contains all averages for individuals who completed a sanction application 
during the 2024-2025 season and bowled a minimum of twenty-one (21) games with their 
application and average submitted to the Association Manager by their league secretary.  
If you believe information has been omitted from this publication, please forward the 
bowler’s name, address, league name, and other relevant facts to either a member of the 
Board of Directors or to the Association Manager. 
 
FAIRFIELD COUNTY USBC ASSOCIATION accepts no responsibility for errors or omissions 
in this yearbook.  It is the bowler’s responsibility to verify their average and use their 
correct average in the event their average has been listed incorrectly or omitted. 
 
 
 

CALENDAR OF EVENTS for the 2025-2026 SEASON 
DATE  EVENT LOCATION 

ADULT 
Oct 18th, 19th, & 25th  CT State Senior [Open & Women’s] Tournaments Appley Valley, Plantsville 
Oct 4th  CT State Hall of Fame & Awards Dinner Hawthorne Inn, Berlin 
Nov 8th , 9th & Dec 6th, 7th  FCUSBC Open & Women’s Championship Tournament Strikers of Brookfield 
March 2026 – July 2026 USBC Open Championship Tournament Reno, Nevada 
March CT State Open Championship Tournament TBD 
Mar/April FCUSBC Hall of Fame & Awards Dinner TBD 
April 2026 – June 2026 USBC Women’s Championship Tournament Las Vegas, Nevada 
May CT State Women’s Championship Tournament TBD 
April 27th – April 30th  USBC National Delegate Convention Reno, Nevada 
May/June FCUSBC Annual Meeting TBD 
July CT State Annual Delegate Meeting TBD 

YOUTH 
December CT State Youth-Adult Tournament TBD 
Jan/Feb FCUSBC Youth-Adult Tournament TBD 
Mar/April FCUSBC Youth Championship Tournament TBD 
April CT State Youth Championship Tournament TBD 
Mar/April CT State USBC Youth Scratch Championships Multiple Locations 

 
*TBD = To Be Determined 

 
  



 
Greetings from the Association President……. 
 
Hello Fairfield County Bowlers!  My name is Andrew Schilkowski, President of the Fairfield 
County USBC Bowling Association.  The 2024-2025 season was set to be the final year of 
my term as President.  However, at one of our Association’s Annual Meetings, a few 
modifications were made to our By-Laws, one of which was extending my term an 
additional year.  As such, my term as President will now expire with the close of the 2025-
2026 season.  I look forward to the opportunity to continue to serve the bowlers of 
Fairfield County! 
 
With each passing season, our Board of Directors, which is comprised of volunteers from our membership, attempts 
to act in the best interest of our bowlers.  One area we felt we were lacking was with our Veterans.  I am pleased to 
announce that beginning last season, the Fairfield County USBC Association began offering a discount in membership 
dues for our Veteran bowlers.  Veterans must apply for the discount through their league secretaries, and although 
the amount may seem insignificant, this is just a small gesture to show our appreciation to those who have served our 
country!  I also want to make you aware that we are in the early stages of planning a Veteran-based bowling 
tournament. 
 
Last season we focused our efforts incorporating more technology into our local operations.  I am pleased to say we 
were able to implement a website [FairfieldCountyUSBC.org] which many of our members utilized for entry forms and 
results of the various tournament we held throughout the year.  We continue to update the site with data for our 
bowlers which includes a copy of our By-Laws, Board of Directors information, and our Local Hall of Fame members.  
We will also be adding our local Yearbook to the website which will contain bowler averages, tournament champions 
and more!  As a reminder, our local Association will be hosting its Annual Open & Women’s Championship 
Tournaments in late 2025.  Make sure to keep an eye out for flyers and entry forms when they become available. 
 
Thank you and bowl well! 

 
Message from the Association Manager 

 
Hello bowlers!  My name is Lou Weber, Manager for the Fairfield County USBC Bowling 
Association.  Some of you know me and some might not so for all let me give you a brief 
bio of myself: 
 

- Have been in the bowling industry since the age of 7 
- Worked almost every aspect within a bowling center which includes the snack 

bar, lane maintenance, mechanic and front desk customer service. 
- Began running leagues and tournaments at the age of 13 
- Student coach certification at 13 and certified coach at 15 
- Youth coach for approximately 30+ years, USBC Certified Coach Bronze and Silver level 
- Held the office of President, Vice President and Secretary Treasure for the Greater Bridgeport Norwalk 

Bowling YABA associate 
- Director for State of Connecticut USBC Association for a number of years 
- Director for Fairfield County USBC Association for a number of years 
- Member of the State of Connecticut & Fairfield County USBC Hall of Fames 

 
High Scores to all, and remember that this game was invented for FUN.  As I told my coaches, I am either bowling 
well, or having fun, or most of the time BOTH.  



WHAT IS THE FAIRFIELD COUNTY USBC ASSOCIATION? 
 

 
The United States Bowling Congress [USBC] is the 
National governing body of Bowling as recognized by 
the USOC [United States Olympic Committee].  It is a 
membership organization that provides standardized 
rules, regulations, and benefits to make bowling fair 
and fun for everyone. 
 
The Fairfield County USBC [FCUBSC] Association is a 
membership organization chartered by USBC to 
administer bowling for adults and youth throughout 
the Association’s jurisdiction.  It is governed by FCUSBC 
sanctioned members through an Annual Meeting. 

 
The members at the meetings have adopted By-Laws, elected Officers and a Board of Directors who act 
on their behalf.  The Board, through its members and staff, is responsible for continuing the purposes of 
USBC by assisting with the establishment of leagues [youth & adult] and sanctioning of its members 
annually.  The members of the Board assist leagues and sanctioned members with the application and 
interpretation of rules along with the guidelines which make bowling competition fair and fun for all.  The 
Board also hires an Association Manager who is responsible for much of the administrative duties, such 
as processing sanctioning applications and compiling final averages for publication. 
 
Organized leagues present an opportunity for bowlers to improve their skills while also competing with 
other bowlers for awards such as Bowler of the Year and All-Star teams.  Through sanctioned leagues, the 
Association offers an awards program to recognize individual achievements by all its bowlers, regardless 
of their level of skill or average.  Members who bowl in sanctioned leagues are also recognized for their 
outstanding achievements and years of service to the Fairfield County bowling community by induction 
into a local Hall of Fame. 
 
The FCUSBC Board administers several tournaments throughout the year, for both our Adult and Youth 
members.  These tournaments allow members not only to compete against one another for prizes and 
awards, but also to socialize with other members who may bowl in a different league or center.  The 
winners of these tournaments are also recognized for their accomplishment at the Association’s Annual 
Awards Dinner. 
 
A key part to the Association being successful is communication with its Members.  Currently, the 
Association utilizes its website [FairfieldCountyUSBC.org], Social Media platforms [Facebook @FFLDUSBC 
& Instagram @FCUSBC], E-Mail blasts, and other publications to communicate news and events to its 
Members. 
 
One of the most important responsibilities of the Association is to help ensure a future not only for 
FCUSBC but also for our sport.  The Association assists the local bowling centers with Youth programs for 
children up to age seventeen (17) with the hopes they will become life-long bowlers.  The programs are 
designed to provide organized leagues where youth may compete against one another and also receive 
instruction from Volunteer Coaches to improve their bowling skills.  Through USBC’s SMART program, all 
Youth bowlers can earn Scholarship rewards which they may utilize to further their education. 

 
  



 

FAIRFIELD COUNTY USBC ASSOCIATION 
 

Board of Directors 
 

The management and governance of the association is vested in the 
Board of Directors that includes the Officer and Director positions.  The 
total number of Board members is 15 [4 Officers, 11 Directors]. 

 
 

OFFICERS 
PRESIDENT Andrew Schilkowski Schilkowski_A@yahoo.com 203-339-5988 

1st VICE-PRESIDENT Betti Teel bettiteel@att.net 203-521-1578 
2nd VICE-PRESIDENT John Turgeon jtur737665@aol.com 203-376-5113 
SERGEANT-AT-ARMS Paul Gorman pjgormanrealty@att.net 203-520-9360 

DIRECTORS 
 Ben Iannucci beniannucci@gmail.com 860-280-7556 
 Rich Doty rsdoty94@gmail.com 702-340-7552 
 Donna Peeler diamondee123@yahoo.com 203-873-8392 
 Nicole Peeler nickolette1@yahoo.com 203-260-6920 
 John Anderson andersoncarp@aol.com 203-895-8925 
 Maurice Thomas moereese300@yahoo.com 203-829-6007 
 Carla Smith cdsbowls2@gmail.com 203-451-9368 
 Joel Reichin joeldba@comcast.net 203-297-7053 
 John Decarlo johnmdecarlo1@gmail.com 203-314-8044 
 Daberal Gookool dabby5@icloud.com 914-523-2449 
 Lou Weber fcusbc300am@gmail.com 203-364-4417 

 
 

Association Manager:   Lou Weber   
Address:     21 John Beach Rd, Newtown, CT 06470 
Phone:       203-364-4417 
Email:      fcusbc300am@gmail.com 

 
 
 
 
  



FAIRFIELD COUNTY USBC ASSOCIATION  

 
USBC Certified Bowling Centers Under Fairfield County USBC’s Jurisdiction: 

 
Name Phone # Address Cert # Lanes I.D. 

Nutmeg Bowl 203-367-7741 802 Villa Ave, Fairfield, CT 06825 10747 56 NB 
Strikers of Brookfield 203-775-4343 840 Federal Rd, Brookfield, CT 06804 2362 32 SB 

Wee Burn Country Club 203-655-1477 410 Hollow Tree Ridge Rd, Darien, CT 06820 7790 4 WB 
Sacred Heart University 203-371-7999 5151 Park Ave, Fairfield, CT 06825 30580 8 SH 

 
Adult League directory for 2024-2025 Season 

 
Abbrev. League Name Cert # Day/Time Type 
NBN01 Fairfield County Businessmen 724913 Tue, 09:00 PM W 
NBN02 Our Gang Mixed 724905 Wed, 06:15 PM W 
NBN03 Wednesday Morning Glories 713143 Wed, 09:30 AM W 
NBN04 Tuesday Nite Wildcats 713112 Tue, 06:15 PM W 
NBN08 Tuesday Doubles 724934 Tue, 08:20 PM W 
NBN09 Tunxis Hill 713145 Wed, 06:15 PM W 
NBN10 Early Monday Classic 724914 Mon, 06:40 PM W 
NBN11 Tuesday Winter Fun 713111 Tue, 07:00 PM W 
NBN13 Wednesday Seniors PM 724924 Wed, 01:00 PM W 
NBN15 Gary Stoni's Memorial Monarch 724911 Thu, 06:40 PM W 
NBN16 Adult/Junior 724916 Sun, 10:00 AM W 
NBN17 Nutmeg Rec 724908 Wed, 09:00 PM W 
NBN18 Buddies Winter Challenge 724915 Mon, 07:30 PM W 
NBN19 Interchurch Mixed 724910 Fri, 06:30 PM W 
NBN20 Funtime Bowling Champs 724912 Sat, 06:00 PM W 
NBN21 Monday Night Mixed 724909 Mon, 07:00 PM W 
NBN24 United Fellowship Church League 713144 Sat, 02:00 PM W 
NBS01 Wednesday Summer Fun 724929 Wed, 07:00 PM S 
NBS02 Nutmeg Adult/Junior 724927 Fri, 07:00 PM S 
NBS03 Buddies Summer Doubles 724932 Thu, 07:00 PM S 
NBS04 Men's Summer Handicap 724930 Wed, 06:45 PM S 
NBS05 Classic Doubles 724931 Mon, 07:00 PM S 
NBS06 Buddies Summer Challenge 724928 Mon, 08:00 PM S 
SB102 Mike Meadows Memorial 713113 Tue, 06:30 PM W 
SB104 Strikers Gals & Guys 724918 Wed, 06:30 PM W 
SB106 Candlewood Valley 724921 Thu, 06:30 PM W 
SB118 Ridgewood Ladies 724919 Thu, 09:30 AM W 
SB119 Roxbury Mixed 724917 Fri, 06:30 PM W 

WBW01 Tuesday Men 654967 Tue, 04:00 PM W 
WBW02 Wednesday Ladies 654966 Wed, 09:30 AM W 
WBW03 Thursday Mens 654968 Thu, 07:00 PM W 

 
W = Winter, S = Summer 
  



FAIRFIELD COUNTY USBC ASSOCIATION  

 
Youth League directory for 2024-2025 Season 

 
 

Abbrev. League Name Cert # Day/Time Type 
 Nutmeg Fall Juniors 713140 Sat, 09:30 AM W 
 Nutmeg Winter Juniors 713141 Sat, 09:30 AM W 
 Nutmeg Summer Juniors 724926 Mon, 06:00 PM S 
 Strikers of Brookfield Fall Youth 724923 Sat, 09:20 AM W 

 
 
W = Winter, S = Summer 
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Fairfield County USBC 
Local Association By-Laws 

   (updated June 2024) 
 

Article I 
Name 

 

The name of the organization is the Fairfield County USBC, chartered by the United States 

Bowling Congress. 

 

Article II 
Nonprofit Corporation and Charter 

 

Section A – Nonprofit Corporation 

 

The association is organized as a nonprofit corporation and operates consistent with the 

requirements of an organization classified as tax exempt under Section 501( c )( 3) of the 

Internal Revenue Code ( IRC ) 

 

Section B – Charter 

 

The association shall be chartered by the USBC and subject to its authority. To maintain its 

charter, the association must: 

1. Provide services for men, women, and youth 

2. Adopt bylaws approved by USBC 

3. Not enact any bylaws or rules inconsistent with USBC’s bylaws 

4. Adhere to stated requirements as set forth in the USBC Bylaws and USBC 

Association Policy Manual. 
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5. Not use any part of the net earnings of the organization for the benefit of, or be 

distributable to its members, trustees, officers, or other private persons, except that 

the organization shall be authorized and empowered to pay reasonable 

compensation for services rendered and to make payments and distributions in 

furtherance of the purposes set forth in the purpose clause hereof.  

6. Not have a substantial part of the activities of the organization for carrying on of 

propaganda, or otherwise attempting to influence legislation, and the organization 

shall not participate in, or intervene in (including the publishing or distribution of 

statements) any political campaign on behalf of any candidate for public office. 

7. Not carry on any other purposes not permitted to be carried on by an organization 

exempt from federal income tax under Section 501(c)(3) of the IRC, or corresponding 

section of any future federal tax code. 

 

Section C – Charter Dissolution 

 

Upon termination of its charter, the association shall transfer all of its assets remaining 

after payment of its lawful obligations to the USBC association that is a 501(c)(3) tax-

exempt organization(s) serving the bowling centers previously under their jurisdiction. 

 

If the named recipients are unwilling to accept the assets, are no longer qualified as 

501(c)(3) organizations, or are no longer in existence, then the assets shall be distributed 

for one or more exempt purposes within the meaning of Section 501(c)(3) code, or shall be 

distributed to the federal government, or to a state or local government, for a public 

purpose. 

 

If the organization fails to transfer its assets within 30 days of their termination, USBC shall 

be entitled to take whatever action it deems appropriate to ensure such transfer. 
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These requirements are applicable to all associations whose charter has been revoked as 

well as all current and future associations.  

 
Article III 

Purpose 

 

The purpose of the association as stated in the Articles of Incorporation, include, but are 

not limited to: 

1. Providing equal opportunity for all in the sport of bowling without regard to race,  

     religion, age, gender, sexual orientation, disability, or national origin. 

2. Promoting the game of American Tenpins 

3. Conducting and supporting bowling competition 

4. Engaging in any other activities permitted by an organization classified as tax 

exempt under Section 501 (c) (3) of the IRC 

 

Article IV 
Membership and Dues 

 

Membership is composed of individuals who pay dues to the association and is in effect 

from August 1 through the following July 31. 

 

Each individual shall pay national, state and local dues, except as provided in Rule 100e, 

Traveling League and Rule 100l, Mail-o-Graphic League. 

 

The adult members, and officers and directors, by two-thirds vote, determine and adopt 

local adult dues, if any.  The annual adult membership dues are as follows and may not be 

increased again until the 2025-26 season at the earliest: 
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 STANDARD   BASIC  

USBC - $15.00  USBC -    $7.00  (Cannot exceed $15.00) 

 State  - $  2.00  State   -   $0.00  (Cannot exceed $ 5.00) 

 Local - $ 10.00  Local -    $ 3.00 

 Total -   $ 27.00   Total -    $ 10.00 * 

* Limited to one league per year with 16 or less weeks. 

 

The annual USBC Youth Standard membership dues are $4, state/local association 

dues are not allowed.  Youth members are those who pay the youth standard dues 

and bowl in one of more USBC sanctioned Leagues within the association’s 

jurisdiction. 
 

The board may waive all or part of local dues for: 

1. Members of other USBC associations having a reciprocal agreement with the  

Association 

2. Other groups, such as seniors, etc. as determined by the board 

a. Seniors (55+) - USBC - $ 15.00 

              State -  $   2.00 

                    Local -  $   1.00 

         Total -   $ 18.00 ** 
** This fee only applies for leagues that are sanctioned as a Senior League. 

b. Veterans -  USBC - $ 15.00 

              State -  $   2.00 

                    Local -  $   5.00 

         Total -   $ 22.00 ^ 
^ The bowler must apply for the Veteran Discount which is $5. 

 

The association cannot charge additional non-dues assessments. 

Membership is not transferable. 
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Article V 
Board of Directors – Management 

 

Section A – Board Composition, Authority, and Duties 

 

The management and governance of the association is vested in the Board of Directors that 

includes the Officer and Director positions. The adult members, youth representatives and 

Board determine the number of positions on the Board and their term. The total number of 

Board members is 15 [4 Officers, 11 Directors]. 

 

Youth representatives consist of USBC youth members, at least 14 years of age, bowling in 

USBC Leagues within the association’s jurisdiction. 

 

The Board shall not engage in any acts constituting a conflict of interest. The Board's duties 

include but are not limited to: 

1. Enforce the bylaws 

2. Comply with the USBC Association Policy Manual 

3. Conduct championship level competition for: 

a. Adult.  Its members’ constituency (men and women) and complying with state 

and local laws in their area 

b. Youth.  All USBC Youth Members. 

4. Implement USBC programs as requested 

5. Select/appoint the Association Manager 

6. Approve use of membership records 

7. Re-rate the league average of an association member when there is evidence the 

bowler's average does not represent the bowler's true ability 

8. Conduct suspension and reinstatement hearings if requested by USBC 

Headquarters. 
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(See the Suspension and Reinstatement Chapter of the USBC Association Policy Manual for 

re-rate, suspension, reinstatement and appeal procedures) 

 

Section B – Eligibility 

 

A candidate for the board (elected or appointed) must be: 

1. A USBC member in good standing of the association throughout their term 

2. Elected or appointed without regard to race, color, religion, gender, disability, national 

origin, or age, other than the minimum age of 14, unless state law mandates a specific 

age, and be reasonably representative of the membership 

a. Any member of the board authorized to sign contracts or acting as a signatory on 

association accounts must be a minimum age of 18 

b. A maximum of three bowling center proprietors may serve on the board at one 

time. A proprietor is an individual who is the owner, partner, or corporate officer 

of a bowling center or group of bowling centers with a maximum of one per 

center.  Excluded from the definition of proprietor is an individual who owns 25% 

or less of the equity shares, or who is inactive in the management of the bowling 

center and remains so during a term as an officer or director 

 

Additional eligibility requirements, if any, will be developed by the Nominating Committee to 

be approved by the Adult & Youth members   

 

Section C – Election of Directors 

 

Directors are elected by majority vote * of the adult and youth members, officers, and 

directors, present and voting, from: 

1. A slate provided by the Nominating Committee 

2. Nominations from the floor (qualifications must be submitted to Nominating 

Committee, in a format approved by the committee) 
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Voting will be by ballot if there is more than one nominee for each position. 
 

* If a majority vote is not reached on the first ballot, the candidate receiving the lowest vote 
total is dropped and balloting continues until a candidate receives a majority vote. * 

       

Section D – Term 

 

Effective August 1, 2024 the Board of Directors will be structured as follows: 

1 – President    three-year term  

1 – First Vice President  three-year term 

1 – Second Vice President  three-year term 

1 – Sergeant-At-Arms  three-year term 

11 – Directors    three-year terms 

 

The Officer terms will be staggered over three (3) years with the President & 1st Vice 

President up for election the same year. 

The Director terms will be staggered over three (3) years  

 

Effective August 1, 2024, to accommodate the change to three (3) year terms and establish 

a proper rotation, the current terms for the President and 1st Vice President will be 

extended by one (1) year to expire 7/31/2026.  The initial Sergeant-At-Arms term will be for 

one (1) year, expiring 7/31/2025, and then incorporated into the three (3) year stagger as 

detailed below: 

 

    Next Expiration : Future Expiration:  

President –    7/31/2026   7/31/2029 

1st Vice President –   7/31/2026   7/31/2029 

2nd Vice President –   7/31/2024   7/31/2027 

Sergeant-At-Arms –  7/31/2025   7/31/2028 



 
 

UPDATED June 2024 

 

 

4 Directors –    7/31/2024   7/31/2027 

4 Directors –    7/31/2025   7/31/2028 

3 Directors –    7/31/2026   7/31/2029 

 

Section E – Resignation, Removal and Vacancies     

 

1. Resignation – a board member may resign from the board of directors by providing     

written notice of resignation to the President or, in the case of the President, to the 

board 

2. Removal for Ineligibility – a board member who is no longer eligible to serve on the 

board may be removed by a two-thirds vote of the board when a quorum is present 

3. Removal for Cause – When a board member is accused, in writing, of failure to 

properly perform the duties of their office or otherwise engaging in improper or unfair 

activities or conduct, the board may conduct a meeting following the Removal 

Procedures in the Suspension and Reinstatement Chapter.  An appeal may be filed 

with USBC Headquarters within fifteen (15) days of the removal. Two-thirds written 

consent of the full board is required to seek re-election and /or re-appointment to 

the board 

4. Removal for RVP Non-Compliance. When a board member is determined to not be in 

compliance with the USBC’s RVP policies, the member will be immediately declared 

ineligible and removed from the board with the position being declared vacant.  No 

board action is required to remove the member from the board.  The member will 

become eligible for re-election and/or re-appointment to the board upon notification 

from USBC of a change in their status. 

5. Vacancies – vacancies in positions on the board are filled for the un-expired portion 

of each term.  The board fills vacancies in the president’s position.  All other 

vacancies are filled by the President, subject to approval by the board 
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Article VI 
Officers 

 

Section A – President, Vice-Presidents, and Sergeant-At-Arms 

 

The officers of this association shall include a President, First & Second Vice-Presidents, 

and Sergeant-At-Arms. 

 

Section B – Election 

 

Officers are elected by a majority vote * of the adult members, youth representatives and 

officers and directors, present and voting from: 

1. A slate provided by the Nominating Committee 

2. Nominations from the floor (qualifications must be submitted to nominating 

committee, in format approved by nominating committee) 

 

Voting will be by ballot if there is more than one nominee for each position. 
 
* If a majority vote is not reached on the first ballot, the candidate receiving the lowest vote 
total is dropped and balloting continues until a candidate receives a majority vote. * 

                   

Section C – Term 

 

The term of President is three (3) years with two (2) consecutive terms maximum. 

The terms for Vice-Presidents are three (3) years with two (2) consecutive terms 

maximum per office. 

The term of Sergeant-At-Arms is three years (3) years with two (2) consecutive 

terms maximum. 
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Section D – Authority and Duties 

 

1. President  

a. Presides at all meetings  

b. Acts as spokesperson for the association 

c. Appoints committees, with board approval 

(Committees should be composed of both board members and non-board 

Members when available - see Chapter Six of the USBC Association 

Policy Manual, Committees) 

2.  Vice – Presidents (in order of first & second) 

a. Preside at all meetings when President is absent 

b. Performs other duties as prescribed by the board or requested by the 

President 

3. Association Manager 

a. Selected / appointed by and accountable to the board 

b. Acts as the ex officio non-voting secretary/treasurer of the board or such 

other officer designation as required by law and determined by the board 

c. Responsible for other duties as prescribed by the board and in the USBC 

Association Policy Manual  

d. Allowed to hold a director position on the board and allowed to cast a vote 

on all matters that are not related to the ASSOCIATION MANAGER 

POSITION as stated in the USBC Policy manual 

e. Will earn as gross pay the higher amount of $3,000 per year OR 30% of the 

local portion of dues collected (as given in Article IV – Membership and 

Dues) during the season in which the manager serves.  Payment will be 

made in no fewer than 2 installments at times to be mutually agreed upon 

by association manager and the board. 

4. Sergeant-At-Arms 

a. Counting votes during standing and/or hand votes at meetings. 
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b. Speaking up if meeting drifts off topic during meetings. 

c. Removing disruptive attendees from the meeting. 

d. Implement & Enforce meeting rules for the Annual Association Meeting. 

e. Distributing and collecting ballots. 

f. Any other duties as prescribed by the Board or requested by the 

President. 

 
Article VII 

Meetings 

 

Section A – Annual Meeting 

 

An annual meeting of association members (both Adult & Youth) shall be held at a time and 

place approved by the board of directors. (See Article IX, Section D for the time frame for 

election of delegates and alternates to the USBC Annual Meeting) 

1. Attendance – attendance is open to all members 

a. Youth members, at least 14 years of age and bowling in one or more USBC 

Leagues within the association’s jurisdiction during the season in which the 

annual meeting is held 

b. One center representative from each center having at least one certified youth 

league 

2. Voice and Vote – Voting officers, directors, adult members, and youth members (at least 

14 years of age, unless state laws mandate a specific age), have voice and vote. 

Members not meeting the above criteria may attend with voice only. Absentee and proxy 

voting are NOT permitted. 

3. Responsibilities – 

a. All adult & Youth members, officers, and directors shall elect  

i. delegates and alternates for the USBC Annual Meeting 

b. Adult Members shall: 
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i. Adopt bylaws, with the exception of youth dues  

ii. Adopt local adult dues, up to the established maximum 

iii. Elect up to 100% of the total number of members of the board 

iv. Elect delegates and alternates representing membership for the USBC and 

State Annual Meetings 

4. Meeting Notice – Written notice of the meeting shall be forwarded to the board and 

league secretaries, which should be at least 15 days prior to the annual meeting. Email 

blasts to all other members is allowed. 

5. Special Meetings – Special membership meetings may be called by the president or upon 

written request of at least three board members or at least twenty-five members of the 

association 

6. Quorum – Sixteen (16) members constitute a quorum 

7. Action – A majority vote of those members present and voting, at a properly noticed 

meeting, when a quorum has been established, is required to take action unless 

otherwise provided by law or these bylaws.  Election of officers requires a majority 

vote.  Election of directors requires a majority vote.  Election of delegates and 

alternates require a plurality vote.  Absentee and proxy voting are NOT permitted. 

 

Section B – Board Meeting 

 

The board shall meet at least quarterly. Special meetings may be held upon the request of any 

board member if a majority of the board approves. 

1. Notice – Written notice (via regular mail or email) for all regular and special meetings 

shall be forwarded to the board by the president (or president’s designee).  This 

notice should be provided at least 15 days prior to the meeting and include any known 

items being brought up for a vote. 

2. Quorum – Eight (8) board members constitute a quorum 

3. Action – A majority vote of those officers and directors present and voting, at a 

properly noticed meeting, when a quorum has been established, is required to act, 
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unless otherwise provided by law or these bylaws.  An individual director may supply 

vote(s) via mail or email for un-amended items provided prior to a board meeting (see 
“Notice” in item 1 above).  These votes will only be eligible when submitted in 

advance of the meeting and will only be counted if a quorum has been established for 

the corresponding meeting. 

4. Action(s) Without a Meeting – The association does NOT allow the board to vote 

solely via email. 

5. Allowance For Use of Videoconferencing.  No more than twice in a given season the 

president may call a board meeting using electronic videoconferencing (Zoom, Webex, 

etc.) either in part or in full.  Any attendees using this option are required to use video 

and audio to be considered towards quorum and be allowed full voice and vote 

privileges. 

a. Individuals may request to attend a regular board meeting using electronic 

means subject to the same requirements spelled out above.  They must secure 

approval from the president (or presiding officer) in advance and may only 

exercise this option no more than twice in a given season. 

 

Section C – Parliamentary Procedure 

 

The most recent edition of Robert’s Rules of Order, Newly Revised, governs all meetings. 
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Article VIII 
Committees 

 

Section A – Standing Committees 

 

The association shall have the following Standing Committees: Nominating, Finance, and Youth  

 

1. Nominating Committee – The committee reviews candidates and prepares slates for 

the adult and youth board, delegate, and alternate positions.  The committee 

publicizes criteria and procedures for the elected positions. (See the USBC 

Association Policy manual for composition of the Nominating Committee and its 

election) 

2. Finance Committee - The committee is responsible for reviewing and monitoring the  

     annual budget and other financial matters. 

3. Youth Committee - The Youth Committee is responsible for: 

a. Monitoring, promoting, reviewing and recommending youth programs conducted 

by the association 

 

Section B – Other Committees 

 

The President may establish other committees, with board approval. 

 

Article IX 
Delegates, Youth Delegates and Alternates 

 

Section A – USBC Annual Meeting 

 

Delegates and alternates are elected by plurality vote** of those adult and Youth members, 

officers, and directors, present and voting. The definition of a delegate is an individual, 18 years 
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of age or older, who holds USBC membership (See Article VI, Section A of the National Bylaws 

for representation) 

 

Section B – State Annual Meeting 

 

Delegates and alternates representing adults and Youth are elected by plurality vote** of those 

members present and voting 

 

Section C – Eligibility 

 

1. USBC National Annual Meeting – Delegates and alternates must be: 

a. Elected by the board, adult and youth members  

b. At least 18 years of age 

c. A USBC member in good standing of the association at the time of election 

and throughout their term 

2. State Annual Meeting – Nominees must be: 

a. Elected by adult and youth members  

b. At least 14 years of age 

c. A USBC member in good standing of the association at the time of election 

and throughout their term 

 

If a member is elected to represent more than one association to attend the same meeting, the 

first election shall stand and any succeeding election shall be declared null and void. 

 

A local association is not eligible to send delegates if it is declared delinquent or USBC has 

revoked its charter. 
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Section D – Election 

 

Adult / Youth Delegates and alternates serve one year, beginning August 1, and are elected by: 

1. A slate provided by the Nominating Committee 

2. Nominations from the floor (qualifications submitted to Nominating Committee, in 

format approved by the committee) 

3. Plurality vote**. The election shall be by ballot, except that a voice vote may be taken 

when the number of candidates does not exceed the number of positions to be filled 

4. Alternates shall serve in order of their election 

 

The election is to be held in compliance with the USBC or State Annual Meeting requirements. 

 
** A plurality vote is the largest number of votes cast for a given candidate. The candidate (s) 
receiving the most votes is (are) elected ** 

 

Section E – Vacancies 

 

Vacancies are filled for the un-expired portion of each term as follows: 

1. If elected by members, vacancies are filled by the alternates in the order which they were 

elected 

2. If a vacancy still exists, the President fills the vacant position by appointment 

 

The appointees must meet the same requirements as elected positions 
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Article X 
Amendments 

 

Section A - Procedure  

 

Any member of the association may submit proposed amendments to these bylaws. The local 

association bylaws may be amended at any membership meeting by a two-thirds vote of the 

members present and voting. The amendment must be: 

1. Submitted in writing to the Association Manager or President. 

2. Submitted at least 60 days prior to the membership meeting when the association is 

considering the proposal.  

 

Section B – Change in Dues 

 

1. Adult Dues - Forward a notice to each league secretary and the board at least 15 days  

     prior to the meeting at which the proposal change is considered. The Notice must: 

a. Be in writing 

b. Specify the amount of the change 

c. Specify the reason for the change 

 

Notification of any adopted change in dues, and the reason for the changes, will be forwarded in 

writing to each league secretary. 

 

Article XI 

Fiscal Year 
 

The fiscal year of this association is August 1 through the following July 31 
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Article XII 

Indemnification 
 

Directors, officers, and other authorized volunteers, employees or agents shall be indemnified 

against claims for personal and individual liability arising in connection with their positions or 

service on behalf of the association to the full extent permitted by law. 



FAIRFIELD COUNTY USBC ASSOCIATION 
Hall of Fame Members 

 
 

 BILL ALDO* 
1976 Superior Performance 

DICK WERTHMAN* 
1977 Superior Performance 

ADOLPH BACKIEL* 
1979 Meritorious Service 

NICK DASTON* 
1981 Meritorious Service 

 
 
 

WALTER KRUEGER* 
1976 Meritorious Service 

ROGER BEARDSLEY* 
1978 Superior Performance 

STANLEY BACKIEL* 
1979 Meritorious Service 

DENNIS RUSSEL 
1981 Superior Performance 

 
 
 

GUY COCCHIA* 
1977 Meritorious Service 

 JOHN KATRADY* 
1978 Meritorious Service 

ED HICKEY 
1979 Superior Performance 

EDWARD DEANGELO* 
1982 Meritorious Service 

 
 
 

JOHN HOLDA 
1977 Superior Performance 

RAY McCORMACK 
1978 Superior Performance 

RUDY KMIOTEK* 
1980 Meritorious Service 

FRED OATES* 
1982 Meritorious Service 

 
*Deceased 

 



FAIRFIELD COUNTY USBC ASSOCIATION 
Hall of Fame Members 

 
 

WALDO FERRARONE 
1983 Charter Member Dnby 

 

JOHN McCANN 
1983 Charter Member Dnby 

 

RAY WELLS 
1984 Meritorious Service 

 

EDWARD LATHROP 
1985 Superior Performance 

 
 
 

JOHN KEMENITSKY 
1983 Meritorious Service 

NORM THROUPE* 
1983 Superior Performance 

MIKE BARTOLOTTA 
1985 Superior Performance 

 

FRANK BACON* 
1986 Friend of Bowling 

 
 
 

WILLIAM MANTON 
1983 Charter Member Dnby 

 

FRED BELENCHIA* 
1984 Meritorious Service 

 

FRANCIS CARLO 
1985 Superior Performance 

FRANK DELUCA* 
1986 Meritorious Service 

 
 
 

TONY MAZZARESE* 
1983 Superior Performance 

 

TOM MARRON 
1984 Superior Performance 

JOE DELESSIO* 
1985 Meritorious Service 

 

GEORGE PIOSELLI 
1986 Superior Performance 

 
*Deceased 

  



FAIRFIELD COUNTY USBC ASSOCIATION 
Hall of Fame Members 

 
 

CARLO SIMONELLI 
1986 Superior Performance 

JOE IZZO* 
1987 Superior Performance 

 

JOHN KROHA Jr 
1989 Meritorious Service 

DAVE FARINA 
1990 Superior Performance 

 
 

GEORGE ANDERSON* 
1987 Meritorious Service 

 

WILLIAM CERVENISKI 
1988 Combined (Sup & Mer) 

DICK URBANOWICZ* 
1989 Superior Performance 

VINNY LUONGO* 
1990 Meritorious Service 

 

ANTHONY DiDOMENICO Sr 
1987 Meritorious Service 

 

 

TOM FEKETE 
1988 Superior Performance 

KARL BASONE* 
1990 Meritorious Service 

 

BURL PENTON* 
1990 Superior Performance 

 

NICK IAPALUCCIO* 
1987 Friend of Bowling 

 

GEORGE KALINICH* 
1988 Meritorious Service 

 

HENRY BERTILSON 
1990 Friend of Bowling 

BOBBY FLEETWOOD 
1991 Superior Performance 

 
*Deceased

  



FAIRFIELD COUNTY USBC ASSOCIATION 
Hall of Fame Members 

 
 

RICHARD GUSTAFSON 
1991 Superior Performance 

 

CHARLOTTE CHATTERTON 
1992 Meritorious Service 

 
 

FRANK ACRI 
1993 Meritorious Service 

 

JOHN PAUL JONES 
1994 Meritorious Service 

 
 

ANDREW JAEGER* 
1991 Meritorious Service 

 

MICHAEL CUMMINGS 
1992 Superior Performance 

 

MARY ANN BATES 
1993 Meritorious Service 

 

RICHARD LASECKI 
1994 Meritorious Service 

 
 

BOBBIE McCLELLAN 
1991 Meritorious Service 

 

SY LEPLEY 
1992 Meritorious Service 

AL DESROCHERS* 
1993 Meritorious Service 

 

IRENE PICCHIONE 
1994 Superior Performance 

 

DOROTHY TREADWELL 
1991 Meritorious Service 

 

JIM YANNOTTI* 
1992 Superior Performance 

JERRY BERNARDO* 
1994 Superior Performance 

 

TOM CLARK 
1995 Friend of Bowling 

 
*Deceased 

  



FAIRFIELD COUNTY USBC ASSOCIATION 
Hall of Fame Members 

 
 

JACK CIUCCOLI 
1995 Meritorious Service 

GARY STONI* 
1995 Superior Performance 

 

LOU TAMBONE 
1996 Friend of Bowling 

HECTOR ROSADO 
1997 Superior Performance 

RAY HOLM 
1995 Meritorious Service 

 

MARV AKERS* 
1996 Superior Performance 

ANDY WEEKS 
1996 Superior Performance 

RON SABO* 
1997 Meritorious Service 

 

PATRICIA McNALLY 
1995 Meritorious Service 

 

HARRY BATES 
1996 Meritorious Service 

 

ERNIE BEVANS 
1997 Friend of Bowling 

 

STEWART SCHILB 
1997 Meritorious Service 

BETTY PACOCHA 
1995 Meritorious Service 

 

ZOLA CORICA 
1996 Meritorious Service 

 

LORRAINE DiDOMENICO 
1997 Meritorious Service 

RICHARD SOARES* 
1997 Meritorious Service 

 
*Deceased

  



FAIRFIELD COUNTY USBC ASSOCIATION 
Hall of Fame Members 

 
 

DARYL BRISTOL 
1998 Meritorious Service 

 

TONY PREZIOSO 
1998 Superior Performance 

 

ANTHONY CORICA 
1999 Friend of Bowling 

GEORGE BUCKMIR* 
2000 Friend of Bowling 

 

JEAN BROWN 
1998 Meritorious Service 

 

“RICK” SEGARS 
1998 Meritorious Service 

 

ROBERT DANGAARD 
1999 Superior Performance 

 

NORMAN DAVIS Jr 
2000 Superior Performance 

 
 

WILLIAM EAYRS Jr 
1998 Superior Performance 

 

JOHN SLAUGHTER 
1998 Friend of Bowling 

 

DOROTHY GUSTAFSON 
1999 Meritorious Service 

 

EDWARD KULOWIEC Sr 
2000 Superior Performance 

 
 

FRED EHRHARDT* 
1998 Friend of Bowling 

 

KEN CARVELL Jr 
1999 Superior Performance 

 

SMITTY PAYNE Jr 
1999 Superior Performance 

 

BRENDA MELOA 
2000 Superior Performance 

 
*Deceased

  



FAIRFIELD COUNTY USBC ASSOCIATION 
Hall of Fame Members 

 
 

AMY MITCHELL 
2000 Meritorious Service 

 

JOHN NEHEZ 
2001 Superior Performance 

 

LAURIE CORNELISON 
2002 Superior Performance 

DOMINIC GRIEK 
2003 Superior Performance 

 
 

BOB BURLONE 
2001 Superior Performance 

FRANK BILLOWITZ 
2002 Meritorious Service 

KEN ROGERS 
2002 Superior Performance 

 

JAMES HAUG 
2003 Meritorious Service 

 
 

JOE DOUSKEY 
2001 Superior Performance 

 

PAUL CLURMAN 
2002 Combined (Sup & Mer) 

 

ANTHONY SANTONASTASO 
2002 Superior Performance 

 
 

CHRISTINE MILLER 
2003 Meritorious Service 

 

JOHN LaMENDOLA 
2001 Superior Performance 

 

ELLEN COOKE 
2002 Meritorious Service 

 

CYNTHIA GERRISH 
2003 Superior Performance 

 

MARTY PYRCH 
2003 Meritorious Service 

 
*Deceased

  



FAIRFIELD COUNTY USBC ASSOCIATION 
Hall of Fame Members 

 
 

JOEL REICHIN 
2003 Combined (Sup & Mer) 

 

JANET GREEN 
2004 Superior Performance 

 

MARGE CERVINSKI 
2005 Meritorious Service 

 

 MICHAEL HERZ 
2005 Combined (Sup & Mer) 

 
 

RICHARD WEGLINSKI 
2003 Meritorious Service 

 

EMMA PANGIA 
2004 Meritorious Service 

SCOTT COCCHIA* 
2005 Superior Performance 

 

 MIDGE KELLY 
2005 Friend of Bowling 

 
 

HARRY ELLAM* 
2004 Superior Performance 

 

GENE SABO 
2004 Friend of Bowling 

RITA MARIE CULLEY* 
2005 Meritorious Service 

 

 WAYNE KRAMPITZ 
2005 Superior Performance 

 

ANDREW GOODNOW 
2004 Superior Performance 

 

LOUIS WEBER 
2004 Superior Performance 

 

 DWIGHT DAVIS 
2005 Superior Performance 

 BOB DEMIRJIAN* 
2006 Superior Performance 

 
*Deceased

  



FAIRFIELD COUNTY USBC ASSOCIATION 
Hall of Fame Members 

 
 

 BABE CABRAL 
2006 Meritorious Service 

 

SHARON SANTONASTASO 
2006 Superior Performance 

 

 FREDA AXEL 
2007 Superior Performance 

 

 EDWARD FALCONE 
2007 Superior Performance 

 

 WILLIAM EAYRS III 
2006 Superior Performance 

 

 JORGE SANTOS 
2006 Superior Performance 

 

 PHYLLIS BIEBER 
2007 Superior Performance 

 TOM KAPITAN Sr 
2007 Superior Performance 

 
 

 MERRY FIORENTINI 
2006 Meritorious Service 

 

 BEVERLY SCANTLING 
2006 Meritorious Service 

 

 ANDY BYKOWSKI 
2007 Meritorious Service 

 JOHN TURGEON 
2007 Superior Performance 

 

 RAYMOND FORTUNE 
2006 Superior Performance 

 
 

 RICHARD WOODS 
2006 Superior Performance 

 CHUCK CZAJOWSKI 
2007 Meritorious Service 

 TOM FITZSIMONS 
2008 Superior Performance 

 
*Deceased

  



FAIRFIELD COUNTY USBC ASSOCIATION 
Hall of Fame Members 

 
 

 JIM GILLICK 
2008 Meritorious Service 

 DENNIS MONAHAN 
2008 Superior Performance 

 

 ROGER BATES 
2009 Superior Performance 

 ANTHONY PUREFOY 
2009 Superior Performance 

 

 LINDA KAYFUS 
2008 Superior Performance 

 

 CAROL PIOCELLI 
2008 Superior Performance 

 

 RICHARD KRAVCHUK 
2009 Superior Performance 

 

 JAY RAINVILLE 
2009 Superior Performance 

 
 

 JIM MAILHOT 
2008 Superior Performance 

 

 ROBERT SCHILB* 
2008 Superior Performance 

 
 

 JAMES MARTIN Jr 
2009 Superior Performance 

 

 DARLENE ANTOUS 
2010 Superior Performance 

 

 LOUIS MEOLA Sr 
2008 Combined (Sup & Mer) 

 

 CHRISTINE ALEXANDROWICZ 
 

2009 Superior Performance 
 

 JANELLE PELLETIER 
2009 Superior Performance 

 ROSE CIESLUK* 
2010 Meritorious Service 

 
*Deceased

  



FAIRFIELD COUNTY USBC ASSOCIATION 
Hall of Fame Members 

 
 

 LINDA GEREG 
2010 Superior Performance 

 

 KENT JACOBSON 
2011 Superior Performance 

 

 LOU TONES* 
2011 Superior Performance 

 

 JOSEPH CIATTO 
2012 Superior Performance 

 JOAN HISLOP 
2010 Combined (Sup & Mer) 

 

 KANDI MASSENA 
2011 Combined (Sup & Mer) 

 

 GAIL ADDENBROOKE 
2012 Superior Performance 

 MARION CORVINO 
2012 Meritorious Service 

 

 SIGRUN OOPGARD 
2010 Meritorious Service 

 

 MIKE MURPHY* 
2011 Friend of Bowling 

 CRAIG AMARAL 
2012 Superior Performance 

 

 STEPHANIE GALLO 
2012 Meritorious Service 

 LISA DeBETTA 
2011 Superior Performance 

 

 DEBORAH THOMPSON 
2011 Superior Performance 

 

 JOHN BEDARD 
2012 Superior Performance 

 

 PATRICK JAMES 
2012 Superior Performance 

 
*Deceased

  



FAIRFIELD COUNTY USBC ASSOCIATION 
Hall of Fame Members 

 
 

 TRACY LUCAS 
2012 Superior Performance 

 

 FRED MEYER 
2013 Superior Performance 

 CHRIS FORRY 
2014 Superior Performance 

 DANNY KAYE 
2016 Superior Performance 

 

 MARK GAUDET 
2013 Superior Performance 

 

 DAN SCIGLIMPAGLIA 
2013 Superior Performance 

 JOE PARKER III 
2014 Superior Performance 

 DOUG CARD Jr 
2016 Superior Performance 

 
 

 AARON GRAVES 
2013 Superior Performance 

 

 ANGELA SEQUENZIA 
2013 Friend of Bowling 

 

 TOM HARTLETT 
2015 Superior Performance 

 JAMES DICKERSON 
2016 Superior Performance 

 

 LORI KINSELLA 
2013 Superior Performance 

 

WENDY WEISS 
2013 Superior Performance 

 

 EVAN PHARR 
2015 Superior Performance 

 MONICA SCHWARTZ 
2016 Superior Performance 

 
*Deceased

  



FAIRFIELD COUNTY USBC ASSOCIATION 
Hall of Fame Members 

 
 

 GARY DeSALVO* 
2017 Friend of Bowling 

 KIM HIGGINS 
2017 Meritorious Service 

 

RAY RYAN Sr 
2019 Superior Performance 

 

MIKE MEADOWS* 
2020 Superior Performance 

 
 

 JEFF DAIS 
2017 Superior Performance 

 

 ANDY CAMPOS 
2018 Superior Performance 

 

ELDORADO ANDERSON 
2020 Superior Performance 

 

CARL PALMER* 
2020 Friend of Bowling 

 
 

 HOWARD ENGELHARD 
2017 Superior Performance 

 GARRY MARRO 
2018 Superior Performance 

 

FRED FOSHAY 
2020 Superior Performance 

LOU SCHILB 
2020 Superior Performance 

 
  

ROBERT GREENE Jr 
2017 Superior Performance 

 CAROL ZWILLING 
2018 Meritorious Service 

PATRICIA LATO 
2020 Meritorious Service 

 

ANTHONY VALENTINE 
2020 Superior Performance 

 
*Deceased



FAIRFIELD COUNTY USBC ASSOCIATION 
Hall of Fame Members 

 
 

FRED CAIRNS 
2021 Superior Performance 

 

TOM KAPITAN Jr 
2022 Superior Performance 

 

JOE LASKO III 
2023 Combined (Sup & Mer) 

SAM IACONO 
2025 Superior Performance 

 
 
 

TONY LEWIS 
2021 Superior Performance 

 

TIM WEST 
2022 Friend of Bowling 

 

JEFF MONAHAN 
2023 Superior Performance 

 

BECKY KREGLING  
2025 Friend of Bowling 

 
 
 

 

JOHN SEGARRA 
2021 Superior Performance 

 

JOHN ANDERSON 
2023 Friend of Bowling 

 

GEORGE ZACCAGNINI 
2024 Meritorious Service 

 COREY RAZOR 
2025 Superior Performance 

 
 

 

JOSEPH CERUZZI 
2022 Superior Performance 

 
 

 

KEN HYATT 
2023 Friend of Bowling 

 

GARY GRANT 
2025 Friend of Bowling 

 FUTURE NAME 
2026 Category 

 
*Deceased 

 



"All-Star" Teams 
1988-89  1989-90  1990-91  1991-92  

Marv Akers, Sr 212 Marv Akers, Sr 211 Marv Akers Sr 213 Bob Burlone 209 
Dave Farina 214 Dave Farina 200 Bob Burlone 209 Bill Docimo 207 
Gary Grant 217 Bob Fleetwood 219 Dave Farina 209 Tom Fekete 208 
Jim Strong 214 Pat Kelly 213 Pat Kelly 214 John Madar 211 
Andy Weeks 214 Gary Stoni 213 John Madar 214 Joe Parker 211 

1992-93  1993-94  1994-95  1995-96  
Craig Amaral 208 Chad Autore 209 Marv Akers, Sr 213 Marv Akers, Sr 213 
Bob Burlone 208 Bob Burlone 208 Chad Autore 216 Jerry Bernardo 214 
Dave DeBlasi 207 Dave Farina 211 Gary Brainard 213 Mike Kolasckovics 223 
Dave Farina 214 Tom Fekete 211 Tom Fekete 213 Vince Marulli 219 
Joe Parker 211 Mike Kolasckovics 207 Andy Weeks 214 Jorge Santos 212 

1996-97  1997-98  1998-1999  1999-00  
Gary Stoni 214 Marv Akers, Sr 226 Marv Akers, Sr 231 Marv Akers, Sr 227 
Fred Meyer 222 Andy Bykowski 218 Andy Bykowski 218 Sam Iacono, Jr 215 
Mike Kolasckovics 223 Jeff Monahan 213 James Dickerson, Jr 216 Jeff Monahan 227 
Vince Marulli 224 Tony Prezioso, Sr 217 Sam Iacono, Jr 214 Jorge Santos 220 
Marv Akers, Sr 233 John Segarra 221 Jeff Monahan 221 Willie Willis 227 

2000-01  2001-02  2002-03 (1st Team)  2002-03 (2nd Team)  
Marv Akers, Sr 228 Scott Cocchia 223 Anthony Purefoy 227 Marc Cohen 223 
Andy Bykowski 226 Tom Kapitan, Jr 221 Jeff Monahan 232 Gary Stoni 222 
Gary Kurensky, Jr 222 Jeff Monahan 226 Sandy Nemeth, Jr 223 Scott Cocchia 227 
Jeff Monahan 233 Anthony Purefoy 227 Andy Bykowski 223 Sam Iacono, Jr 224 
Anthony Purefoy 217 Dan Sciglimpaglia 214 Tom Kapitan, Jr 224 Harry Ellam 225 

2003-04 (1st Team)  2003-04 (2nd Team)  2003-04 (Age 50-64)  2003-04 (Age 65 +)  

Jeff Monahan 233 Jorge Santos 224 Frank Billowitz 219 Harry Ellam 220 
Gary Kurensky, Jr 228 Doug Card, Jr, 222 Tom Kapitan Sr 218 Lawyer Dennis 203 
Scott Cocchia 222 John Turgeon 222 Stanley Topar 209 Richard Evans 190 
Tom Kapitan, Jr 221 Tom Fitzsimmons 227 Paul Marcinko 213 Rich Fowler 186 
John Rubeo, Jr 221 Rich Kravchuk 223 Bill Keel 210 John Hoskings 186 

  2004-05 (1st Team)    2004-05 (2nd Team)    2004-05 (Age 50 - 64)      2004-05 (Age 65+)  
Jorge Santos 231 Tom Fitzsimmons 230 Gary Stoni 223 Harry Ellam 220 
Andy Bykowski 226 Marc Cohen 225 Tom Kapitan, Sr 217 Harry Korchman 196 
Frank Billowitz, Sr 224 Lou Tones 221 Tony Prezioso, Sr 216 Richard Evans 197 
Tom Kapitan, Jr 223 Scott Cocchia 227 Babe Cabral 206 Richard Fowler 196 
Jeff Monahan 232 Rich Kravchuk 228 Ray Ryan, Sr 217 Ray Otis 189 

  2005-06 (1st Team)    2005-06 (2nd Team)  2005-06 (Age 50 - 64)    2005-06 (Age 65+)  
Andy Bykowski 225 Jorge Santos 226 Tom Kapitan, Sr 219 Babe Cabral 211 
Jim Mailhot 224 Tom Kapitan, Jr 225 Gary DeSalvo 218 Elio Divito 216 
Tom Fitzsimmons 231 John Turgeon 223 Rich Kravchuk 221 Harry Ellam 217 
Frank Billowitz, Sr 222 Scott Cocchia 227 Tony Prezioso, Sr 216 Lawyer Dennis 205 
Lou Tones 225 Marc Cohen 225 William Razor 211 Dom Pisano 206 

2006-07 (1st Team)  2006-07 (2nd Team)  2006-07 (Age 50 - 64)    2006-07 (Age 65+)  
Andy Bykowski 223 Jorge Santos 226 Frank Billowitz, Sr 219 Harry Ellam 216 
Tom Kapitan, Jr 225 Doug Card, Jr 219 Lou Weber 224 Babe Cabral 208 
Tom Fitzsimmons 225 Lou Tones 222 Gary DeSalvo 214 Lloyd Price 215 
Gary Kurensky 226 Tom Hartlett 221 Rich Kravchuk 212 Elio Divito 211 
John Turgeon 223 Joseph Lasko, III 214 Daniel Bryant 206 Lawyer Dennis 206 

2007-08 (1st Team)  2007-08 (2nd Team)  2007-08 (Age 50 - 64)  2007-08 (Age 65+)  
Jorge Santos 228 Tom Fitzsimmons 231 John Nehez 219 Harry Ellam 216 
John Bedard 219 Andy Bykowski 219 Lou Weber 219 Babe Cabral 199 
Frank Billowitz, Sr 220 Marvin Saddler 216 Gary DeSalvo 212 Lloyd Price 207 
Anthony Walters 223 Tom Kapitan, Jr 219 Ken Stollmer 209 Paul Marcinko 205 
John Turgeon 221 Richard Edmonds 215 Tom Kapitan, Sr 208 Bobby Snell 200 

2008-09 (1st Team)  2008-09 (2nd Team)  2008-09 (Age 50 - 64)  2008-09 (Age 65+)  
Frank Billowitz, Sr 228 Anthony Walters 226 Tom Kapitan, Sr 217 Harry Ellam 217 
Tom Fitzsimmons 232 Andy Bykowski 217 Gary Marro 217 Paul Marcinko 211 
John Turgeon 224 Sean Mayne 223 Stan Topar 220 Elio Divito 210 
Scott Cocchia 226 Tom Kapitan, Jr 224 John Nehez 224 Lloyd Balogh 210 
Tim Gillick 233 Tony Lewis 219 Richard Weglinski 216 Charles Czajkowski 205 

2009-10 (1st Team)  2009-10 (2nd Team)  2009-10 (Age 50 - 64)  2009-10 (Age 65+)  
Anthony Purefoy 228 Tony Lewis 217 Gary Stoni 221 Harry Ellam 216 
John Nehez 226 Jorge Santos 224 Frank Billowitz, Sr 224 Paul Marcinko 211 
Tom Fitzsimmons 227 John Turgeon 221 Anthony Walters 227 Chuck Czajkowski 204 
Lou Tones 225 John Bedard 222 Howie Englehard 223 Ken Rogers 203 
Craig Amaral 227 Tom Kapitan, Jr 218 Tom Kapitan, Sr 215 Lloyd Price 203 



"All-Star" Teams 
2009-10 (Women)  2010-11 (1st Team)  2010-11 (2nd Team)  2010-11 (Age 50 - 64)  

Monica Fitzgerald 213 Tony Lewis 221 Eldorado Anderson 222 Gary Stoni 226 
Nicole Billowitz 197 John Bedard 227 Jorge Santos 226 Frank Billowitz, Sr 222 
Audrey Sachs 207 Corey Razor 223 James Mailhot 217 Gary DeSalvo 215 
Sandra Maresca 190 Fred Meyer 226 Andrew Bykowski 225 Anthony Walters 223 
Kimberly Finocchio 202 Jonathan Sellers 220 Jeff Monahan 234 Daniel Bryant, III 216 

2010-11 (Age 65+)  2010-11 (Women)  2011-12 (1st Team)  2011-12 (2nd Team)  
John Nehez 219 Monica Fitzgerald 216 Andy Bykowski 232 Tom Kapitan, Jr 233 
Paul Marcinko 213 Denise Rodrigues 206 Jeff Monahan 246 Corey Razor 231 
Harry Ellam 211 Cindy Nuzzi 201 Tom Fitzsimmons 231 John Bedard 232 
Lloyd Price 212 Kim Higgins 202 Jorge Santos 235 Jonathan Sellers 230 
Ken Rogers 202 Nicole Billowitz 197 Eldorado Anderson 224 Josh Grabiec 224 
2011-12 (Age 50 - 64)  2011-12 (Age 65+)  2011-12 (Women)  2012-13 (1st Team)  
Frank Billowitz 220 John Nehez 218 Denise Rodrigues 211 Tom Fitzsimmons 232 
Fred Meyer 233 Paul Marcinko 221 Monica Fitzgerald 210 Andrew Bykowski 246 
Anthony Walters 229 Steve Pronechen, Sr 216 Stephanie Svindland 204 Jorge Santos 231 
Peter Gribben 221 Elio Divito 213 Nicole Billowitz 201 Jeff Monahan 235 
Howie Engelhard 230 Ken Rogers 208 Carla Smith 194 Corey Razor 224 

2012-13 (2nd Team)  2012-13 (Age 50 - 64)  2012-13 (Age 65+)  2012-13 (Women)  
Calvin Sellers 233 Howie Engelhard 220 John Nehez 218 Nicole Billowitz 211 
Tom Kapitan Jr 231 Daniel Kaye 233 Ross-Buddy Deprimo 221 Denise Rodrigues 210 
John Bedard 232 Doug Card Jr 229 Steve Pronechen, Sr 216 Clarissa Bailey 204 
Tim Gillick 230 Jesse Wilson 221 Elio DiVito 213 Monica Schwartz 201 
Chris Forry 224 Frank J. Billowitz, Sr 230 Harry Ellam 208 Shawna Turner 194 

2013-14 (1st Team)  2013-14 (2nd Team)  2013-14 (Age 50 - 64)  2013-14 (Age 65+)  

Jeff Monahan  241 Eldorado Anderson 224 Daniel Kaye 238 John Nehez 226 
Frank J. Billowitz, Sr 226 Andrew Bykowski 223 Doug Card Jr 231 Richard Weglinski 220 
Jorge Santos  228 Tom Hartlett 226 Howie Engelhard 226 Steve Pronechen,  Sr 214 
Tim Gillick  237 Anthony Purefoy 220 Fred Meyer 231 Ross-Buddy Deprimo 215 
Tom Fitzsimmons  237 Andrew Schilkowski 227 Tom Kapitan, Sr 221 Paul Marcinko 208 

2013-14 (Women)  2014-15 (1st Team)  2014-15 (2nd Team)  2014-15 (Age 50 - 64)  
Monica Schwartz  215 Jonathan Sellers  237 Tim Gillick 232 Doug Card, Jr 227 
Shawna Turner  206 Fred Meyer  230 Marvin Saddler 222 Daniel Kaye 223 
Denise Rodrigues  203 Robert Greene  235 Chris Forry 225 Jesse Wilson 227 
Christal Murray  202 Jorge Santos  226 Andrew Bykowski 221 Tom Kapitan, Sr 219 
Kim Higgins  198 Tom Fitzsimmons  230 Corey Razor 219 James Mailhot 223 

2014-15 (Age 65+)  2014-15 (Women)  2015-16 (1st Team)  2015-16 (2nd Team)  
John Nehez 217 Shawna Turner  210 Chris Forry 225 Jorge Santos 228 
Frank Billowitz, Sr 226 Denise Rodrigues 215 Chris Cofrancesco 229 Matt Dzikiewicz 226 
Steve Pronechen, Sr 213 Christal Murray  209 Timothy Gillick 228 Thyhason Adams 224 
Richard Weglinski 215 Monica Schwartz  208 Fred Meyer 227 Dan Sciglimpaglia 218 
Ross-Buddy DePrimo 213 Kim Higgins  197 Eldorado Anderson 224 Michael Klohr 219 
2015-16 (Age 50 - 64)  2015-16 (Age 65+)  2015-16 (Women)  2016-17 (1st Team)  
Jesse Wilson 225 Frank Billowitz, Sr 220 Nicole Trudell 205 Evan Pharr 223 
Ray Ryan, Sr 219 Richard Weglinski 219 Shawna Turner 218 Matt Dzikiewicz 227 
Evan Pharr 222 Bob Demirjian 219 Kim Higgins 200 Timothy Gillick 227 
Gary Marro 213 John Nehez 213 Christal Murray 199 Anthony Purefoy, Sr 233 
Tom Hartlett 221 Elio Divito 216 Carol Avery 199 Anthony Montini 215 

2016-17 (2nd Team)  2016-17 (Age 50 - 64)  2016-17 (Age 65+)  2016-17 (Women)  
Mark Malinovsky 218 Joseph Ceruzzi 227 Frank Billowitz, Sr 220 Nicole Trudell 226 
Eldorado Anderson 220 Jorge Santos 226 Richard Weglinski 215 Shawna Turner 219 
Fred Cairns 231 Richard Edmonds 218 Fred Meyer 220 Denise Rodrigues 209 
Jonathan Sellers 223 Michael Klohr 220 Ken Stollmer 208 Christal Murray 200 
Chris Forry 221 Tom Hartlett 221 Jesse Wilson 222 Lisa Hunter 205 

2017-18 (1st Team)  2017-18 (2nd Team)  2017-18 (Age 50 - 64)  2017-18 (Age 65+)  
Frank Billowitz, Sr 227 Joe Rodriguez 222 Daniel Kaye 229 Sal Cassano 219 
Matt Dzikiewicz 239 Anthony Purefoy, Sr 229 Evan Pharr 217 Richard Weglinski 213 
Timothy Gillick 236 Dennis Clayburn, Jr 217 James Pallock 214 Ross-Buddy DePrimo 213 
Jorge Santos 225 Chris Forry 229 Michael Klohr 221 John Nehez 205 
Fred Cairns 227 Anton Tomaj 214 Larry Whitney 209 Elio DiVito 202 

2017-18 (Women)  2018-19 (1st Team)  2018-19 (2nd Team)  2018-19 (Age 50 - 64)  
Nicole Trudell 226 Matt Dzikiewicz 231 Jorge Santos 224 Larry Whitney 215 
Shawna Turner 204 Jeff Monahan 230 Frank Billowitz Sr 212 Evan Pharr 215 
Denise Rodrigues 208 Chris Forry 227 Cole Vaporis 219 Richard Edmonds 211 
Christal Murray 200 Joe Rodriguez 217 Geoff Gelderman 213 Lou Weber 213 
Catherine Maslan 194 James Pallock 217 Daniel Kaye 221 James Michaels 212 



"All-Star" Teams 
2018-19 (Age 65+)  2018-19 (Women)  2019-20 (1st Team)  2019-20 (2nd Team)  

Ross-Buddy Deprimo 207 Shawna Turner 193     
Rich Weglinski 204 Kathy Henderson 185     
John Nehez 200 Kim Higgins 189 N/A Due to COVID  N/A Due to COVID  
Thomas King 206 Carol Kaye 187     
Paul Marcinko 191 Taneka DeVeaux 187     
2019-20 (Age 50 - 64)  2019-20 (Age 65+)  2019-20 (Women)  2020-21 (1st Team)  
      Chris Forry 234 
      Tom Fitzsimmons 236 
N/A Due to COVID  N/A Due to COVID  N/A Due to COVID  Joe Ceruzzi 228 
      Anton Tomaj 220 
        

2020-21 (2nd Team)  2020-21 (Age 50 - 64)  2020-21 (Age 65+)  2020-21 (Women)  
Matt Dzikiewicz 236 Jorge Santos 222 Frank Billowitz, Sr 207 Tess Contreras 173 
Joe Lasko, III 221 Paul Frusciante 210 George Zaccagnini 212 Sandra Baskin 168 
Larry Campbell, Jr 221 James Pallock 218 Rich Weglinski 204 Marie Ward 179 
Michael DeSalvo 216 Daniel Kaye 225 Ross-Buddy Deprimo 201 Nicole Trudell 226 
        

2021-22 (1st Team)  2021-22 (2nd Team)  2021-22 (Age 50 - 64)  2021-22 (Age 65+)  
Joe Lasko, III 225 Fred Cairns 234 Larry Whitney 221 Frank Billowitz, Sr 213 
Jorge Santos 224 Chris Forry 234 Michael Klohr 219 Ray Ryan, Sr 206 
Joe Ceruzzi 227 Daniel Kaye 227 Frank Oppedisano 210 George Zaccagnini 212 
James Pallock 222 Dennis Clayburn, Jr 220 Paul Gorman 209 Lou Weber 210 
        

2021-22 (Women)  2022-23 (1st Team)  2022-23 (2nd Team)  2022-23 (Age 50 - 64)  

Monica Schwartz 203 Fred Cairns 231 Jorge Santos 220 Michael Klohr 218 
Shawna Turner 197 Brandon Whitney 227 Cody Johnson 225 James Pallock 213 
Catherine Maslan 199 Joe Lasko, III 226 Chris Davis 219 Rich Doty 216 
Taneka DeVeaux 189 Patrick Sullivan 230 Anton Tomaj 216 James Michaels 219 
        

2022-23 (Age 65+)  2022-23 (Women)  2023-24 (1st Team)  2023-24 (2nd Team)  
Frank Billowitz, Sr 218 Krystal Bryant 205 John Decarlo, Jr 214 Geoff Gelderman 221 
Ray Ryan, Sr 210 Nicole Trudell 224 Cody Johnson 223 John Centopani, Jr 222 
Ted Wallick 207 Monica Schwartz 205 Brandon Whitney 223 Jorge Santos 221 
Thomas King 211 Shawna Turner 194 Anthony Cardillo, Jr 213 Joe Lasko, III 220 
        
2023-24 (Age 50 - 64)  2023-24 (Age 65+)  2023-24 (Women)  2024-25 (1st Team)  
Paul Gorman 215 Daniel Kaye 224 Brittany Oliveira 190   
Rich Doty 214 Frank Billowitz, Sr 211 Krystal Bryant 208   
Chris Forry 224 George Zaccagnini 210 Catherine Maslan 191 TDB  
Rey Rivera 212 Ray Ryan, Sr 201 Michelle Saloomey 190   
        

2024-25 (2nd Team)  2024-25 Age (50 - 64)  2024-25 (Age 65+)  2024-25 (Women)  
        
        
TDB  TDB  TDB  TDB  
        
        

 
  



Bowlers of the Year 
 

YEAR OPEN WOMEN YOUTH – MALE YOUTH – FEMALE 
1988 JIM STRONG N/A N/A N/A 
1989 ANDY WEEKS N/A N/A N/A 
1990 DAVE FARINA N/A N/A N/A 
1991 MARV AKERS SR N/A N/A N/A 
1992 JOHN MADAR N/A N/A N/A 
1993 DAVE FARINA N/A N/A N/A 
1994 MIKE KOLACSKOVICS N/A N/A N/A 
1995 MARV AKERS SR N/A N/A N/A 
1996 MIKE KOLACSKOVICS N/A N/A N/A 
1997 MARV AKERS SR N/A N/A N/A 
1998 ANDY BYKOWSKI N/A N/A N/A 
1999 JEFF MONAHAN N/A N/A N/A 
2000 MARV AKERS SR N/A N/A N/A 
2001 JEFF MONAHAN N/A N/A N/A 
2002 SCOTT COCCHIA N/A N/A N/A 
2003 ANTHONY PUREFOY N/A N/A N/A 
2004 JEFF MONAHAN N/A N/A N/A 
2005 JORGE SANTOS N/A N/A N/A 
2006 ANDY BYKOWSKI N/A N/A N/A 
2007 ANDY BYKOWSKI N/A N/A N/A 
2008 JORGE SANTOS N/A N/A N/A 
2009 FRANK BILLOWITZ, SR N/A N/A N/A 
2010 ANTHONY PUREFOY N/A N/A N/A 
2011 TONY LEWIS N/A N/A N/A 
2012 ANDY BYKOWSKI N/A N/A N/A 
2013 TOM FITZSIMMONS N/A N/A N/A 
2014 JEFF MONAHAN N/A DENNIS BARNUM KAYLA NIXON 
2015 JONATHAN SELLERS SHAWNA TURNER JACK TEBEAU KAYLA BIVENS 
2016 CHRIS FORRY NICOLE TRUDELL HOWARD AUSTIN CAITLYN CAIRNS 
2017 EVAN PHARR NICOLE TRUDELL RYAN MOLA KAYLA PEREZ 
2018 FRANK BILLOWITZ, SR NICOLE TRUDELL BRANDON WHITNEY KAYLA PEREZ 
2019 MATT DZIKIEWICZ SHAWNA TURNER MYLES ATKINS SHAUNA CONTRERAS 
2020 N/A (COVID) N/A (COVID) N/A (COVID) N/A (COVID) 
2021 CHRIS FORRY TESS CONTRERAS N/A N/A 
2022 FRED CAIRNS KRYSTAL BRYANT MAX MACKLIN KYLIE OPPEDISANO 
2023 JOHN DECARLO, JR BRITTANY OLIVEIRA CEPHUS BEATTY III ANNA ANTONY 
2024 TBD TBD TBD TBD 

     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     

 



Women’s Tournament Champions 
Teams – Doubles – Singles 

SEASON  TEAM – HANDICAP NET HDCP TOTAL TEAM – SCRATCH SCORE SITE 
2009-10 (1) FOREVER FRIENDS 1,926 696 2,622 I BELIEVE 2,067 VW 
2010-11 (1) LOLLIPOPS 1,999 702 2,701 COLONIAL TOYOTA OF MILFORD 2,164 NB 
2011-12 (1) ME AND MY GIRLS 1,885 735 2,620 KIA OF STAMFORD 2,107 VW 
2012-13 (1) MARIONETTES 2,018 555 2,573 RENEE HOUSE PHONE 2,095 NB 
2013-14 (1) MORNING STARS 1,714 987 2,701 DON'T HAVE THE BABY YET!! 2,134 NB 
2014-15 (1) MARIONETTES 2,166 531 2,697 HIGGINS FOUR 2,531 NB 
2015-16 (1) BABES WITH BALLS 2,581 255 2,836 BABES WITH BALLS 2,581 AB 
2016-17 (2) JUST FOR FUN 1,563 1140 2,703 HUB & SPOKE 2,261 NB 
2017-18 (2) AVERY 4 2,501 240 2,741 AVERY 4 2,501 NB 
2018-19 (2) LET'S ROLL 1,947 837 2,784 SHOW US THE MONEY 2,257 NB 
2019-20 (3) CT STRIKERS 2,001 828 2,829 GIRLS WITH BALLS 2,271 NB 
2020-21  NONE - - - NONE - NB 
2021-22 (3) THE GOLDEN GIRLS 1,814 1,209 3,023 TO THE GILLS 1,956 NB 
2022-23 (3) FUN TIME 1,955 1,053 3,008 FUN TIME 1,955 NB 
2023-24 (3) TO THE GILLS 2,024 1,008 3,032 GIRLS WITH BALLS 2,198 STB 
2024-25 (3) WEDNESDAY STRIKERS 1,758 1,140 2,898 STRIKE SQUAD – ACDL 2,025 NB 

 
(1) 100% Handicap – Basis @ 210; (2) Basis @ 220; (3) Basis @ 245 

 
SEASON  DOUBLES – HANDICAP NET HDCP TOTAL DOUBLES – SCRATCH SCORE SITE 
2009-10 (1) Ginny Oates - Michelle Hyatt 1,055 321 1,376 Nicole Billowitz - Kelly LaValle 1,121 VW 
2010-11 (1) Beej Fuda - Pat Franco 1,163 282 1,445 Stephanie Svindland - Denise Rodrigues 1,252 NB 
2011-12 (1) Liz Hart - Mary Johnson (tie) 1,050 354 1,404 Jessica Warwick - Monica Fitzgerald 1,204 VW 
 (1) Barbara Poccia - Lorraine Varian (tie) 1,032 372 1,404    
2012-13 (1) Renne Mulligan - Carol Avery 1,032 372 1,404 Monica Fitzgerald - Celina Broderick 1,194 NB 
2013-14 (1) Likeu Lee - Bernice Felinski 1,187 204 1,391 Likeu Lee - Bernice Felinski 1,187 NB 
2014-15 (1) Marion Clayburn - Susan Hunter 1,125 237 1,362 Jessica Warwick - Monica Schwartz 1,229 NB 
2015-16 (1) Barbara Spearman - Lorie Scinto 1,049 423 1,472 Carol Avery - Nicole Trudell 1,316 AB 
2016-17 (2) Carol Zwilling - Christine Cocchia 1,042 348 1,390 Taneka DeVeaux - Riviera Bulerin 1,207 NB 
2017-18 (2) Carol Avery - Nicole Trudell 1,467 99 1,566 Carol Avery - Nicole Trudell 1,467 NB 
2018-19 (2) Christine Cocchia - Carol Zwilling 1,020 375 1,395 Jennifer Hocurscak - Monica Schwartz 1,347 NB 
2019-20 (3) Michelle Helms - Filene McDowell 1,004 420 1,424 Jennifer Hocurscak - Monica Schwartz 1,318 NB 
2020-21  NONE - - - NONE - NB 
2021-22 (3) Daisey Dockery - Daberal Gookool 1,016 588 1,604 Fran Schuelke - Monica Schwartz 1,115 NB 
2022-23 (3) Yamami Uyar - Sui-Ying Wong 954 558 1,512 Yamami Uyar - Sui-Ying Wong 954 NB 
2023-24 (3) Sui-Ying Wong - Michelle Hyatt 957 549 1,506 Brittany Oliveira - Monica Schwartz 1,159 STB 
2024-25 (3) Phyllis Cortina – Suzanne Gibbs 934 570 1,504 Amy Mitchell – Darlene Antous 1,006 NB 

 
(1) 100% Handicap – Basis @ 210; (2) Basis @ 220; (3) Basis @ 245 

 
SEASON  SINGLES – HANDICAP NET HDCP TOTAL SINGLES – SCRATCH SCORE SITE 
2009-10 (1) Likeu Lee 540 153 693 Nicole Billowitz 632 VW 
2010-11 (1) Janet Renkowsky 496 264 760 Monica Fitzgerald 639 NB 
2011-12 (1) Barbara Ploski 502 234 736 Monica Fitzgerald 651 VW 
2012-13 (1) Beej Fuda 514 150 664 Celina Broderick 650 NB 
2013-14 (1) Daisy Ganim 646 171 817 Daisy Ganim 646 NB 
2014-15 (1) Michele Hackett 569 132 701 Shawna Turner 684 NB 
2015-16 (1) Nicole Trudell 772 6 778 Nicole Trudell 772 AB 
2016-17 (2) Sue Green 607 174 781 Sue Green (tie) 607 NB 
 (2)     Lisa Hunter (tie) 607  
2017-18 (2) Michele Hackett 605 177 782 Shawna Turner 716 NB 
2018-19 (2) Carol Kaye 679 96 775 Monica Schwartz 705 NB 
2019-20 (3) Michele Hackett 533 177 710 Jennifer Hocurscak 634 NB 
2020-21  NONE - - - NONE - NB 
2021-22 (3) Jackie Killings 564 282 846 Monica Schwartz 662 NB 
2022-23 (3) Sui-Ying Wong 510 285 795 Deborah Bristol 575 NB 
2023-24 (3) Brittany Oliveira 680 150 830 Brittany Oliveira 680 STB 
2024-25 (3) Daberal Gookool 558 249 807 Darlene Antous 591 NB 

 
(1) 100% Handicap – Basis @ 210; (2) Basis @ 220; (3) Basis @ 245 



Women’s Tournament Champions 
TEAM HANDICAP 

2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 
FOREVER FRIENDS LOLLIPOPS ME AND MY GIRLS MARIONETTES MORNING STARS 

Beej Fuda Tere Popovich Barbara Poccia Marion Corvino Madeline Gregorzek 
Cathleen Mailhot Helen Iwasczyszyn Elaine Palmero Sui-Ying Wong Patty Ochman 

Diann Papp Liz Hart Lorraine Varian Likeu Lee Marion Hulton 
Pat Franco Michelle Richter Kelley Gautrau Bernice Felinski Barbara Bashar 

2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 
MARIONETTES BABES WITH BALLS JUST FOR FUN AVERY 4 LET’S ROLL 
Marion Corvino Christal Murray Virginia Passaro Frances Schuelke Betti Teel 
Michelle Hyatt Marquita Youngblood Sharon Becker Carol Avery Michele Helms 

Likeu Lee Ann Marie Waterbury Jean Docimo Shawna Turner  Charlene Womack-Boyd 
Bernice Felinski Denise Rodrigues Martha Burlin Nicole Trudell Daberal Gookool 

2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 
CT STRIKERS  GOLDEN GIRLS FUN TIME TO THE GILLS 
Yamami Uyar  Betti Teel Jackie Killings Alison Redin 
Sui-Ying Wong N/A Due to COVID Sandra Edwards Sandra Baskins Trish Zaccagnini 
Michelle Hyatt  Dixie Eaton Daberal Gookool Amanda Zanino 

Janet Greenwood  JoeAnn Meekins Phyllis Blount Melissa Whitney 
2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29 

WEDNESDAY STRIKERS     
Barbara Ploski     
Sui-Ying Wong     
Phyllis Cortina     
Suzanne Gibbs     

 
TEAM SCRATCH 

2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 
I BELIEVE COLONIAL TOYOTA OF MILFORD KIA OF STAMFORD RENEE HOUSE PHONE DON'T HAVE THE BABY !!! 

Lorie Scinto Denise Rodrigues Jessica Warwick Renee Mulligan Renee Mulligan 
Bernice Felinsky Jessica Warwick Kelly LaValle Carol Avery Carol Avery 
Nicole Billowitz Stephanie Svindland Nicole Billowitz Kelly LaValle Kelly LaValle 

Kelly LaValle Monica Fitzgerald Monica Fitzgerald Nicole Billowitz Janine Forry 
2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 

HIGGINS FOUR BABES WITH BALLS HUB & SPOKE AVERY 4 SHOW US THE MONEY 
Kim Higgins Christal Murray Frances Schuelke Frances Schuelke Frances Schuelke 

Shawna Turner Marquita Youngblood Suzan Kalloz Carol Avery Carla Smith 
Denise Rodrigues Ann Marie Waterbury Kim Higgins Shawna Turner  Jennifer Hocurscak 
Monica Schwartz Denise Rodrigues Monica Schwartz Nicole Trudell Monica Schwartz 

2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 
GIRLS WITH BALLS  TO THE GILLS FUNTIME GIRLS WITH BALLS 
Frances Schuelke  Allison Redin Jackie Killings Frances Schuelke 

Carla Smith N/A Due to COVID Trish Zaccagnini Sandra Baskins Carol Kaye 
Jennifer Hocurscak  Amanda Zannino Daberal Gookool Brittany Oliveira 
Monica Schwartz  Melissa Whitney Phyllis Blount Monica Schwartz 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29 
STRIKE SQUAD - ACDL     

Darlene Antous     
Lauren Purdy     

Amy Mitchelle     
Cynthia Ciatto     

 
  



Women’s Tournament Champions 
All-Events 
HANDICAP 

  CHAMPION TEAM DOUBLES SINGLES SCRATCH HDCP TOTAL SITE 
2009-10 (1) Kim Gerbert  522 526 463 1,511 513 2,024 VW 
2010-11 (1) Pat Franco  565 634 518 1,717 405 2,122 NB 
2011-12 (1) Barbara Poccia  407 488 488 1,383 702 2,085 VW 
2012-13 (1) Carol Avery  589 560 518 1,667 297 1,964 NB 
2013-14 (1) Daisy Ganim  560 560 646 1,766 513 2,279 NB 
2014-15 (1) Carol Avery  623 649 603 1,875 171 2,046 NB 
2015-16 (1) Lorie Scinto  602 607 569 1,778 423 2,201 AB 
2016-17 (2) Daisy Dockery  394 474 503 1,371 693 2,064 NB 
2017-18 (2) Carol Avery  682 684 670 2,036 297 2,333 NB 
2018-19 (2) Monica Montanez  548 541 477 1,566 531 2,097 NB 
2019-20 (3) Jennifer Hocurscak 649 689 634 1,972 117 2,089 NB 
2020-21  NONE - - - - - -  
2021-22 (3) Dixie Eaton 561 510 418 1,489 900 2,389 NB 
2022-23 (3) Michele Hackett 485 489 512 1,486 855 2,341 NB 
2023-24 (3) Michele Hackett 479 470 535 1,484 828 2,312 STB 
2024-25 (3) Suzanne Gibbs 512 524 440 1,476 855 2,331 NB 

 
SCRATCH 

  CHAMPION TEAM DOUBLES SINGLES   TOTAL SITE 
2009-10  Nicole Billowitz  595 611 632   1,838 VW 
2010-11  Nicole Billowitz  587 673 561   1,821 NB 
2011-12  Monica Fitzgerald  580 644 651   1,875 VW 
2012-13  Nicole Billowitz  613 611 630   1,854 NB 
2013-14  Carol Avery  629 549 641   1,819 NB 
2014-15  Shawna Turner  673 625 684   1,982 NB 
2015-16  Christal Murray  683 683 559   1,925 AB 
2016-17  Christal Murray  557 621 592   1,770 NB 
2017-18  Nicole Trudell  694 783 704   2,181 NB 
2018-19  Monica Schwartz  643 623 705   1,971 NB 
2019-20  Jennifer Hocurscak 649 689 634   1,972 NB 
2020-21  NONE - - -   -  
2021-22  Kathy Henderson 466 527 539   1,532 NB 
2022-23  Michele Hackett 485 489 512   1,486 NB 
2023-24  Brittany Oliveira 518 577 680   1,775 STB 
2024-25  N/A      - NB 

 
  



Open Tournament Champions 
TEAM 

SEASON  TEAM – HANDICAP NET HDCP TOTAL TEAM – SCRATCH SCORE SITE 
1956-57 (1) MILFORD AUTOMATICS 2,756 453 3,209 NONE - FBC 
1957-58 (1) MOORE TOOL COMPANY "A" 2,566 420 2,986 PARKWOODS 2,596 FBC 
1958-59 (1) HAT CORPORATION #1 2,705 402 3,107 HAT CORP. #1 2,705 WL 
1959-60 (1) COLUMBIA RECORDS #1 2,810 381 3,191 NONE - WL 
1960-61 (1) WOODCHOPPERS 2,660 405 3,065 STATE OIL SERVICE 2,820 CL 
1961-62 (1) WESTVILLE CHEMICAL 2,942 156 3,098 WESTVILLE CHEMICAL 2,942 ML 
1962-63 (1) NUTMEG BOWL 2,854 285 3,139 RIP VAN WINKLE (TRAV) 2,887 VW 
1963-64 (1) WESTFAIR SPIRIT SHOP 2,986 144 3,130 WESTFAIR SPIRIT SHOP 2,986 BB 
1964-65 (1) NICK'S FLYING "A" 2,976 114 3,090 NICK'S FLYING "A" 2,976 BB 
1965-66 (1) WESTFAIR SPIRIT SHOP 2,921 273 3,194 WESTFAIR SPIRIT SHOP 2,921 NF 
1966-67 (1) PERKIN ELMER Q-GEMS 2,802 528 3,330 MERRITT CAR WASH 2,959 TF 
1967-68 (1) LEW WIRTH & SON PLUMBING 2,756 462 3,218 (TIE) RAYBESTOS "A" INDUSTRIAL 2,905 WL 

      (TIE) STATE OIL SERVICE 2,905  
1968-69 (1) HEADHUNTERS 2,726 513 3,239 SAL'S SERVICE CENTER 2,848 CL 
1969-70 (1) BRIDGEPORT MACHINES "D" 2,823 504 3,327 WESTPORT LANES MAJOR 2,935 BB 
1970-71 (1) POST PUBLISHING COMPANY 2,801 480 3,281 BRIDGEPORT AMUSEMENT 2,933 BB 
1971-72 (1) KELLY'S HEROS 2,777 495 3,272 PAT'S TEXACO 2,873 VW 
1972-73 (1) BRIDGEPORT TELEGRAM #1 2,691 585 3,276 NINE BROTHERS 2,911 NF 
1973-74 (1) NO NAMES 2,673 558 3,231 WESTWAY PHARMACY 2,831 TF 
1974-75 (1) MR. SANDWICH 2,714 555 3,269 NUTMEG PRO SHOP 2,926 WL 
1975-76 (1) ST. JOHN'S ACRY 2,673 546 3,219 WESTWAY PHARMACY 2,797 CL 
1976-77 (1) CHRIST KING CHURCH 2,830 450 3,280 HITCHCOCK GAS ENGINE 2,866 BR 
1977-78 (1) CASH & CARRY 3,196 282 3,478 CASH & CARRY 3,196 BB 
1978-79 (1) SCHICK RAZOR CO. "D" 2,711 552 3,263 HECTOR'S HAIRDRESSERS 2,957 NF 
1979-80 (1) BRIDGEPORT G.C.U. #2 2,629 609 3,238 CYLINDER HEAD EXCHANGE 2,872 VW 
1980-81 (1) MOORE TOOL "E" #2 2,405 792 3,197 BROAD RIVER PRO SHOP #2 2,859 TF 
1981-82 (1) WILLOWBY'S 3,150 237 3,387 BRIDGEPORT CASH & CARRY 3,260 WL 
1982-83 (1) WOODLAWNS 3,012 222 3,234 QUALITY TIRE 3,056 CL 
1983-84 (2) MAGIC TOUCH #2 2,979 384 3,363 KLEEN-ALL 3,012 BR 
1984-85 (2) STRIKE OUTS 2,677 786 3,463 GENESIS PRO SHOP 3,062 BB 
1985-86 (2) ABT'S FIVE 2,929 540 3,469 NUTMEG BOWL 3,305 NF 
1986-87 (2) LATE STARTERS 2,683 633 3,316 BOWLING STORE 3,067 VW 
1987-88 (2) NOSE JOBS 2,964 420 3,384 STRIKE FORCE 3,104 TF 
1988-89 (2) CORNELL-CARR 2,913 450 3,363 KAPSANIS 3,013 CL 
1989-90 (2) (TIE) NEVER SAY DIE 2,715 675 3,390 SPRINGER 3,283 NB 

 (2) (TIE) MILLER'S PROVISIONS 2,913 477 3,390    
1990-91 (2) MARINA'S DELI 2,871 546 3,417 SPRINGER 3,107 VW 
1991-92 (2) BOBBY JONES' FIVE 2,622 765 3,387 "Y" TEAM #2 2,864 TF 
1992-93 (2) HIGH OUTPUT 2,983 444 3,427 AUTO MED-X 3,013 CL 
1993-94 (3) BERNARDO'S FIVE 3,109 333 3,442 WEBER'S FIVE 3,121 NB 
1994-95 (3) M.T.M. CONSTRUCTION 2,800 783 3,583 PARTNER'S CAFE 3,207 VW 
1995-96 (3) CIRCLE SQUARES 2,775 789 3,564 PARTNER'S CAFE 3,304 CL 
1996-97 (3) LEFT TURN 3,406 195 3,601 LEFT TURN 3,406 NB 
1997-98 (3) TO THE TOP 3,256 258 3,514 TO THE TOP 3,256 VW 
1998-99 (3) PIN HEADS 2,918 630 3,548 SOUL FOOD 3,404 CL 
1999-00 (3) KAPITAN CARPENTRY 3,500 273 3,773 KAPITAN CARPENTRY 3,500 NB 
2000-01 (3) AUTO MED-X 3,177 450 3,627 BIG DOGGZ 3,414 VW 
2001-02 (4) STONI CARPENTRY 3,178 549 3,727 BIG DOGGZ 3,402 CL 
2002-03 (4) STONI CARPENTRY 3,395 591 3,986 DAIS #1 3,528 NB 
2003-04 (4) PITO AND THE BOYS 3,070 732 3,802 STONI CARPENTRY #1 3,228 VW 
2004-05 (4) TURGEON'S FIVE 3,116 735 3,851 BILLOWITZ FIVE 3,457 NB 
2005-06 (4) R V D 2,507 1101 3,608 KAPITAN CARPENTRY #2 3,093 VW 
2006-07 (4) FIVE ALIVE 2,810 990 3,800 KAPITAN CARPENTRY #1 3,482 NB 
2007-08 (4) DANTE'S PEAKE 2,910 759 3,669 BUDDIES PRO SHOP.COM 3,318 VW 
2008-09 (4) BUDDIESPROSHOP.COM 3,384 360 3,744 FRANK'S FIVE 3,401 NB 
2009-10 (4) STONI CARPENTRY II 3,227 513 3,740 BILLOWITZ FIVE 3,304 VW 
2010-11 (4) BUDDIES PRO SHOP 3,489 273 3,762 BUDDIES PRO SHOP 3,489 NB 
2011-12 (4) PIZZA POST 2,945 873 3,818 BEDARD FIVE 3,502 VW 
2012-13 (4) FAMILY TRADITION 2,554 1116 3,670 BILLOWITZ FIVE 3,247 NB 

 
(a) 80% Handicap – Basis @ 200; (1) 100% Handicap – Basis @ 200; (2) Basis @ 210; (3) Basis @ 220; (4) Basis @ 235; (5) Basis @ 245  



OPEN TOURNAMENT CHAMPIONS 
TEAM 

SEASON  TEAM – HANDICAP NET HDCP TOTAL TEAM – SCRATCH SCORE SITE 
2013-14 (4) SLIDE 3,269 579 3,848 GRABIEC FIVE 3,426 NB 
2014-15 (4) BILL'S SERVICE 2,758 924 3,682 TOMMY'S TEAM 3,469 NB 
2015-16 (4) BUBBAS BOMBERS 2,825 771 3,596 STONI CARPENTRY 3,343 AB 
2016-17 (4) FIVE IN A ROW 2,960 819 3,779 BILLOWITZ FIVE 3,367 NB 
2017-18 (4) DIRTY BALLS 3,163 813 3,976 BILLOWITZ FIVE 3,216 NB 
2018-19 (4) KNUCKLE HEADS 2,718 1062 3,780 HOF + 1 3,216 NB 
2019-20 (5) KNUCKLE HEADS   3,904 TEAM BILLOWITZ # 1 3,506 NB 
2020-21  NONE   - NONE - NB 
2021-22 (5) KNUCKLE HEADS   3,178 YUP…HE’S LATE 2,627 NB 
2022-23 (5) BILLS SERVICE   3,123 ENTRY # 31 2,780 NB 
2023-24 (5) FP’S REVENGE   3,166 AFFORDABLE ALARMS 2542 STB 
2024-25 (5) FOUR IN A ROW   3,213 FOUR IN A ROW 2,703 NB 

 
(a) 80% Handicap – Basis @ 200; (1) 100% Handicap – Basis @ 200; (2) Basis @ 210; (3) Basis @ 220; (4) Basis @ 235; (5) Basis @ 245  

  



Open Tournament Champions 
TEAM HANDICAP 

1956-57 1957-58 1958-59 1959-60 1960-61 
MILFORD AUTOMATICS MOORE TOOL “A” HAT CORP. # 1 COLUMBIA RECORDS # 1 WOODCHOPPERS 

George Busko George Stromp Guy Cocchia Vic Prusaczyk Leonard Engelman 
John Katrady Joe Virgalla Dominick Cocchia Fred Foulke Norman Engelman 

Wallace Bidney Joe Markoya Lou Nazzaro Fred Georgette Arnold Gladstein 
Tim Buckley Jack Straka Joe Guerra Milio Albanese Herman Gold 

Bill Groh Bud Wallick Joe Borgia Sal Tolerico Ansel Gladstein 
1961-62 1962-63 1963-64 1964-65 1965-66 

WESTVILLE CHEMICAL NUTMEG BOWL WESTFAIR SPIRIT SHOP NICK’S FLYING “A” WESTFAIR SPIRIT SHOP 
Fred Benefico Ralph Roballey Howard Wieland Dick Urbanowicz George Wallick 

Howard Wieland Bob Green John Marlin Tom Roballey John Marlin 
Ken Olin Emile Giroux Bill Nichols Cliff Peck George Chebro 

George Miller Joe Acquefreda Fred Rondeau Tom Ambrose Francis Lucey 
Bill Nichols John Takacs Ben Hidu John Dudra Bill Nichols 

1966-67 1967-68 1968-69 1969-70 1970-71 
PERKIN ELMER Q-GEMS LEW WIRTH & SON PLMG HEADHUNTERS BPT. MACHINES “D” BRIDGEPORT POST 

Phil Heinrich Lew Wirth, III Bill Wicks Tony Mitkowski John J. Scinto 
Bill Stirling Lew Wirth, Sr Ron Wicks Dick Olson Bob Catapane 

Frank Nazzaro Bob Hotchkiss Mel Glatt Joe Cahill, Jr Al Pietrowski 
Joe Luchansky Vin Bogdansky Fred Flanagan Mike Weglarz Mike Minardo 
Harry Chinn Al Zebrowski Steve Fargas Dave Springer Paul Krasiejko 

1971-72 1972-73 1973-74 1974-75 1975-76 
KELLY’S HEROES BPT. TELEGRAM # 1 NO NAMES MR. SANDWICH ST JOHN’S ACRY 
Robert Connor Richard Pasuth Bob Stack Jack Rea George Kaminsky 

Paul Kelly Robert Pasuth Herb Williams Mike Rea John Kober 
Eugene Michels Jim Foote Dave Riggott Moe Drabaski Tony Sorrentino 

George Grabowski George Passuth John Simko Rich Stone Bob Prindle 
Stephen Examus John Dingee Bill Uhelsky Wayne Josselyn Don Piatak 

1976-77 1977-78 1978-79 1979-80 1980-81 
CHRIST THE KING CASH & CARRY SCHICK RAZOR CO. “D” BRIDGEPORT G.C.U. # 2 MOORE TOOLE “E” # 2 

Harry Gable Jim Yannotti Joseph Roy John Kozak Robert Sadowski 
William McMenamey Fred Gall John Ciaffone Ed Uszrzewicz, Jr Robert Siksay 

Orbie D'Eramo Steve Hencsei Robert Balogh Lenny Buckshon James Gresko 
Joseph Goodwin Rich Rizzardi Kenneth Smith Andy Dolny John Cannady 

Ron Vitale Brien Hayes Charles Moores Andrew M. Dolny Frank Nunziato 
1981-82 1982-83 1983-84 1984-85 1985-86 

WILLOWBY’S WOODLAWNS MAGIC TOUCH II STRIKE OUTS ABT FIVE 
Bob Forte Tony Mazzarese Patrick M. Limone Walter Kelley Mike Fappiano 

Rudy Divjak Pat Kelly Kevin Corcoran Bob Shacoski John Skudlarek 
Stu Bograd Frank Deluca Walter Ranholm Ed Deveny Henry Booth 
Jim Hoydic John Kamenitsky George Zakar Alan Collins Roscoe Conkling 

Roger Boroway Roger Beardsley Tony Derosa Paul Nott Butch Fetcho 
1986-87 1987-88 1988-89 1989-90 [CO-CHAMPIONS] 1989-90 [CO-CHAMPIONS] 

LATE STARTERS NOSE JOBS CORNELL-CARR MILLER’S PROVISIONS NEVER SAY DIE 
Tony Dimartino Wayne Josselyn John Zerjav Chuck Czajkowski Walt Kelly 
Mike McCarthy Ed Repke Charlie Zapo George Wunder George Ketchum 
Jack Hartnett Dave Jones Bob Reed John Macionus Ron Kuhn 

Willie Macanovic Mike Fappiano Ted Lasecki Ted Lasecki Alan Collins 
Bill Turbiville Mike Lindberg Rich Lasecki Rich Lasecki Mark Poplaski 

1990-91 1991-92 1992-93 1993-94 1994-95 
MARINA’S DELI BOBBY JONES’ HIGH OUTPUT BERNARDO’S FIVE M.T.M. CONSTRUCTION 
Dennis Scallon Bobby Jones Glen Plitnick Tony Prezioso Lou Caciopoli, III 

Fred Festo Nelson DeJesus Tim Christensen John Nehez Jack Hartnett 
Carmine Pinto Pat Capuano Ton Schutte Tony Kapsanis Tom Calvanezi 

Larry Lewis Ray Hairston Roger Edixon Jerry Bernardo Glen Alain 
John DeCola Bob Wilkinson Ralph Cocchia Bob Demirjian Mick McCarthy 

1995-96 1996-97 1997-98 1998-99 1999-00 
CIRCLE SQUARES LEFT TURN TO THE TOP PIN HEADS KAPITAN CARPENTRY 

Ed Stumbris Rondel Evans Al Dunbar Larry Gottlieb Tom Kapitan, Sr 
Bill Curnin Mike Mullin Sammy Padro, Jr Ralph Cocchia Tom Kapitan, Jr 

Joe Traczyk Saverio Telesco Sammy Padro, Sr Gus Kodonas Rich Soares 
Bob Korchman Chris Forry Lou Tones Chris Salustri John Kelly 
Henry Beckoff Andy Bykowski Shuiwa Turner Ed Bass Dennis Monahan 



Open Tournament Champions 
TEAM HANDICAP 

2000-01 2001-02 2002-03 2003-04 2004-05 
AUTO MED-X STONI CARPENTRY STONI CARPENTRY PITO AND THE BOYS TURGEON’S FIVE 
John Biasetti Bob Burlone Marty Pyrch Nick Fino Alan Pressler, Sr 
Roland Redin Joe Delessio Joe Delessio Eligio Crespo, Jr Allen McDaniel, Jr 
Gary Pellini John Kamenitsky John Kamenitsky Nick Del Monte Alex Ferraro 
Roger Redin Bob Wargo Bob Wargo Chris Davis Kenneth Franz 
Jim Mailhot Gary Stoni Gary Stoni Keith Bertrum John Turgeon 

2005-06 2006-07 2007-08 2008-09 2009-10 
R V D FIVE ALIVE DANTE’S PEAK BUDDIESPROSHOP.COM STONI CARPENTRY II 

Matt Holcomb Louis Battinelli Hilda Galolo William Gross Fred Hartlett 
Michael Vargas Dean Radice, Jr Carol Zwilling Alex Ferraro Kevin O'Donnell 
James Byrnes Michael Vargas Melvin McCrae Al Cofrancesco Richard Weglinski 
Doug Melillo Michael Brusco Dante Capuno Chris Cofrancesco James Mailhot 

Larry Pellegrino Carmine Battinelli Orlando Giacchetta Timothy Gillick Joe Lasko, III 
2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 

BUDDIES PRO SHOP PIZZA POST FAMILY TRADITION SLIDE BILL’S SERVICE 
Chris Forry Jim Gillick Lori Alterio Carol Avery Billy Parker 
Tim Gillick Andrew Pane, Jr Tammy Pack Joseph Ferraro, Jr Heather Parker 
Gary Tutoli Rafeal Dos Santos Ernie Alterio Jeffery Higgins Laurie Parker 

David Kipperman Taneka DeVeaux David Alterio Fred Cairns Ashley Fiore 
Tom Solimine Andrew Pane Louis Alterio, Jr Daniel Kaye James Parker 

2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 
BUBBAS BOMBERS FIVE IN A ROW DIRTY BALLS KNUCKLEHEADS KNUCKLEHEADS 

Dean Radice, Jr Reyoli Perez, Jr Edgardo Aponte Dean Radice, Sr Dean Radice, Sr 
Matthew Brusco Reyoli Perez, Sr Victor Carrasquillo Michael Brusco Michael Brusco 

Bradley Matsuyama David Armistead James Pallock Matthew Brusco Matthew Brusco 
Dean Radice, Sr Jason Simmons Michael LeBlanc Carmine Battinelli Carmine Barrinelli 

Carmine Battinelli George Dixon, Jr Rey Rivera Dean Radice, Jr Dean Radice, Jr 
2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 

 KNUCKLEHEADS BILL’S SERVICE FP’S REVENGE FOUR IN A ROW 
 Matthew Brusco Billy Parker 3rd Sebastian Yanez Keith Rapoza 

N/A Due to COVID Michael Brusco Brandon Whitney Samuel Nardone George Bellamy, Jr 
 Carmine Battinelli Joseph Lasko III Liam Hickey Jason Simmons 
 Dean Radice, Jr Dan Sciglimpaglia Andre Borges Eric Plyler 
     

2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29 2029-30 
     
     
     
     
     
     

 
  



Open Tournament Champions 
TEAM SCRATCH 

1956-57 1957-58 1958-59 1959-60 1960-61 
LYCOMING “OPEN” IND PARKWOODS HAT CORP. #1 UNKNOWN STATE OIL SERVICE 

 Bob Whittaker Guy Cocchia   
 Fred MacVittie Dominick Cocchia   

N/A G. Marshall Lou Nazzaro N/A N/A 
 Walt Anderson Joe Guerra   
 Bill Gasking Joe Borgia   

1961-62 1962-63 1963-64 1964-65 1965-66 
WESTVILLE CHEMICAL RIP VAN WINKLE (TRAV) WESTFAIR SPIRIT SHOP NICK'S FLYING "A" WESTFAIR SPIRIT SHOP 

Fred Benefico  Howard Wieland Dick Urbanowicz George Wallick 
Howard Wieland N/A John Marlin Tom Roballev John Marlin 

Ken Olin  Bill Nichols Cliff Peck George Chebro 
George Miller  Fred Rondeau Tom Ambrose Francis Lucey 

Bill Nichols  Ben Hidu John Dudra Bill Nichols 
1966-67 1967-68 [CO-CHAMPIONS] 1967-68 [CO-CHAMPIONS] 1968-69 1969-70 

MERRITT CAR WASH RAYBESTOS "A" INDUST. STATE OIL SERVICE SAL'S SERVICE CENTER WESTPORT LANES MAJOR 
 George Kalinich    
 Ron Kavulich    

N/A Dana Pelkey N/A N/A N/A 
 Metro Szyrek    
 Jim Rubbelke    

1970-71 1971-72 1972-73 1973-74 1974-75 
BRIDGEPORT AMUSEMENT PAT'S TEXACO NINE BROTHERS WESTWAY PHARMACY NUTMEG PRO SHOP 

 Nick Altomare  Carlo Sumonelli  
 Pat Broccoli  Norm Throupe  

N/A N/A N/A Fred Rapbelly N/A 
 N/A  Dick Urbanowicz  
 N/A  Mike Bartolotia  

1975-76 1976-77 1977-78 1978-79 1979-80 
WESTWAY PHARMACY HITCHCOCK GAS ENGINE CASH & CARRY HECTOR'S HAIRDRESSERS CYLINDER HEAD EXCH. 

Carlo Sumonelli Joe Delessio Jim Yannoti Ray Ryan, Sr Earle Bearsdsley 
Norm Throupe Billy Toth Fred Gall Hector Rosado Gregory Beardsley 

Joe Izzo Bobby Wargo Steve Hencsei Sandy Nemeth, Sr Jack Liggins 
Dick Urbanowicz Jim Rosenoch Rich Rizzardi Bob Dussal Mike Tierney 
Mike Bartolotia John Brown Brien Hayes Bill Denneman Nick Cagginello 

1980-81 1981-82 1982-83 1983-84 1984-85 
BROAD RIVER PRO SHOP II BPT. CASH & CARRY QUALITY TIRE KLEEN-ALL GENESIS PRO SHOP 

   Dick Urbanowicz  
   Carlo Simonelli  

N/A N/A N/A Mike Bartolotia N/A 
   Norm Throupe  
   Joe Izzo  

1985-86 1986-87 1987-88 1988-89 1989-90 
NUTMEG BOWL BOWLING STORE STRIKE FORCE KAPSANIS SPRINGER 
Dominic Griek Robert Fleetwood  Tony Kapsanis Vic Marotta 
Ralph Solhem Joe Parker  Bobby Fleetwood Jon Gorman 
Dave Drabaski Marv Akers N/A Sandy Nemeth, Sr Mark Springer 

Fred Gall Dominic Griek  Hector Rosado Bob Burlone 
Jay Rainville Bob Burlone  Joe Parker Willie Willis 

1990-91 1991-92 1992-93 1993-94 1994-95 
SPRINGER "Y" TEAM #2 AUTO MED-X WEBER'S FIVE PARTNER'S CAFE 

Vic Marotta Tom Marsala Roger Redin Mark Taylor Smitty Payne, Jr 
Mark Springer Mike Tatnall Rich Weglinski George Lyons James Dickerson, Jr 

Mike Kolaskovics Hank Tatnall Rich Cornelio Dom Ruggiero Alonzo Lucas 
Bob Burlone Tom Fekete Roland Redin Sandy Nemeth, Sr Joe Ceruzzi 
Willie Willis Tony Mazzarese Jim Mailhot Lou Weber Willie Willis 

1995-96 1996-97 1997-98 1998-99 1999-00 
PARTNER'S CAFE LEFT TURN TO THE TOP SOUL FOOD KAPITAN CARPENTRY 
Smitty Payne, Jr Rondel Evans Al Dunbar Alonzo Lucas, III Tom Kapitan, Sr 

Jen Swanson Mike Mullin Sammy Padro, Jr Sam Iacono, Jr Tom Kapitan, Jr 
James Dickerson, Jr Saverio Telesco Sammy Padro, Sr Gary Kurensky, Jr Rich Soares 
Mike Kolacskovics Chris Forry Lou Tones Jeff Monahan John Kelly 

Willie Willis Andy Bykowski Shuiwa Turner James Dickerson, Jr Dennis Monahan 



Open Tournament Champions 
TEAM SCRATCH 

2000-01 2001-02 2002-03 2003-04 2004-05 
BIG DOGGZ BIG DOGGZ DAIS #1 STONI CARPENTRY #1 BILLOWITZ FIVE 

Jeff Monahan Jeff Monahan Mike Tecci Jeff Dais Jeff Monahan 
Dugan Docimo Andy Bykowski Jeff Dais Paul Gerard Frank Billowitz, Jr 
Gary Kurensky Dan Pongonis Dan Sciglimpaglia Gary Stoni Frank Billowitz, Sr 
Sevario Telesco Sam Iacono, Jr Lou Weber Jeff Moore Scott Cocchia 

Evan Pharr Evan Pharr Anthony Purefoy Marc Cohen Andrew Bykowski 
2005-06 2006-07 2007-08 2008-09 2009-10 

KAPITAN CARPENTRY #2 KAPITAN CARPENTRY #1 BUDDIES PRO SHOP.COM FRANK'S FIVE BILLOWITZ FIVE 
Dominic Griek Chris Forry Chris Forry Sam Iacono, Jr Corey Razor 
Carolyn Rich Tom Kapitan, Sr Gary Tutoli Frank Billowitz, Jr Frank Billowitz, Jr 

Tom Kapitan, Sr Dan Sciglimpaglia Timothy Gillick Corey Razor Gary Kurensky 
Tom Kapitan, Jr Tom Kapitan, Jr John Nehez Scott Cocchia Andrew Bykowski 

Dennis Monahan Louis Weber Daniel Kaye Frank Billowitz, Sr Frank Billowitz, Sr 
2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 

BUDDIES PRO SHOP BEDARD FIVE BILLOWITZ FIVE GRABIEC FIVE TOMMY'S TEAM 
Chris Forry Mark Peterson Frank A. Billowitz, Sr Chris Cofrancesco Mark Petersen 
Tim Gillick Mark Malinovski Mark Malinovski Kim Higgins Dale Patston 
Gary Tutoli Tim West John Bedard Steven Stahursky James Mailhot 

David Kipperman John Bedard Terrell Grasty Josh Grabiec Tom Hartlett 
Tom Solimine Anthony Purefoy Frank J. Billowitz, Sr Shane Reid Andrew Bykowski 

2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 
STONI CARPENTRY BILLOWITZ FIVE BILLOWITZ FIVE HOF + 1 TEAM BILLOWITZ #1 

Ray Ryan, Sr Tim West Tim West Jeff Dais Timothy West 
Gary Stoni Mark Malinovsky Mark Malinovsky Marc Cohen Mark Malinovsky 

Ray Ryan, Jr Terrell Grasty Terrell Grasty Evan Pharr Michael Lorenzo 
Joseph Ceruzzi Jonathan Sellers Jonathan Sellers Anthony Purefoy, Sr Joseph Lasko III 
Tom Hartlett Frank Billowitz, Sr Frank Billowitz, Sr Jorge Santos Ray Ryan, Jr 

2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 
 YEP … HE’S LATE ENTRY #31 AFFORDABLE ALARMS FOUR IN A ROW 
 Thomas Koutinas Thomas Koutinas Shawn Kos Keith Rapoza 

N/A Due to COVID Todd Daigle Chris Davis Anthony Merritt George Bellamy, Jr 
 Jose Montanez Jorge Santos Jonathan Gibson, Sr Jason Simmons 
 Michael LeBlanc Jeff Monahan John Turgeon Eric Plyler 
     

2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29 2029-30 
     
     
     
     
     
     

 
  



Open Tournament Champions 
DOUBLES 

SEASON  DOUBLES – HANDICAP NET HDCP TOTAL DOUBLES – SCRATCH SCORE SITE 
1956-57 (a) M. Sorrentino - Beckoss 1,000 258 1,258 None -  
1957-58 (a) George Busko - Tom Buckley 1,127 117 1,244 None - FBC 
1958-59 (a) Dick McBride - Bob Sesserman 1,032 231 1,263 Mike Liehn - Forest Harcourt 1,103 WL 
1959-60 (a) Howard Wieland - George Fiore   N/A None - SB 
1960-61 (a) Lou Gabriele - Karl Dressier 1,156 114 1,270 Pete Voytek - Forest Harcourt 1,221 CL 
1961-62 (a) Charles Wthnell - Robert Kutser 1,230 129 1,359 Charles Withnell - Robert Kutser 1,230 ML 
1962-63 (a) John Daigle - Don Benson 1,166 180 1,346 Carlo Simonelli - Dave Lewis 1,225 VW 
1963-64 (a) Karl Basone - John Hanlon 1,189 102 1,291 Matty Martiro - Francis Ericksen 1,246 BB 
1964-65 (a) Will Smith - Patsy Pensiero 1,256 63 1,319 Will Smith - Patsy Pensiero 1,256 BR 
1965-66 (1) Joe Tamucci - Rico Massimino 1,219 111 1,330 Edgar Noe - Roger Beardsley 1,245 NF 
1966-67 (1) Jim Kelley - Ken Olin 1,246 114 1,360 Jim Kelley - Ken Olin 1,246 TF 
1967-68 (1) Joe Karnas - Sherman Wiedner   N/A Tony Mangone - Bob Rinaldi 1,244 WL 
1968-69 (1) Tom Hughes - Robert Wirtig 1,116 228 1,344 Edgar Noe - Roger Beardsley 1,265 CL 
1969-70 (1) John Roy - William Lemoine 1,034 342 1,376 Vin Longbricco - Al Felter 1,230 BR 
1970-71 (1) Bob Remeika - Wally Jurkowski 1,211 150 1,361 Robert Remeika - Wally Jurkowski 1,211 BB 
1971-72 (1) Nick Altomare - Pat Brocoli 1,359 75 1,434 Nick Altomare - Pat Brocoli 1,359 VW 
1972-73 (1) Rich Hutzell - Dom Barillari 1,076 321 1,397 John Kamenitsky - Roger Beardsley 1,278 NF 
1973-74 (1) Robert Heid - Ken Smith 1,187 213 1,400 Russ Bevans - Ernest Bevans 1,207 TF 
1974-75 (1) Bob Balazsi - Adam Stradecki 1,113 336 1,449 Norm Throupe - Brien Hayes 1,201 WL 
1975-76 (1) Pat E Horan - Joe Arsenault 1,217 135 1,352 E. Pat Horan - Joe Arsenault 1,217 CL 
1976-77 (1) Bob Barrett - Ernie Perigyi 1,138 255 1,393 Brien Hayes - Don McCormick 1,220 BR 
1977-78 (1) Dave Williams - Len Desabia 1,215 153 1,368 E. Pat Horan - Joe Arsenault 1,224 BB 
1978-79 (1) Frank DeLuca - Ed Cocchia 1,337 123 1,460 Frank DeLuca - Ed Cocchia 1,337 NF 
1979-80 (1) Gary Stoni - Louis Marcello 1,235 186 1,421 Mark Stevens - Dave Blanchard 1,290 VW 
1980-81 (1) Greg Babash - Jim Politi 1,204 174 1,378 Philip Morris - Andy Weeks 1,300 TF 
1981-82 (1) Rit Ackerman - Russ Geitz 1,414 27 1,441 Rit Ackerman - Rus Geitz 1,414 CL 
1982-83 (1) Jim Walker - Sam Makara 1,321 141 1,462 Don Benson - Mike Lettick 1,385 BR 
1983-84 (2) Joe Kurtz - Frank Billowitz 1,201 246 1,447 Tony Etrio - Bobby Fleetwood 1,350 BR 
1984-85 (2) Bob Siksay - Frank Nunziato 1,129 291 1,420 Dave Liptak - Tony Etrio 1,274 BB 
1985-86 (2) Moe Reed - Monte Kasch 1,342 150 1,492 Moe Reed - Monte Kasch 1,342 NF 
1986-87 (2) Tony Cornell - Rich Lasecki 1,252 162 1,414 Ralph Solhem - Dave Drabaski 1,304 VW 
1987-88 (2) Steve Galyas - Lou Vargo 1,340 144 1,484 Al Petrillo - John Madar 1,379 TF 
1988-89 (2) Ernie Gagnon - Roger Edixon 1,264 204 1,468 Ray Fortune - Andy Weeks 1,278 CL 
1989-90 (2) John Torok - Fred Lilley, III 1,249 258 1,507 Paul Marcinko - Pat Kelly 1,371 NB 
1990-91 (2) Tom Hartlett - Fred Hartlett 1,273 141 1,414 Paul Marcinko - Pat Kelly 1,320 VW 
1991-92 (2) Ron DeLuca - John Quell 1,144 270 1,414 Roger Redin - Roland Redin 1,266 TF 
1992-93 (2) Vic Budnik - Shawn Norris 1,355 186 1,541 Vic Budnik - Shawn Norris 1,355 CL 
1993-94 (3) Ralph Vittorio - John Melms 1,294 204 1,498 John Durham, Jr - Mark Taylor 1,308 NB 
1994-95 (3) Lou Caciopoli, III - Jack Hartnett 1,264 360 1,624 Bill Webb - Chad Autore 1,422 VW 
1995-96 (3) Mike McNally - Steve Bacon 1,273 222 1,495 Hector Rosado - Jerry Bernardo 1,421 CL 
1996-97 (3) Saverio Telesco-Andy bykowski 1,469 108 1,577 Saverio Telesco - Andy Bykowski 1,469 NB 
1997-98 (3) Shawn Norris - John Madar 1,396 63 1,459 Shawn Norris - John Madar 1,396 VW 
1998-99 (3) Eric Brunner - Mike Tatnall 1,485 120 1,605 Eric Brunner-Mike Tatnall 1,485 CL 
1999-00 (3) Doug Card, Jr - Ray Ryan, Sr 1,426 162 1,588 Chris Forry - Mike Mullin 1,480 NB 
2000-01 (3) Jesus Rodriquez - Hector Rosado 1,421 129 1,550 Sherry Cochrane - Andy Weeks 1,432 VW 
2001-02 (4) Henry Frkanec - Robert Cole 1,438 264 1,702 Craig Amaral - Steve Caizzi, II 1,452 CL 
2002-03 (4) Joe Lasko, Jr - Judd Bell 1,349 273 1,622 John Kelly - Lou Weber 1,490 NB 
2003-04 (4) Leroy Moore - Larry Whitney 1,382 246 1,628 Dominic Griek - Joseph Parker, III 1,392 VW 
2004-05 (4) Soo Lee - Sean Mayne (tie) 1,404 180 1,584 Paul Gerard - Jim Murphy 1,431 NB 

 (4) Melissa Bykowski - Pat Franco (tie) 1,227 357 1,584    
2005-06 (4) John DeCarlo Sr - Robert DeCarlo 1,212 318 1,530 Jeff Dais - Jorge Santos 1,431 VW 
2006-07 (4) Tim Kelly - George McNair 1,356 333 1,689 Carolyn Rich - Louis Pereira 1,417 NB 
2007-08 (4) Matt Favreau - Andrew Schilkowski 1,408 156 1,564 Matt Favreau - Andrew Schilkowski 1,408 VW 
2008-09 (4) Gary Tutoli - William Gross (tie) 1,511 141 1,652 Gary Tutoli - William Gross 1,511 NB 

 (4) Thomas Saja - Rudy Kurowski (tie) 1,499 153 1,652    
2009-10 (4) Gene Lepre - James Byrnes 998 513 1,511 Jeff Monahan - Sam Iacono, Jr 1,483 VW 
2010-11 (4) Jeff Monahan - Sam Iacono, Jr 1,554 45 1,599 Jeff Monahan - Sam Iacono, Jr 1,554 NB 
2011-12 (4) John Freehill - George Lazaridis 1,194 441 1,635 Greg Rastoky - Daniel Bryant, III 1,399 VW 
2012-13 (4) Teri Garrett - Michael Harrison 1,193 339 1,532 John Bedard - Anthony Purefoy 1,500 NB 

 
(a) 80% Handicap – Basis @ 200; (1) 100% Handicap – Basis @ 200; (2) Basis @ 210; (3) Basis @ 220; (4) Basis @ 235; (5) Basis @ 245 



Open Tournament Champions 
DOUBLES 

SEASON  DOUBLES – HANDICAP NET HDCP TOTAL DOUBLES – SCRATCH SCORE SITE 
2013-14 (4) Jeffrey Higgins - Joseph Ferraro, Jr 1,332 324 1,656 Doug Card, Jr - Anthony Walters 1,503 NB 
2014-15 (4) Dean Radice, Jr - Dean Radice, Sr 1,255 300 1,555 Robert Greene - Tom Fitzsimons 1,434 NB 
2015-16 (4) Nicole Sonsini - Louis Alterio 1,291 312 1,603 Thomas Solimine - David Kipperman 1,476 AB 
2016-17 (4) Dexter Gookool - Tim West 1,397 246 1,643 Matt Dzikiewicz - Timothy Gillick 1,480 NB 
2017-18 (4) Paul Jackson - George Chiodo 1,316 384 1,700 Matt Dzikiewicz - Timothy Gillick 1,624 NB 
2018-19 (4) John Kamenitsky - John Lisee 1,198 375 1,573 Calvin Sellers - Chris Forry 1,451 NB 
2019-20 (5) Maximo Blones - Jesus Blones 1,164 510 1,674 Chris Forry - William Gross 1,481 NB 
2020-21  None   - None - NB 
2021-22 (5) Rey Perez, Jr - Jason Simmons 1,407 276 1,683 Rey Perez, Jr - Jason Simmons 1,407 NB 
2022-23 (5) Thomas Bush - Carlester Jones 1,313 303 1,616 Samuel Padro, Jr - Alberto Dunbar 1,381 NB 
2023-24 (5) Gus Flink - Tess Contreras 1,315 303 1,618 Louis Schilb, III - Joseph Acocella, Jr 1,413 STB 
2024-25 (5) Aaron Johnson - Zachary Johnson 1,311 282 1,593 Joe Ceruzzi - Jeff Monahan 1,466 NB 

 
(a) 80% Handicap – Basis @ 200; (1) 100% Handicap – Basis @ 200; (2) Basis @ 210; (3) Basis @ 220; (4) Basis @ 235; (5) Basis @ 245 

  



Open Tournament Champions 
SINGLES 

SEASON  SINGLES – HANDICAP NET HDCP TOTAL SINGLES – SCRATCH SCORE SITE 
1957-58 (a) W. Scholz 587 81 668 None - FBC 
1958-59 (a) J. Jutkiewicz 515 168 683 William Gasking 593 WL 
1959-60 (a) Steve Lengyel   726 None - SB 
1960-61 (a) Joe Bochniak  621 63 684 Carlo Simonelli 631 CL 
1961-62 (a) Sal Vecchio 614 99 713 George Lubas 631 ML 
1962-63 (a) Elmer Buddy  668 48 716 Elmer Buddy  668 VW 
1963-64 (a) Dick Werthman 701 15 716 Dick Werthman  701 BB 
1964-65 (a) John Hovat  635 54 689 John Takacs  645 BR 
1965-66 (1) Russell Lloyd  554 147 701 John Carlin  645 NF 
1966-67 (1) Robert Bazata  636 75 711 Julien Ayotte  667 TF 
1967-68 (1) Bob Hotchkiss  594 150 744 Bob Hargrove, Jr 668 WL 
1968-69 (1) Tom Hughes  612 120 732 Harold Biagioni  660 CL 
1969-70 (1) Edward J. Barker  692 60 752 Edward J. Barker  692 BR 
1970-71 (1) Glenn Gasdik  591 126 717 Don Johnson  640 BB 
1971-72 (1) Wilfred Walker  610 114 724 Joe Arsenault  694 VW 
1972-73 (1) Richard Porter  601 141 742 Rich Segers  698 NF 
1973-74 (1) Ron Sabo  641 93 734 Al Poremba  649 TF 
1974-75 (1) Gene Bedard 637 72 709 Norm Throupe  684 WL 
1975-76 (1) William Kamzik  641 96 737 Bob Roland, Jr 646 CL 
1976-77 (1) Joe Saponare  716 63 779 Joe Sponare  716 BR 
1977-78 (1) Danny Kaye  667 42 709 Danny Kaye 667 BB 
1978-79 (1) Mike Varholak  677 60 737 Mike Varholak 677 NF 
1979-80 (1) James Brienza  681 69 750 James Brienza  681 VW 
1980-81 (1) Ken Hansen  659 78 737 Andy Weeks  678 TF 
1981-82 (1) Ervin James  702 90 792 Bob Fleetwood  746 CL 
1982-83 (1) Jim Walker  687 93 780 Mike Lettick 771 BR 
1983-84 (1) Ken Stollmer  698 63 761 Joe Izzo 713 BR 
1984-85 (2) Bob Dobson  674 75 749 Bob Dobson  674 BB 
1985-86 (2) Michael Davis  674 81 755 Teddy Bernard 738 NF 
1986-87 (2) Bob Greene, Jr 760 12 772 Bob Greene, Jr 760 VW 
1987-88 (2) Don Pollack 680 105 785 Willie Willis 738 TF 
1988-89 (2) Al Petrillo (tie) 752 0 752 Al Petrillo 752 CL 

  John Kamenitsky (tie) 656 96 752   CL 
1989-90 (2) Jim Schiffer 706 54 760 Dave Farina 751 NB 
1990-91 (2) Ed Jurczak 663 90 753 Marv Akers 697 VW 
1991-92 (2) Ben Cutrufello 622 105 727 Bob Burlone 684 TF 
1992-93 (2) Vin Pellitteri 598 151 749 Rob Ciambriello  729 CL 
1993-94 (3) Ed S. Kulowiec, Sr 748 54 802 Ed Kulowiec 748 NB 
1994-95 (3) Steve Murzyn 655 183 838 Harry Ellam 718 VW 
1995-96 (3) Frank Cieplinski  659 120 779 Smitty Payne, Jr 759 CL 
1996-97 (3) Tony Prezioso  753 45 798 Tony Prezioso  753 NB 
1997-98 (3) Terry Fitzgerald  571 240 811 Marv Akers 775 VW 
1998-99 (3) Anthony Prezioso, Jr 724 60 784 James Dickerson, Jr 739 CL 
1999-00 (3) Scott Bader  686 117 803 John W. Nehez  772 NB 
2000-01 (3) Ramon Bulerin  620 204 824 Sanberry Burke 765 VW 
2001-02 (4) Bob Wargo  771 105 876 Bob Wargo  771 CL 
2002-03 (4) Greg Ostrofsky  725 171 896 Anthony Purefoy  775 NB 
2003-04 (4) Nelson Rivera 677 180 857 Jeff Monahan 734 VW 
2004-05 (4) Bill Gross 730 150 880 Dan Sciglimpaglia 781 NB 
2005-06 (4) Michael Henry 733 93 826 William Docimo (tie) 745 VW 

      Corey Razor (tie) 745 VW 
2006-07 (4) Tim Kelly 695 174 869 Chris Forry 763 NB 
2007-08 (4) Chris Cofrancesco 724 78 802 Chris Cofrancesco 724 VW 
2008-09 (4) Fred Cairns 819 63 882 Fred Cairns 819 NB 
2009-10 (4) Carmine Battinelli (tie) 604 159 763 Jeff Monahan 819 VW 

  Babe Cabral (tie) 661 102 763    
2010-11 (4) Ray Ryan, Sr 742 84 826 Jeff Monahan 784 NB 
2011-12 (4) Khalil Khan 608 228 836 Eldorado Anderson 741 VW 
2012-13 (4) Dean Radice, Sr 740 96 836 Timothy Gillick 761 NB 

 
(a) 80% Handicap – Basis @ 200; (1) 100% Handicap – Basis @ 200; (2) Basis @ 210; (3) Basis @ 220; (4) Basis @ 235; (5) Basis @ 245 



Open Tournament Champions 
SINGLES 

SEASON  SINGLES – HANDICAP NET HDCP TOTAL SINGLES – SCRATCH SCORE SITE 
2013-14 (4) Terrell Grasty  769 66 835 Terrell Grasty 769 NB 
2014-15 (4) Robert Greene  763 42 805 Robert Greene 763 NB 
2015-16 (4) Alex Sayan  634 258 805 Calvin Sellers 745 AB 
2016-17 (4) Cole Vaporis 690 231 921 Timothy Gillick  742 NB 
2017-18 (4) Louis Giordani 709 168 877 Matt Dzikiewicz 720 NB 
2018-19 (4) Carmine Battinelli 628 243 871 Thomas Kapitan Sr 739 NB 
2019-20 (5) Angel Lopez 717 231 948 Joe Lasko, III 786 NB 
2020-21  None   - None - NB 
2021-22 (5) Michele Helms 588 285 873 Billy Parker, III 755 NB 
2022-23 (5) Alberto Dunbar 724 120 844 Robert Greene, Jr 769 NB 
2023-24 (5) Sebastian Yanez (tie) 617 222 839 Paul Gorman 769 STB 

  John Proscio (tie) 668 171 839    
2024-25 (5) Donald Peeler 656 261 917 Jeff Monahan 769 NB 

 
(a) 80% Handicap – Basis @ 200; (1) 100% Handicap – Basis @ 200; (2) Basis @ 210; (3) Basis @ 220; (4) Basis @ 235; (5) Basis @ 245 

  



Open Tournament Champions 
All-Events 
HANDICAP 

SEASON  CHAMPION TEAM DOUBLES SINGLES SCRATCH HDCP TOTAL SITE 
1967-68 (1) Bob Hotchkiss 570 619 594 1,783 450 2,233 WL 
1968-69 (1) Tom Hughes 552 528 612 1,692 360 2,052 CL 
1969-70 (1) Steve J. Boros 562 583 594 1,739 360 2,099 BR 
1970-71 (1) Rick Belenchia 616 614 591 1,821 225 2,046 BB 
1971-72 (1) John Kamenitsky 587 706 588 1,881 189 2,070 VW 
1972-73 (1) Bob Herron 571 552 637 1,760 261 2,021 NF 
1973-74 (1) Chet Szymkuc 518 622 609 1,749 297 2,046 TF 
1974-75 (1) Rich Stone 653 651 568 1,872 225 2,097 WL 
1975-76 (1) Nick Angelicola 551 611 578 1,740 333 2,073 CL 
1976-77 (1) Alan Horowitz 612 584 510 1,706 414 2,120 BR 
1977-78 (1) Jim Yannotti 806 627 633 2,066 126 2,192 BB 
1978-79 (1) Ed Cowell 632 615 589 1,836 279 2,115 NF 
1979-80 (1) Gary Stoni 516 544 746 1,806 279 2,085 VW 
1980-81 (1) John Cordone 602 621 609 1,832 207 2,039 TF 
1981-82 (1) Ervin James 676 702 562 1,940 270 2,210 WL 
1982-83 (1) Jim Walker 606 713 687 2,006 279 2,285 CL 
1983-84 (2) Wiley Travis 667 588 529 1,784 306 2,090 BR 
1984-85 (2) Don Smith 617 569 610 1,796 306 2,102 BB 
1985-86 (2) Steve Skalaski 630 547 685 1,862 324 2,186 NF 
1986-87 (2) Steven Brown 614 612 616 1,842 243 2,085 VW 
1987-88 (2) Lou Vargo 556 649 677 1,882 279 2,161 TF 
1988-89 (2) Fred Duray 717 639 624 1,980 261 2,241 CL 
1989-90 (2) Kieth Manceri 656 642 696 1,994 171 2,165 NB 
1990-91 (2) Jerry Curti 578 573 539 1,690 495 2,185 VW 
1991-92 (2) John Macionus 543 570 556 1,669 396 2,065 TF 
1992-93 (2) Rich Cornelio 618 553 635 1,806 360 2,166 CL 
1993-94 (3) Tim Worrell 484 636 599 1,719 549 2.268 NB 
1994-95 (3) Steve Murzyn 517 658 655 1,830 549 2,379 VW 
1995-96 (3) Frank Cieplinski 631 659 527 1,817 360 2,177 CL 
1996-97 (3) Ted Alvord 563 648 598 1,809 549 2,358 NB 
1997-98 (3) John Kelly 724 755 699 2,178 45 2,223 VW 
1998-99 (3) Eric Brunner 640 801 598 2,039 351 2,390 CL 
1999-00 (3) Sam Padro, Jr 762 731 629 2,122 189 2,311 NB 
2000-01 (3) Eric Hanson 465 603 534 1,602 720 2,322 VW 
2001-02 (4) Bob Wargo 668 744 771 2,183 315 2,498 CL 
2002-03 (4) Greg Ostrofsky 629 626 725 1,980 513 2,493 NB 
2003-04 (4) Chris Davis 649 689 609 1,947 450 2,397 VW 
2004-05 (4) Soo Lee 654 714 713 2,081 351 2,432 NB 
2005-06 (4) James Parker, V 598 529 585 1,712 612 2,324 VW 
2006-07 (4) Dean Radice, Sr 828 485 702 2,015 432 2,447 NB 
2007-08 (4) Monica Fitzgerald 691 744 633 2,068 234 2,302 VW 
2008-09 (4) Fred Cairns (tie) 614 751 819 2,184 189 2,373 NB 

  William Gross (tie) 612 749 778 2,139 234 2,373 NB 
2009-10 (4) Gene Lepre 494 502 434 1,430 837 2,267 VW 
2010-11 (4) Brian Ehret 725 767 635 2,127 432 2,559 NB 
2011-12 (4) George Lazaridis 515 630 589 1,734 648 2,382 VW 
2012-13 (4) Dean Radice, Sr 580 658 740 1,978 288 2,266 NB 
2013-14 (4) Joseph Ferraro, Jr (tie) 588 691 564 1,843 585 2.428 NB 

  Mark Malinovsky (tie) 706 674 721 2,131 297 2,428 NB 
2014-15 (4) Carmine Battinelli (tie) 611 595 635 1,841 477 2,318 NB 

  Robert Greene (tie) 653 776 763 2,192 126 2.318 NB 
2015-16 (4) Matt Dzikiewicz 659 726 685 2,070 342 2,412 AB 
2016-17 (4) Cole Vaporis 522 587 690 1,799 693 2,492 NB 
2017-18 (4) Paul Jackson 507 681 527 1,715 702 2.417 NB 
2018-19 (4) Carmine Battinelli 540 537 568 1.645 729 2.374 NB 
2019-20 (5) Catherine Maslan 626 596 716 1,938 576 2,514 NB 
2020-21  None      - NB 

 
(a) 80% Handicap – Basis @ 200; (1) 100% Handicap – Basis @ 200; (2) Basis @ 210; (3) Basis @ 220; (4) Basis @ 235; (5) Basis @ 245 



Open Tournament Champions 
All-Events 
HANDICAP 

SEASON  CHAMPION TEAM DOUBLES SINGLES SCRATCH HDCP TOTAL SITE 
2021-22 (5) Michele Helms 486 518 588 1,592 855 2,447 NB 
2022-23 (5) Maurice Thomas 709 621 667 1,997 504 2,501 NB 
2023-24 (5) Donald Hill 547 536 524 1,607 837 2,444 STB 
2024-25 (5) Paul Frusciante 598 728 697 2,123 351 2,474 NB 

 
(a) 80% Handicap – Basis @ 200; (1) 100% Handicap – Basis @ 200; (2) Basis @ 210; (3) Basis @ 220; (4) Basis @ 235; (5) Basis @ 245 

  



Open Tournament Champions 
All-Events 

SCRATCH 
SEASON  CHAMPION TEAM DOUBLES SINGLES   TOTAL SITE 
1957-58  William Gasking      1,674 FBC 
1958-59  Furio Belenchia       1,651 WL 
1959-60  Forrest Harcourt       N/A WL & SB 
1960-61  Vic Mitrani  699 636 533   1,868 CL 
1961-62  Tony DiDiminico       1,820 ML 
1962-63  Lou Salerno 628 575 630   1,830 VW 
1963-64  Dick Werthman  551 663 701   1,915 BB 
1964-65  Allen Schwartz  684 608 542   1,834 BR 
1965-66  Edgar Noe 544 660 591   1,795 NF 
1966-67  Jim Kelley 578 713 599   1,890 TF 
1967-68  Don Benson 562 665 609   1,836 WL 
1968-69  Harold Biagioni  588 612 660   1,860 CL 
1969-70  Edward J. Barker  570 553 692   1,815 BR 
1970-71  Rick Belenchia  616 614 591   1,821 BB 
1971-72  Joe Arsenault  638 628 694   1,960 VW 
1972-73  Tony Mangone  636 619 655   1,910 NF 
1973-74  Ed Hickey 685 613 600   1,898 TF 
1974-75  Rich Stone 653 651 568   1,872 WL 
1975-76  Bob Roland, Jr 619 629 646   1,894 CL 
1976-77  Brian Hayes 652 661 544   1,857 BR 
1977-78  Jim Yannotti  806 627 633   2,066 BB 
1978-79  Joe Harbadin  611 613 653   1,877 NF 
1979-80  Lew Wirth, III  507 653 661   1,821 VW 
1980-81  Andy Weeks 533 682 678   1,903 TF 
1981-82  Bob Fleetwood  682 746 628   2,056 WL 
1982-83  Mike Lettick 697 784 771   2,252 CL 
1983-84  Joe Izzo 597 656 713   1,966 BR 
1984-85  Ed Lathrop 624 627 699   1,950 BB 
1985-86  Jim Strong 680 687 728   2,095 NF 
1986-87  Andy Weeks 664 711 609   1,984 VW 
1987-88  Willie Willis 674 638 738   2,050 TF 
1988-89  Andy Weeks  733 724 731   2,188 CL 
1989-90  Bob Burlone  681 736 668   2,085 NB 
1990-91  Tom Hartlett 606 666 684   1,956 VW 
1991-92  Marv Akers 617 664 627   1,908 TF 
1992-93  Pat Kelly 629 651 713   1,993 CL 
1993-94  Ed Kulowiec 642 665 748   2,055 NB 
1994-95  Bob Burlone 618 751 694   2,058 VW 
1995-96  Vince Marulli  644 711 704   2,059 CL 
1996-97  Mike Kolasckovics  672 751 748   2,171 NB 
1997-98  John Kelly 724 755 699   2,178 VW 
1998-99  James Dickerson, Jr 697 705 739   2,141 CL 
1999-00  John Turgeon  715 737 714   2,166 NB 
2000-01  Mike Kolasckovics  738 764 693   2,195 VW 
2001-02  Michael Mullin  730 728 761   2,219 CL 
2002-03  Anthony Purefoy 758 803 775   2,336 NB 
2003-04  Jim Gillick 702 636 731   2,069 VW 
2004-05  Marc Cohen 700 724 714   2,138 NB 
2005-06  Tom Kapitan, Jr 618 753 675   2,046 VW 
2006-07  Chris Forry 734 690 763   2,187 NB 
2007-08  Monica Fitzgerald  691 744 633   2.068 VW 
2008-09  Fred Cairns  614 751 819   2,184 NB 
2009-10  Jeff Monahan  684 717 729   2,130 VW 
2010-11  Jeff Monahan 694 793 784   2,271 NB 
2011-12  David Kipperman  713 742 740   2,195 VW 
2012-13  Eldorado Anderson  729 712 710   2,151 NB 
2013-14  Daniel Kaye  758 732 667   2,157 NB 

 



Open Tournament Champions 
All-Events 

SCRATCH 
SEASON  CHAMPION TEAM DOUBLES SINGLES   TOTAL SITE 
2014-15  David Kipperman  785 730 741   2,256 NB 
2015-16  Andrew Bykowski 681 719 723   2,123 AB 
2016-17  Timothy Gillick  646 741 742   2,129 NB 
2017-18  Matt Dzikiewicz  682 845 720   2,247 NB 
2018-19  Andrew Schilkowski 745 685 680   2,110 NB 
2019-20  Eric Plyler 663 680 729   2,072 NB 
2020-21  None      - NB 
2021-22  Samuel Padro, Jr 700 671 692   2,063 NB 
2022-23  Robert Greene, Jr 679 695 769   2,143 NB 
2023-24  Paul Gorman 617 663 769   2,049 STB 
2024-25  Paul Frusciante 698 728 697   2,123 NB 

 



 
HALL OF FAME & AWARDS DINNER PHOTOS 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Youth Championship Doubles Division D’ Winners 
Arianna Oliveira & Christian Forry 

presented by Dexter Gookool 

Youth-Adult Doubles Division ‘B’ Winners 
 Arianna Oliveira & Michael Oliveira 

presented by Dexter Gookool 

Youth-Adult Doubles Division ‘A’ Winners 
 Jacob Stango & Joseph Stango Jr 

presented by Dexter Gookool 

Youth-Adult Doubles Scratch Winners 
 Brandon Whiteny & Jonathan Durand 

presented by Dexter Gookool 

Youth Male Bowler of the Year 
Cephus Beatty III 

presented by Matt Favreau & Andrew Schilkowski 

Youth Female Bowler of the Year 
Anna Antony 

presented by Matt Favreau & Andrew Schilkowski 



 
HALL OF FAME & AWARDS DINNER PHOTOS 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Female Bowler of the Year 
Brittany Oliveira 

presented by Joel Reichin 

All-Star Team members 
Brandon Whitney & Cody Johnson 

with Bowler of the Year 
John DeCarlo 

2nd Team All-Stars 
John Centopani, Jr & Jorge Santos 

presented by Joel Reichin 

Age 50-60 All-Stars 
Chris Forry, Rich Doty & Paul Gorman 

2nd Team All-Stars 
John Centopani, Jr & Jorge Santos 

presented by Joel Reichin 



 
HALL OF FAME & AWARDS DINNER PHOTOS 

 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Women’s Senior Tournament Division ‘A’ Winner 
Suzanne Gibbs 

Women’s Senour Tournament Super Senior Winner 
Sui-Ying Wong 

Women’s Senior Tournament Division ‘D’ Winner 
Donna Peeler 

Women’s Championship Doubles Handicap Winners 
Suzanne Gibbs & Phyllis Cortina 



HALL OF FAME & AWARDS DINNER PHOTOS 
  

Open Tournament Singles Handicap 
Donald Peeler, Jr 

Open Championship Doubles Handicap Winners 
Zachary Johnson & Aaron Johnson 

Open Tournament Doubles Scratch Winners 
Joe Ceruzzi, Jr & Jeff Monahan (not pictured) 

Open Championship All-Events Scratch & Handicap Winner 
Paul Frusciante 



 
HALL OF FAME & AWARDS DINNER PHOTOS 

 

Hall of Fame Members: 
Back: John Nehez, Chris Forry, Gary Grant, Anthony Purefoy, Lou Weber, John Anderson 

John Turgeon, Sam Iacono, Corey Razor, & Joel Reichin 
Front: Jorge Santos, Becky Kregling, George Zaccagnini, Ray Ryan Sr, John Kemeniitsky, Tim West & Joe Ceruzzi 



2024 – 2025 FCUSBC Adult League Averages 
 

Name Avg Gms Lg Name Avg Gms Lg Name Avg Gms Lg 

Abbott, David J 190 54 NBN15 Atkinson, Leonard K, Jr. 199 96 NBN09 Bell, Judd 159 93 NBN21 

Acevedo, Christian 159 79 NBN11 Audet, Michael J 190 21 NBN10 Bellamy, George, Jr 202 78 NBN17 

Ackerman, Scott A 143 60 WBW01  174 51 SB102 Bellantoni, Mike 187 98 NBN01 

 139 45 WBW03 Audet, Travis J 172 39 SB104 Bender, Thomas J, Jr 175 39 SB106 

Acocella, Joseph A, Jr 209 48 SB102 Audet, Wendy M 156 45 SB104  175 51 SB102 

 208 51 SB106 Ayer, Mark A 180 84 NBN10 Benvenuto, Mark K 172 102 NBN02 

Adelizzi, Barbara J 128 36 SB118 Azzarito, Nicholas J, Jr 184 51 SB102 Biancardi, Elia 179 45 SB106 

Agostino, Antonio 148 96 NBN21 Bader, Steven M 139 96 NBN11 Bickelhaupt, BetsyAnn 136 21 SB104 

Alexander, Sonya M 143 75 NBN11 Baker, Steve 132 27 WBW03 Bickelhaupt, Donald P 151 48 SB104 

Allan, Matt R 197 21 NBN10 Baker, Walter J 194 105 NBN09 Bickelhaupt, Matthew 160 27 SB104 

 194 90 NBN15 Baldino, Pompeo 156 48 SB106 Billie, Max 189 99 NBN19 

Allen, Chris 173 84 NBN09 Barboza, Stephen J 188 39 SB106 Billowitz, Frank J, Sr 209 81 NBN08 

Allen, Jay 175 92 NBN09 Barrett, John T 198 102 NBN01  203 78 NBN10 

Alston, Tyshaun L 216 105 NBN02 Barrett, Lawrence J 206 111 NBN08  201 66 NBN15 

 215 108 NBN10 Bartke, Michael 182 39 SB106 Biro, John S 181 48 SB102 

 210 24 NBN17  177 36 SB102 Black, Arlene H 133 92 NBN03 

Altermatt, Maureen M 122 39 SB119 Bartlett, Jerri 120 99 NBN03 Black, Billy S 182 54 SB106 

Altermatt, Thomas D 127 36 SB119 Bartolomei, Matthew A 208 81 NBN17 Black, Kelly A 122 45 SB106 

Amato, Jim 111 90 NBN11 Bashar, Barbara E 124 92 NBN03 Blasi, Ellen 100 32 SB118 

Amendola, Dennis 190 96 NBN21 Baskin, Sandra 169 99 NBN19 Blasi, Michael J, Sr 155 48 SB106 

Anderson, Dan 122 28 WBW03  166 99 NBN21  151 43 SB104 

Anderson, John H, Jr 172S 102 NBN18  162 96 NBN20 Blasi, Robin M 139 48 SB106 

Anderson, Peter F 167 54 NBN11 Bates, Clifford G 183 51 SB102 Blones, Maximo M 183 45 NBN21 

Andrews, Tyreess 142 45 SB104 Bates, Steven 194 48 SB102  180 30 NBN17 

Anglace, Ben C 131 39 SB104 Battinelli, Carmine 163 28 NBN16 Blount, Phyllis C 117 41 NBN20 

Anthony, Louis, Jr 208 60 NBN10 Battista, Peter J 159 27 SB106 Bogardlus, Janet A 134 51 WBW02 

 203 105 NBN15  151 21 SB102 Boggio, Joseph E 160 96 NBN13 

Antoniou, Michael 157 72 NBN16 Battreall, Scott W 175 48 SB102 Bollas, Marion 143 48 SB104 

Antous, Darlene S 176 27 SB119 Baumann, Lawrence J 152 51 SB102 Borselio, Nick 204 108 NBN01 

 172 45 SB102  150 54 SB106  197 105 NBN15 

 172 50 SB106 Beason, Penord 198 105 NBN15 Bott, Teddy J 154 42 SB106 

Aponte, Edgardo 200 21 NBN09  195 102 NBN10 Boullianne, Reed J 172 42 SB102 

 196 87 NBN10 Beato, Ethan B 157 39 SB104 Boyd, Samuel 141 87 NBN16 

 194 90 NBN15 Beatty, Charles 187 63 NBN17 Boyle, Eileen 124 87 NBN04 

Arce, Luis C, Jr 177 93 NBN15  177 66 NBN09 Bradley, Donald F, Jr 185 105 NBN11 

Arguto, Lorraine G 137 72 NBN16 Beavers, Chris A 210 93 NBN21 Branco, Jordan P 164 45 SB106 

Armstrong, William H 180 51 SB102 Beck, Bob 178 90 NBN13 Brandao, Gabriel 167 102 NBN01 

Arnold, Bryan G 160 45 SB119 Beck, Lens 111 39 WBW03 Bregaudit, Reynaldo A 184 99 NBN21 

Arnold, Joanne 110 33 SB119 Becker, Sharon E 121 105 NBN03 Brenna, David K 199 99 NBN09 

Aronson, Paul L 201 72 NBN09 Bedard, John W 216 102 NBN10 Brennan, Kenneth R 179 51 SB106 

Arturi, Jonathan 144 39 SB106 Bedini, Steve J 159 42 SB106 Bretones, James M 168 72 NBN11 

Arvanitakis, Dimitrios S 210 75 NBN15 Belcourt, Debbie 161 42 SB104 Britschger, Preston B 201 102 NBN09 

 210 93 NBN02  158 45 SB106  196 86 NBN21 

Atallah, Lodi 125 89 NBN03  150 24 SB119  191 98 NBN19 

Athans, Kenneth J 179 45 SB102 Bell, Christopher A 176 30 SB106 Brogan, Debra A 161 96 NBN10 

 
S = Sport 



2024 – 2025 FCUSBC Adult League Averages Continued 
 

Name Avg Gms Lg Name Avg Gms Lg Name Avg Gms Lg 

Brown, DiShaun 195 105 NBN20 Capone, Elizabeth M 111 36 SB104 Clark, Sharon 99 30 NBN04 

Brown, Mark R 126 36 WBW03 Capone, Lou 123 45 SB104 Clayburn, Dennis C, Jr 221 93 NBN15 

Brown, Richard L 191 104 NBN19 Cappuzzo, Sal 187 51 SB102  213 102 NBN17 

Brown, Ryan E 175 78 NBN01 Capuno, Bernardo 188 24 NBN21 Clemente, Edward 195 102 NBN09 

Brunner, Eileen F 122 24 SB118 Capuno, Dante 204 105 NBN21  194 105 NBN21 

Brusco, Dawn 159 81 NBN17 Caraballo, Armando E 212 36 NBN15 Clemente, Jose 125 90 NBN02 

 146 94 NBN21 Cardillo, Anthony M, III 188 24 NBN02 Cliggott, James 161 93 NBN09 

Brusco, Matthew L 209 97 NBN21 Cardillo, Anthony M, Jr 220 99 NBN15  157 84 NBN01 

Brusco, Michael A 180 96 NBN21  217 96 NBN02 Cody, Shawn R 204 84 NBN01 

Bryant, Daniel, III 185 93 NBN21 Cardillo, Giovanni J 190 87 NBN15 Cofrancesco, Chris R 235 105 NBN15 

Bucciarelli, Beth A 113 45 WBW02 Cardillo, Nick J 194 99 NBN02  234 105 NBN10 

Buchanan, Anthony C 163 78 NBN19 Cardozo, Lana M 120 105 NBN02  230 84 NBN17 

Buck, Chris E 191 42 SB102 Cardozo, Miguel 143 100 NBN02 Collins, Richard M 170 59 NBN15 

Buckle, Harold 201 99 NBN01 Carrasquillo, Victor 180 102 NBN10 Comunale, Lisa 132 95 NBN03 

Buckner, Daniel A 209 99 NBN15 Casazzone, Ralph W 199 81 NBN21 Concepcion, Joseph A 192 33 NBN21 

Budnasora, Julie-Anne 82 84 NBN11 Casey, Jeri M 188 92 NBN02 Conigliaro, Peter P 179 96 NBN11 

Bunquin, Michael 192 105 NBN17 Casey, Mandy 145 99 NBN04 Conigliaro, Susan M 131 91 NBN11 

Burgos, Hernan R, Jr 197 92 NBN10 Cavanaugh, Margaret E 145 78 NBN02 Conlon, Gigi 120 30 SB118 

Burlin, Martha L 146 89 NBN03 Centopani, John, Jr 230 99 NBN08 Conrad, Debi 137 87 NBN03 

Burnett, Spencer T 140 48 SB104  217 105 NBN21 Constantinides, Nick 163 45 SB104 

Burns, Dylan D 164 108 NBN17 Cerminara, Ralph 171 99 NBN15 Conte, Douglas E 194 102 NBN02 

Bush, Thomas 196 93 NBN10 Ceruzzi, Joseph J 231 23 NBN15 Contreras, Alvin 143 102 NBN11 

 188 105 NBN19  226 93 NBN10 Contreras, Tess 176 99 NBN11 

Bychkowski, Justin 229 111 NBN08 Cheh, Kevin M 187 45 SB106  176 105 NBN21 

 185S 105 NBN18  182 45 SB102  173 99 NBN17 

Cabral, Manny 181 93 NBN13 Chhay, Vanna 180 45 SB106 Coopersmith, Claudia R 143 27 SB118 

Cadman, Valerie B 158 105 NBN21 Chiafari, Mike 146 45 SB104 Corbett, Tucker B 184 48 SB106 

Cafarelli, John 131 48 SB104 Chill, Jodi A 147 90 NBN02 Cordone, Angelo D 191 30 NBN13 

Cafarelli, Linda 137 48 SB104 Christoffersen, Brian 209 93 NBN15 Cordone, Gerald L 170 75 NBN13 

Caguao, Gefreen R 159 105 NBN19 Christoforides, 
Christopher 170 54 SB106 Corpuz, Gary R 181 93 NBN21 

Caguao, Gladys M 135 99 NBN19  166 51 SB102 Corr, Sheila J 128 36 SB118 

Caguao, Maria I 160 99 NBN19 Chuon, Cheech 162 54 SB106 Corra, Daniel 163 75 NBN16 

Cain, Karen L 152 48 SB102 Ciambriello, Robert 196 90 NBN15 Corra, Melina 121 72 NBN16 

Cairns, Cody F 225 30 NBN10 Ciatto, Cynthia L 184 45 SB106 Cortina, Phyllis 152 54 NBN16 

 224 98 NBN15  172 21 SB102  140 103 NBN04 

 223 87 NBN11 Ciatto, Giuseppe 153 45 SB106 Costa, Joao J 179 99 NBN17 

Cairns, Fred M 232 83 NBN15 Cioffi, Dan 110 48 SB102 Cotto, Isaiah J 151 99 NBN17 

 230 87 NBN02 Cioffi, Dawn 113 38 SB104 Coughlan, Martha S 153 96 NBN03 

Caliboso, Elena 164 101 NBN21 Cipolla, Thayer 104 29 SB118 Covino, Joseph T 184 102 NBN09 

Caliboso, Rollie D 175 105 NBN21 Ciufo, Matthew A 177 84 NBN17 Covino, Nicholas B 192 103 NBN09 

Canepari, Jason D 192 96 NBN09  176 90 NBN10 Coyle, Deborah L 113 30 SB119 

Caple, Phyllis A 107 108 NBN13 Clancy, Patrick J 152 105 NBN11 Coyle, John W 166 44 SB106 

Caple, William J 185 108 NBN13 Clark, Alice V 90 29 WBW02  163 30 SB119 

Capone, Carol 130 48 SB104 Clark, Fred M 207 105 NBN10 Creaser, Katie 114 78 NBN02 

Capone, Dominic 154 45 SB104 Clark, Marvin L 187 51 SB106 Creem, Kyle 107 27 NBN10 

 
S = Sport   



2024 – 2025 FCUSBC Adult League Averages Continued 
 

Name Avg Gms Lg Name Avg Gms Lg Name Avg Gms Lg 

Cresci, Arthur T, Jr 153 48 SB104 Detrik, Peter A, Jr 133 108 NBN21 Dzienis, Mike 192 99 NBN17 

Cruz, David 212 93 NBN08 Detrik, Peter G, Sr 168 108 NBN13 Eaton, Dixie J 138 96 NBN19 

 203 93 NBN21  162 108 NBN21 Eayrs, Paula J 166 45 SB119 

Cruz, Pepe 159 93 NBN13 Deyulio, Andrew P 174 102 NBN13  166 48 SB104 

Curti, Jerry P, III 199 48 NBN21 Diamsay, Cris 179 24 NBN21 Eayrs, Wendy M 107 36 SB119 

 198 87 NBN19 Dibble, Laura M 115 45 SB104 Eayrs, William E, III 215 51 SB106 

Daigle, Todd 212 102 NBN17 DiBlase, Tia M 120 41 NBN21  211 51 SB102 

 207 21 NBN10 Dickerson, James L, Jr 222 84 NBN08 Eayrs, William E, Jr 192 27 SB119 

Dais, Jeffery A 214 36 NBN10 DiCostanzo, Nancy 165 96 NBN02  185 42 SB102 

Dancy, Terry L 179 102 NBN19 DiDia, Gladys M 131 94 NBN03 Edmonds, Carrie 128 99 NBN02 

Danville, Logan M 166 93 NBN02 DiDomenico, Sharon M 161 33 SB106 Edwards, Sandra 141 94 NBN03 

Darling, Matthew 210 51 SB106 Dileo, Carolyn A 110 78 NBN03 Elliott, Tykeem L 181 108 NBN17 

DaSilva, Antonio 212 24 SB104  105 93 NBN04 Emmons, Lillian H 113 33 SB118 

DaSilva, Jason 189 48 SB102 DiNapoli, Fred J, III 130 48 NBN09 Eng, Thomas M 138 27 NBN01 

DaSilva, Rolando 163 45 SB102 DiNapoli, Fred J, IV 160 51 NBN09 Eng, William N 155 89 NBN01 

Dauria, Ralph A 167 88 NBN09 Dinh, Andy 174 45 SB106 Enright, Susan C 113 42 SB104 

D'Auria, Ralph A, Jr 200 42 NBN09 Dobi, Leah M 153 105 NBN03 Erickson, Charles E, Jr 192 45 SB104 

Daversa, Scott T 181 54 SB106 Dockery, Daisy S 129 93 NBN04  184 48 SB106 

David, Michael 167 57 NBN21 Dolan, Jennifer 107 45 WBW02 Erickson, Jacob C 173 21 SB106 

Davidoff, Roger 186 45 SB106 Dolson, Peter D 199 84 NBN15  168 48 SB104 

 168 42 SB102 Dombroski, Karl S, Jr 195 91 NBN09 Erickson, Kevin J 191 41 SB104 

Davis, Chris C 215 93 NBN10 Domini, Gerry Lynn 100 82 NBN03  182 45 SB106 

 208 78 NBN15 Donaldson, Aaron L 195 108 NBN20 Erodici, Michael A 189 72 NBN10 

Davis, Jason M 200 108 NBN10  194 24 NBN19 Erskin, Rae 140 51 NBN11 

 179 48 SB102 Donaldson, Michelle L 129 93 NBN19 Esposito, Damian 161 54 SB106 

Davis, Miquell T 134 42 SB104 Doty, Mackenzie L 197 36 SB106 Estrada, William 176 96 NBN17 

Davis, Norman E, JR 164 44 SB102 Doty, Richard A 220 93 NBN15 Evans, Ronald W 133 48 SB104 

Davis, Ricky J 158 90 NBN11  217 96 NBN10  131 51 SB106 

Dawkins, Kevin R 205 102 NBN21 Douglas, Debra 138 99 NBN19 Evanuska, David J, Jr 158 30 SB119 

Decarlo, John M, Jr. 217 99 NBN15 Douskey, Joseph A 185 39 SB102 Everett, Robert 213 102 NBN15 

 217 108 NBN10 Dralle, Craig 233 36 NBN01 Fabish, Anthony E 205 108 NBN17 

Dee, Matthew 208 33 SB119  217 102 NBN19 Fagen, Michael 175 48 SB104 

DeJulia, Walter J 144 45 SB104  204 36 NBN17 Falci, Richard T 177 21 SB102 

Deleon, Rommel L 172 45 SB104 Drippe, Peter 175 46 WBW03 Farrell, Jim F 178 81 NBN09 

Deloma, Louis E 159 93 NBN11  173 63 WBW01 Faryniarz, Andrew 178 96 NBN01 

Deluise, Nick A 169 87 NBN15 Dube, Nicholas J 205 78 NBN16 Faulkner, Michele E 144 87 NBN16 

Demeter, Petrice J 140 66 NBN19 Dube, Tina R 109 30 NBN16 Faunce, Derrick J 172 68 NBN11 

Demeter-Thompson, 
Malynda 147 57 NBN19 Dubret, Robert 157 48 SB119 Faunce, Paige 137 95 NBN11 

Deprimo, Ross-Buddy 192 108 NBN10 Duddie, Thomas A 170 63 NBN16 Faust, Brian R 211 99 NBN08 

Derosa, Michael 188 75 NBN01 Dudley, Jawuan C 112 66 NBN01 Favreau, Guy L 176 96 NBN15 

DeSalvo, Michael A 207 83 NBN21 Duffy, Carson 188 51 SB106 Favreau, Matthew L 210 96 NBN15 

DeSalvo, Randy S 196 48 SB106 Dunbar, Alberto A 200 99 NBN15 Fawcett, Adam C 164 45 SB104 

DeSalvo, Tom A 217 80 NBN21 Duncan, Donna 99 33 SB104 Fedele, Dennis 143 24 NBN16 

DeSanto, Susan M 122 33 SB118 Dysenchuk, David J 137 30 WBW03 Fedele, Maria M 147 99 NBN03 

DeSilva, Terri G 127 96 NBN04  137 42 WBW01 Feldman, David H 203 87 NBN10 
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Ferrara, Anthony S 204 78 NBN09 Freeman, Ernest J 178 33 SB119 Gonzalez, Michael J 208 102 NBN09 

 202 101 NBN21  176 48 SB104  204 90 NBN15 

Ferraro, Joseph J, Jr 185 33 NBN21  170 51 SB106  203 24 NBN10 

Ferraro, Ryan C 160 48 NBN21 Frusciante, Paul 209 93 NBN15 Gonzalez, Richard M, Sr 133 47 SB106 

Ferris, Tajvon D 193 98 NBN19 Fuchs, Jon 177 48 SB104 Gookool, Daberal 162 24 NBN15 

 191 36 NBN11 Fuda, David 119 39 SB104  162 93 NBN02 

Fesko, Mike 206 96 NBN01 Fuda, Stephanie 131 39 SB104  162 99 NBN10 

Fichthorn, John A 169 26 WBW03 Fulton, Barbara L 99 31 SB118 Gookool, Dexter J 198 48 NBN10 

Fidanzato, Chris 214 102 NBN10 Furano, Rocco L, III 182 84 NBN09  197 66 NBN02 

 213 108 NBN17 Gainer, Kenneth 201 102 NBN17 Gorman, Paul 214 95 NBN09 

 205 66 NBN15 Gaines, Cassandra 135 90 NBN19  207 24 NBN17 

Fiore, Ashley E 185 84 NBN17 Galante, Chris 201 96 NBN09  207 84 NBN15 

 183 102 NBN19  194 99 NBN21 Grabiec, Josh A 231 99 NBN10 

Fitchett, Mary 127 100 NBN20  193 102 NBN19 Grant, Corrie L 124 99 NBN02 

Fitzsimmons, Tom 243 111 NBN08 Galdenzi, Jeff A 146 86 NBN09 Grant, Dylan M 205 29 NBN10 

Flannery, Thomas E 186 93 NBN15 Gallagher, Francis X 161 30 WBW03  203 38 NBN17 

Fleger, Simon 184 87 NBN11  159 39 WBW01  201 42 NBN02 

Flink, Gus 206 102 NBN01 Ganim, Daisy 170 99 NBN03  198 67 NBN15 

 201 71 NBN16 Gargano, Anthony V 136 66 NBN16 Grant, Lisa 108 65 NBN11 

Floyd, Elijah A 216 30 NBN15 Garizio, John J, Jr 156 45 SB106 Grant, Richard O 182 102 NBN02 

 214 48 NBN02 Garizio, Paul L, Jr 168 51 SB106 Grassia, Richard P 145 108 NBN01 

 208 108 NBN10 Gatto, Joe C, Jr 170 107 NBN13 Grau, John G, Jr 181 87 NBN21 

Floyd, Herb 212 33 NBN15 Gaudreau, Justin G 154 36 SB104 Green, Sue 150 102 NBN20 

 208 90 NBN10 Gaydos, Keith E 197 102 NBN11 Greene, Robert N, Jr 218 75 NBN15 

 206 92 NBN02 Gelderman, Geoff I 223 96 NBN15 Greenfield, Lewis W 174 69 NBN15 

Flynn, Andrew P 188 64 NBN01  218 98 NBN10 Greenwood, Janet A 112 78 NBN03 

Flynn, Dennis R, Jr 168 48 SB104 Genua, Susan 143 45 SB104  106 78 NBN04 

 162 48 SB119 Gholson, Clint 170 90 NBN21 Griek, Gina 163 90 NBN01 

Fogel, Shelly 178 96 NBN13 Gibbons, Joan B 107 42 SB104 Griffin, Clarence 136 39 NBN19 

Foley, Patrick 193 51 SB106 Gibbs, Suzanne 151 102 NBN03 Grosso, Shelly J 106 30 SB118 

Forcier, Jan M 133 87 NBN02 Gibson, Jonathan A, Sr 215 100 NBN10 Grubbs, Stephen D 120 36 WBW01 

Forry, Chris 225 102 NBN08 Girotto, Gabriele 127 96 NBN01 Guagenti, Salvatore J 173 48 SB106 

 206S 93 NBN18 Glass, Scott R 164 105 NBN02  172 45 SB102 

Forsberg, Eric J 137 24 SB104 Gloria, Benjamin 166 42 NBN15 Gurrieri, Kimberley M 166 21 NBN04 

Forsberg, Theresa A 124 30 SB104  155S 105 NBN18 Guy, Michael 180 102 NBN09 

Foshay, Frederick G, II 206 48 SB102 Gnolfo, Anthony 131 45 SB119 Hackett, Deborah L 147 75 NBN11 

Fox, Irving M 185 29 SB106 Godsill, Dan 176 99 NBN01  145 60 NBN03 

Franco, Pat 142 96 NBN11 Goetz, Douglas K, Sr 162 48 SB102 Hackett, Michael M 190 105 NBN11 

Frank, David W 139 54 WBW01 Gola, Joe 111 27 SB104 Hackett, Michele F 159 102 NBN11 

Frank, Sheree A 116 48 WBW02 Goll, Debra M 133 45 WBW02 Haig, Luke 164 39 SB104 

Frank, Walter 142 96 NBN13 Goll, James J 180 54 WBW03 Hainsworth, Peter J 181 99 NBN09 

Frankel, Daniel L 161 102 NBN02  179 63 WBW01 Hall, Colin 161 84 NBN01 

Frankel, Justin T 171 102 NBN02  179 108 NBN21 Halpern, Susan 157 78 NBN03 

Fraser, Randall B 187 24 NBN02 Gomes, Tyler D 192 36 NBN01 Hancock, Cherry 105 72 NBN02 

 176 21 NBN19     Harkins, Pamela 147 36 SB118 
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Harrison, Cassius D 213 66 NBN10 Hopponen, Jimmy R 197 45 SB119 Johnson, Cody 228 108 NBN10 

Hart, Paulette M 140 21 SB118 Hopponen, Linda R 179 48 SB119  217 54 SB106 

Hathway, Brian K 143 32 WBW03  178 45 SB104 Johnson, Luvenia D 147 105 NBN13 

Heins, Robert 156 84 NBN17 Hossan, Chad G 172 39 SB106 Johnson, Martha L 139 102 NBN21 

Hellinger, Michael 168 36 SB106 Hottes, Carl J, Jr 152 45 SB102 Johnson, Miranda 164 45 SB106 

Helms, Michele 153 96 NBN19 Howell, Brian S 171 78 NBN01 Jones, Carlester D 220 30 NBN10 

Hemond, Justin M 212 99 NBN02 Howell, Willis A 169 36 SB102  207 37 NBN02 

Hemond, LeeAnn L 132 102 NBN02 Hoydic, James A 184 105 NBN09  207 86 NBN19 

Henderson, Brian D 182 48 SB106 Hoydic, Maria H 132 98 NBN04  193 105 NBN20 

Henderson, Kathy D 180 86 NBN19 Hrabcsak, John D 179 48 SB106 Jones, Clifford K 160 48 SB102 

 175 90 NBN20 Huffard, Kim 111 29 WBW02 Jones, Elisha 185 96 NBN19 

Henriques, Mark A 155 48 SB106 Hulton, Marion E 129 102 NBN03  178 98 NBN20 

Henry, Bill 157 105 NBN02 Hunter, Desmond R 165 108 NBN20 Jones, John P, Jr 193 48 SB104 

Henry, William 181 45 SB102 Hunter, Larry 155 86 NBN20 Jones, Julius D 153 52 NBN01 

Hensal, Betty M 135 33 SB118 Hunter, Leniece D 151 104 NBN20 Jones, Melissa 153 54 SB106 

Henson, Kevin 179 36 SB104 Hunter, Leonard 159 106 NBN20  152 48 SB102 

 174 39 SB102 Huntington, Richard D 139 45 SB106 Jones, Russell I 182 105 NBN19 

Henson, Susan L 113 39 SB104 Hustis, Mark E 134 39 SB104 Jones, Steven 171 102 NBN09 

Herman, Barbara 131 90 NBN04 Hyatt, Michelle K 150 72 NBN03 Jones, Tasha N 97 102 NBN20 

Hernandez, Raul H 180 57 NBN01 Hynes, Vincent J 208 90 NBN21 Jordan, Eldwin L 189 51 SB106 

Hickey, Liam J 191 32 NBN01 Iacono, Tom 132 69 NBN02  175 45 SB102 

 169S 105 NBN18 Iannucci, Benjamin J, Jr 199 99 NBN11 Jorge, Francisco B 114 42 NBN01 

Higgins, William R, Jr 225 24 NBN08 Iannucci, Jim 174 24 NBN11 Jostrand, Eric G 181 99 NBN09 

 215 108 NBN10 Ilagan, Antonio O 178 96 NBN21 Justich, John P 125 48 SB104 

Hill, Donald L 196 102 NBN15 Inman, Jerrod D 177 51 SB102 Justo, Emil J 165 84 NBN02 

 190 104 NBN02 Iwasczyszyn, Corey 106 66 NBN03  160 66 NBN11 

 189 105 NBN19 Jackson, Greg J 181 96 NBN20 Kahn, Gregory R 160 39 SB102 

 185 21 NBN20  178 87 NBN19 Kalloz, Suzan E 166 93 NBN02 

Hinds, Anthony 136 60 NBN10 Jackson, Samuel J 146 27 SB106 Kamenitsky, John M 158 108 NBN01 

Hinkley, Maureen A 146 48 SB119 Jacobs, Kristal 147 92 NBN20 Kane, Alan 156 33 SB119 

Hislop, Sara 102 45 SB104 Jacobs, Lee D 160S 90 NBN18 Kane, Denise A 115 30 SB119 

Hodza, Zikri A 204 39 SB102 Jadach, Eric M 179 108 NBN17 Kapitan, Richard W 178 30 NBN15 

 200 27 SB106 James, Ben F 189 48 SB106  173 105 NBN02 

Hoffman, John R 181 39 SB104 James, Patrick M 200 45 SB102 Kapitan, Shawn M, Sr 208 96 NBN21 

Holder, Walter T, Jr 166 51 SB102 Jannace, Patricia J 158 48 SB104 Karsten, Fred E, III 187 93 NBN09 

Holley, Lanorris W 190 101 NBN01 Jansons, Larry J 172 44 SB106 Kasson, Mike 135 96 NBN11 

Holmes, Christopher 141 24 SB104 Jeche, Cameron N 161 33 SB106 Kaufman, Connie 115 33 SB118 

Holmes, Whitney C 108 27 SB104 Jenkins, Gary L 190 84 NBN20 Kaufman, Philip J 182 36 SB106 

Holzer, Tyler 182 102 NBN11 Jennings, Brian W 197 93 NBN09 Kaufman, Ravi 134 48 SB119 

Hongo, Darren J 199 96 NBN15  187 96 NBN21 Kavulich, Matthew J 214 87 NBN11 

Hook, Patrick J 181 30 SB106 Jensen, Eddie 158 39 NBN11 Kaye, Daniel K 216 100 NBN10 

 167 33 SB102 Johns, Charlene H 139 36 SB118 Kearney, Richard 100 42 NBN16 

Hoover, Zachary 144 75 NBN11 Johnson, Aaron L 203 99 NBN10 Kecher, Peter W 181 48 SB106 

Hopponen, Jimmy R 209 42 SB104  180 54 SB106  180 45 SB102 

 209 51 SB102     Keel, Amy R 124 105 NBN20 
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Keklik, Elizabeth 110 62 NBN03 Kozek, Scott L 155 27 SB102 Logan, Edward 179 33 NBN02 

Kelley, Karen L 118 45 SB104 Kravchuk, Richard S 204 105 NBN13 Lopez, Luis A 161 90 NBN02 

Kelly, Frances E 118 27 SB118 Kreizer, Jay M 159 84 NBN02 Lorenti, Barbara Jean 144 87 NBN03 

Kelly, Matt J 130 69 NBN01 Kurensky, Gary, Jr 227 36 NBN02 Lorenz, Neil 195 105 NBN10 

Kelso, Daniel P 194 48 SB102  226 24 NBN10 Lorenzo, Michael P 214 45 NBN08 

 194 54 SB106 LaBarbera, Salvatore, Sr 152 45 SB102 Loudon, Lise 124 90 NBN02 

Kennedy, Brenda H 120 46 WBW02 LaBarbera, Sharon L 118 48 SB104 Lowe, Mark S 163 27 SB102 

Kenyon, Richard J 182 93 NBN09 Labbadia, Barbara 113 87 NBN21 Lucia, Robert 171 108 NBN21 

Kessman, Stephen 182 35 SB104 Labbadia, Richard 207 86 NBN21 Luhrs, John W, Jr 190 45 SB106 

Ketterl, Paul B 181 48 SB106 Lagueux, Steve J 165 42 SB106 Luhrs, Nicholas J 171 51 SB106 

Khan, Jaleel 170 63 NBN10 Lam, Cory Bill F 189 47 NBN15 Lumbra, Michael C 145 36 SB106 

Khan, Khalil 201 39 NBN10  167S 93 NBN18 Lynch, Abbie L 138 42 NBN19 

Kilchevsky, Laurie S 104 27 SB118 LaManna, Richard 146 35 SB119 Lynch, Joyce C 135 90 NBN03 

Killings, Jackie 155 105 NBN20 Lamberg, Larry 164 86 NBN13 Maciejewski, John T 202 102 NBN09 

 149 105 NBN19 Lametta, Lisa A 138 99 NBN02 Magda, Shawn T 136 102 NBN09 

Killings, Tyrone, II 208 69 NBN19 Lanterna, Brian G 193 99 NBN10 Magmanlac, Marc 200 86 NBN21 

Killings, Tyrone, Sr 210 96 NBN19  192 108 NBN17 Maksymiw, Chris B 206 105 NBN17 

 202 105 NBN20 Lasecki, David E 205 72 NBN16 Makszin, James 204 87 NBN09 

King, Thomas R 194 36 NBN08  199 99 NBN11 Makszin, Jason T 210 84 NBN10 

 176S 45 NBN18 Lasko, Joseph J, 3rd 229 90 NBN17  186 44 NBN09 

Kinsley, Dorinda H 131 81 NBN04  229 93 NBN10 Makszin, Ronnie J 210 60 NBN09 

 130 77 NBN03  220 111 NBN08 Malinovsky, Mark 202 102 NBN08 

Kipperman, David L 210S 102 NBN18 Laskosky, Jacob 176 54 SB106  184S 96 NBN18 

Kisic, Robert, Sr 156 54 NBN19 Lattarulo, Mike 195 48 SB106 Mangano, Barbara J 140 33 SB118 

Klohr, Michael H 205 105 NBN15 Laurentus, John A 169 51 SB102 Manka, Emil G, Jr 159 51 SB102 

Klous, Michael J 167 23 SB106 Lauricella, Bill 205 93 NBN09 Manka, Lisa M 127 48 SB102 

 159 51 SB102 LeBlanc, Daniel J, Sr 170 42 SB102 Manoni, Christine A 114 25 SB118 

Kochiss, Beverly 137 99 NBN04 LeBlanc, Michael 214 100 NBN15 Marchese, Elizabeth M 121 96 NBN11 

Kocot, Paul V 194 51 SB102  207 54 NBN17 Marchese, John C 170 96 NBN11 

Kodz, James 190 105 NBN02  207 105 NBN10 Marino, John J 210 24 NBN21 

Kodz, Joseph 161 91 NBN02 Leclair, Guy A 169 33 SB106 Marro, Gary J 169 57 NBN10 

Koniecki, Pamela J 153 36 SB119 LeClair, Pat M 158 39 SB106 Marron, Thomas D, Sr 175 51 SB102 

Konigsberg, Alan J 142 78 NBN02 Lee, Soo S 209 105 NBN15  173 45 SB106 

 140 84 NBN11  208 24 NBN10 Marszalek, Ryan G 166 105 NBN01 

Koons, Charles A 132 50 WBW01 Leonard, Bob 165 30 WBW03 Martin, James F, Jr 195 48 SB102 

Kopchak, Alan R 161 105 NBN09 Leonhardt, Bill 184 33 SB102  187 21 SB106 

Kopchak, Kenneth A 213 96 NBN09  179 36 SB106 Martinez, Ed 129 51 NBN09 

Kores, Adam M 169 93 NBN02 Levin, Rob 134 45 NBN01 Mascolo, Harry R 200 67 NBN16 

Kos, Mathew R 221 33 NBN02 Lewis, Ottis, III 211 87 NBN15 Maslan, Catherine 192 90 NBN09 

 217 51 NBN10 Limiero, William A 218 95 NBN15 Matteo, Drew C 141 54 SB106 

Kos, Shawn T 187 99 NBN10 Lindsay, Deidre 124 66 NBN19 Mazzone, Kris J 188 57 NBN02 

Kouch, Jonathan 176 54 SB106 Littlefield, Dave 154 40 SB102 McCall, Brian E 157 104 NBN09 

Koutinas, Ioannis A 198 105 NBN10 Llewellyn, Duke A 142 43 SB102 McCarthy, Marilyn 106 80 NBN03 

Koutinas, Thomas J 217 105 NBN10 Logan, Edward 188 27 NBN21 McCarthy, Thomas E 117 48 NBN09 

Kovacs, Leslie S 164 99 NBN02  181 73 NBN11 McCormick, Donald W 161 84 NBN02 
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McCullough, Stafford 150 105 NBN20 Miller, Raleigh S, Jr 189 93 NBN20 Murphy, Sean 163 102 NBN21 

Mcdowell, Filine 141 80 NBN20  186 90 NBN19 Murray, Lin L 124 36 SB118 

McElveen, Sean D 214 99 NBN10 Mills, Richard H 180 48 SB102 Musto, Diane 157 96 NBN21 

 213 87 NBN02 Milne, Douglas D 128 51 WBW01 Myslewski, Walter A 182 102 NBN10 

 211 99 NBN15 Minick, Woodrow 168 102 NBN19 Nagel, Randy S 148 36 NBN01 

McGrath, Megan 127 102 NBN21 Mitchell, Amy M 164 54 SB106 Nagle, Andy J 182 91 NBN21 

McGuill, Mark D 144 51 SB102 Mix, Iris B 107 35 WBW02 Nagle, William F 193 108 NBN21 

McGuirk, Matthew J 188 102 NBN09 Mola, Kevin M 202 96 NBN10 Nardone, Samuel C 195 90 NBN01 

McGuirk, Terrence J 207 101 NBN09  194 102 NBN15  187 75 NBN19 

Mckenna, Billy 202 81 NBN21 Mola, Ryan 209 102 NBN15 Neal, Michael S 189 51 SB106 

McLaughlin, Carol 110 81 NBN11 Molete, Cristian 161 99 NBN01 Neal, Nicole L 172 45 SB106 

McLaughlin, Rich B 176 93 NBN17 Molinaro, Lisa J 126 38 NBN03 Nehez, John W 185 105 NBN02 

 175 88 NBN21 Monahan, Jeff M 239 63 NBN10 Nehring, Chad 149 30 SB102 

McLean, John G 132 42 WBW01 Mondello, Benny 166 45 SB104 Nelson, Honee F 121 91 NBN19 

McMullin, Jack W 138 48 SB104  162 24 SB102 Nelson, Keshia 138 99 NBN19 

McNair, Damon L 200 105 NBN15 Mondello, Cari 136 48 SB104 Nestro, Stephen 165 54 SB106 

 163S 90 NBN18 Monroe, Nick T 199 48 SB102 Newton, Dyrene B 170 69 NBN19 

McNair, Hazel B 132 100 NBN13 Montgomery, Anthony 165 73 NBN19 Nielsen, Glenn 198 54 SB106 

McNamara, Cynthia M 148 42 SB104 Montini, Anthony J 215 99 NBN02 Nieves, Mimsi I 170 94 NBN20 

McNamara, Lori J 181 54 SB106 Montini, Brenda L 147 84 NBN02  168 84 NBN19 

 180 27 SB102 Montini, Chester J 205 102 NBN02 Ninobla, Marie D 161 93 NBN21 

 174 41 SB119  203 99 NBN10 Nolan, Chaz D 205 96 NBN15 

McNamara, Terry 118 30 SB104 Montini, Nicholas J 201 97 NBN02 Norell, Kathleen A 141 102 NBN04 

Medina, Alberto, Jr 207 96 NBN15 Mooney, George L, Jr 177 84 NBN09 Norko, Marie N 151 105 NBN04 

 206 104 NBN10 Mooney, George L, Sr 178 90 NBN09  149 39 NBN03 

 205 77 NBN02 Morales, Jason M 179 90 NBN02 Novotny-Gentile, Yve B 135 66 NBN03 

Meekins, Joe Ann 149 99 NBN19 Morandi, Susan L 110 90 NBN11 Nunez, Manuel A 175 102 NBN19 

Meier, Brieanna J 181 45 NBN02 Morena, Thomas 183 45 SB106 Nuzzi, Cindy E 177 84 NBN21 

Meier, Lillian E 185 66 NBN02 Morineau, Georgette 139 81 NBN16 Obbagy, John, III 187 48 SB119 

 178 30 NBN17 Morineau, Pablo 196 68 NBN16 Oberg, Evan J 165 99 NBN02 

Melfi, Gary A 165 93 NBN09 Morineau, Raul 203 81 NBN16 Ochman, Patty 143 102 NBN03 

Mendes, David 110 54 SB106 Moscatello, Grace 113 23 SB118 O'Connor, Thomas 112 90 NBN01 

Menkes, Alexander I 149 27 WBW01 Moss, Kelly A 132 62 NBN02 O'Donnell, Wendi 114 42 SB119 

Meola, Brenda 174 37 SB119 Motts, Stephanie 114 42 NBN04 Oliveira, Brittany E 192 96 NBN10 

Meola, Louis C, Sr 176 42 SB119 Mownn, Samantha A 187 40 SB102 Oliveira, Michael T 201 90 NBN10 

 171 45 SB106 Mozingo, Jason 140 38 WBW03 On, Matthew 179 45 SB102 

Merdinoglu, Jack H 181 108 NBN17 Mulligan, Kenneth W 142 108 NBN21 Oppedisano, Frank J 210 102 NBN10 

Merritt, Anthony J 190 48 NBN10 Murphy, Kevin F, II 117 45 SB104  201 81 NBN15 

Mettler, Katie 114 39 SB119 Murphy, Maddison 193 21 NBN01 Orosz, Joshua D 204 96 NBN11 

Michaels, James C 211 87 NBN09  181 84 NBN19 Orouke, Michael F, Sr 136 47 NBN09 

Miller, Bill L 153 92 NBN11  179 93 NBN02 Orr, Brenda J 165 36 SB118 

Miller, Dave J 214 51 SB106  177 102 NBN21 Ortiz, Jacqueline 161 42 SB106 

Miller, Donald J 173 51 SB106 Murphy, Richard B, Jr 182 30 NBN10 Owens, Jim R 165 45 SB119 

Miller, Loretta M 107 36 SB118  173 99 NBN15 Pabon, Edward 181 99 NBN01 

    Murphy, Ryan 201 105 NBN01  174 96 NBN21 
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Pabon, Edward 173 93 NBN15 Perry, Sandra 117 87 NBN03 Rajcok, Jason R 185 51 SB102 

Padro, Samuel, Jr 206 78 NBN15 Petrocelli, Elizabeth 140 99 NBN03 Rapoza, Andrea N 180 102 NBN17 

Paisley, Melvin E 169 108 NBN21 Pezzo, Andrew T 134 48 SB119  174 63 NBN16 

Pallock, Deborah 139 39 NBN11 Phanh, Peter P 158 48 SB106 Rapoza, Keith A 193 87 NBN17 

Pallock, James K 218 105 NBN09 Pharr, Dwight 194 74 NBN10  189 60 NBN16 

 215 42 NBN15 Pharr, Evan E 205 108 NBN10 Razor, Corey T 215 108 NBN10 

 213 99 NBN11 Pickle, Kathy 111 48 SB104 Reardon, Brad S 149 45 SB102 

 212 39 NBN10 Pickwick, Linda 138 33 SB118 Reardon, Sara E 195 51 SB102 

Pallock, John, Jr 180 66 NBN11 Picone, Lisa J 136 93 NBN21 Reardon, Tom E 154 51 SB102 

Pallock, John, Sr 146 82 NBN11 Pineda, Robert 202 96 NBN09 Redin, Alison P 149 93 NBN21 

Palmaffy, Anthony J 118 33 SB104 Piro, Gail 135 99 NBN03 Redin, Jake R 186 39 NBN21 

Palmenta, Richard E, Jr 194 48 SB106 Ploski, Barbara J 136 99 NBN03  185 78 NBN16 

Palmer, Barbara A 148 33 SB118 Plyler, Eric D 216 93 NBN17 Redin, Roger H, Sr 183 81 NBN21 

Pandolfi, Wendy L 103 23 SB118 Plyler, Jeanne 144 93 NBN19 Redin, Zachary J 191 90 NBN21 

Panettieri, Joe 141 51 SB102 Pompea, Kelly A 127 25 SB118 Rees, Wendi 155 93 NBN02 

Papadopoulos, Evans G 206 81 NBN10 Poole, Daniel T 165 21 SB104 Rega, Glen P 146 34 NBN09 

Pappas, Michael 185 102 NBN11 Pope, Beth A 94 43 WBW02 Reichin, Joel 170 48 SB102 

Parker, Billy H, 3rd 213 105 NBN17 Powell, Donovan A, Sr 194 62 NBN10  164 51 SB106 

 209 21 NBN08 Powell, Joedell 176 102 NBN01 Reimers, Suzanne L 133 105 NBN02 

 206 45 NBN16 Powell, Quincy 198 51 SB106 Reiss, John T 157 45 SB102 

Parker, Billy H, 4th 214 90 NBN08  197 36 SB102 Renski, David W, Jr 214 82 NBN21 

 210 75 NBN17 Pozzuoli, Joseph A 186 51 SB106  209 30 NBN08 

Parker, Brady J 125 48 SB104 Priest, William D 180 39 SB106 Reynolds, Gail 124 38 WBW02 

Parker, James V, Sr 199 57 NBN16 Primerano, Barbara 153 96 NBN02 Richards, Jean 155 54 SB106 

Parker, Joseph J, III 227 75 NBN08 Prins, Stefan A 201 105 NBN01  150 48 SB102 

Parker, Kathleen E 127 57 NBN16 Priviti, Frank 150 102 NBN02 Richards, Joshua T 168 102 NBN11 

Parker, Laurie 145 38 NBN16  145 105 NBN11  165 30 NBN02 

Pascopella, Fred 166 45 SB106 Proscio, John W 190 51 SB102 Richardson, Robert L 182 99 NBN19 

Paxinos, Mario M 197 33 SB119  182 54 SB106 Riebe, Scott 130 36 WBW03 

 192 45 SB102 Pruneau, Peter A 184 54 SB106 Rife, Jeffrey L 183S 105 NBN18 

 187 54 SB106  180 48 SB102 Rivera, Angel M 135 98 NBN21 

Paxinos, Missie 142 36 SB119 Pullicino, Matt J 165 54 SB106 Rivera, Frank R 200 101 NBN15 

Peclet, Rosemarie 159 105 NBN13  157 30 SB104 Rivera, Jason C 174 51 SB102 

Peeler, Donald E, III 124 102 NBN10  152 51 SB102 Rivera, Laurie B 166 96 NBN21 

Peeler, Donald E, Jr 166 101 NBN10 Purdy, Lauren M 163 48 SB102 Rivera, Rey 214 108 NBN10 

Pegues, Jenis L 165 93 NBN15  159 54 SB106  208 102 NBN15 

Pellegrino, Helen R 172 90 NBN21 Purefoy, Anthony L, Sr 238 33 NBN08 Roberts, Victoria V 163 96 NBN02 

Pellegrino, Larry 169 99 NBN21  226 92 NBN15 Rodrigues, Denise M 211 96 NBN15 

Pennatto, Vinnie A, Jr 204 108 NBN17  219 90 NBN10  204 105 NBN10 

 202 33 NBN15 Purefoy, Jackie 180 94 NBN10 Rodrigues, Pablo 207 105 NBN10 

Penry, Amy 130 90 NBN11 Pyrch, Matthew 220 102 NBN10  198 30 NBN15 

Penzerro, Thomas 155 21 NBN02 Quijada, Nicky 190 54 NBN17 Rojo, Marie 131 42 SB119 

Pereira, Jorge E 121 51 SB106  186 93 NBN21 Rosa, Joe M 154 54 NBN09 

Perez, Reyoli, Jr 178 78 NBN17 Radice, Dean A, Jr 184 63 NBN16 Rosa, Jonathan D 198 108 NBN17 

Perillo, Anna 101 96 NBN21 Radice, Dean A, Sr 192 54 NBN16 Rosado, Angel L 157 57 NBN10 
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Roscoe, Alex 129 47 SB104 Santos, Richard 174 57 NBN11 Segarra, John A 220 42 NBN02 

Ross, Samuel D 159 33 NBN19 Saulsberry, Vanessa 161 48 SB106  217 54 NBN10 

Rossiter, Bonnie R 110 45 SB119 Savage, Sally 96 78 NBN02  216 42 NBN15 

Roszkowski, Doug 210 111 NBN08 Sayan, Alex 225 96 NBN10 Sequenzia, Frank L 152 48 SB102 

Rotella, Terri 105 33 SB118  224 45 NBN02 Shacoski, Robert, Jr 150 45 NBN02 

Roujansky, Rita G 128 36 SB118 Scarpone, Brittney M 133 102 NBN02 Shames, Jeffrey 199 93 NBN15 

Rouse, Mary E 147 36 SB118 Scarpone, Michelle L 153 73 NBN02  199 95 NBN02 

Routhier, Bob F 140 102 NBN01 Schechter, Edwin 153 105 NBN13 Shaw, Brian C 178 51 SB102 

Routhier, Elliot 177 105 NBN01 Schechter, Jay M 170 42 SB102 Shea, Ryan C 159 99 NBN09 

Roy, Roger R 145 36 SB104  164 24 SB106 Shea, Tim N 170 96 NBN09 

Rudolph, Ron 167 57 NBN01 Schemansky, Robin S 136 69 NBN04  164 24 NBN17 

Russell, Anthoney P 122 102 NBN20 Schenzer, Mary A 130 30 SB118 Sheehan, Sandra M 129 39 SB104 

Russo, Alberta 107 64 NBN03 Schiesser, Robert A 172 26 SB106 Sheehan, Vito J 186 51 SB102 

Russo, Christopher M 135 41 SB104 Schilb, Louis H, III 208 51 SB102  184 36 SB104 

Russo, John R 167 42 SB106 Schilb, Tyler L 182 24 SB119 Sheffield, David J 168 42 NBN19 

Russo, Lorraine V 130 36 SB118  169 51 SB102  168 86 NBN20 

Rux, Shawn M 187 30 SB102 Schilkowski, Andrew V 228 102 NBN15 Shepard, Joseph R 190 54 SB106 

Ryan, Ray R, Jr 218 33 NBN15 Schirmer, Mike 171 51 SB106  189 51 SB102 

Ryan, Ray R, Sr 203 105 NBN10 Schirmer, Skip P 180 54 SB106 Sibert, Diane 121 33 SB118 

 196 102 NBN15 Schlemmer, Kurt W 161 42 SB104 Signes, John B, III 196 90 NBN09 

Sabia, Susan E 118 96 NBN11 Schmidt, Karl A, Jr 186 39 SB106  194 96 NBN21 

Sabito, John J, Sr 145 102 NBN11 Schmidt, Katricia L 146 30 SB119 Silva, Janina T 121 48 SB104 

Saddler, Marvin 198 90 NBN15 Schneider, Debra A 127 45 SB104 Simmons, Jason A 211 99 NBN17 

Saja, Thomas A, Jr 218 100 NBN09 Schofield, Nathan W 202 90 NBN09 Singleton, Eric 177 82 NBN02 

Salazar, Juan 107 42 SB104 Schuelke, Fran A 174 96 NBN10 Sissman, James S 171 96 NBN02 

Saloomey, Michelle L 187 105 NBN21 Schur, Connor M 192 36 SB119 Smith, Aaron 145 41 WBW03 

Saloomey, Paul 192 105 NBN21  184 51 SB102 Smith, Edward A 175 108 NBN13 

Salustri, Christopher 185 96 NBN01  183 51 SB106 Smith, Foster 127 21 WBW03 

Samuelson, Austin J 119 30 SB104 Schutzman, Nancy R 124 84 NBN21 Smith, Ian M 212 66 NBN02 

Samuelson, Jean 144 63 NBN03 Schwam, Richard 195 108 NBN13 Solimine, Thomas M 225 30 SB102 

Sanchez, Eduardo B 115 39 SB104 Schwartz, Brittany N 156 102 NBN02  206S 36 NBN18 

Sanchez, Ion A 132 96 NBN19 Schwartz, Danielle 160 87 NBN02 Solomon, Robert F 139 96 NBN19 

Sando, Karen 120 39 NBN11  159 91 NBN21 Sorbara, Dominick J 162 48 SB106 

Sandor, Quinn M 179 87 NBN09 Schwartz, Dustin 179 102 NBN09 Sorbara, Joseph A 166 42 SB106 

Santana, Nicole 124 39 SB104 Schwartz, Hal G 194 77 NBN02 Spano, Nicholas D 133 90 NBN09 

Santiago, Louis J 116 36 NBN10 Sciglimpaglia, Daniel J 211 102 NBN15 Spearman, Dominique 218 108 NBN10 

Santo, Joanne 133 79 NBN11  211 105 NBN10 Spearman, Glenn A, II 206 57 NBN10 

Santonastaso, Anthony 205 45 SB119 Scinto, James W 205 99 NBN09 Spears, Kenneth W 161 96 NBN10 

 204 36 SB104 Scinto, Lorie A 158 99 NBN19 Spector, Rob T 177 39 SB106 

 199 48 SB102 Scott, Alex 191 48 NBN10 Spencer, Debra L 105 33 SB104 

 198 54 SB106 Scott, Francine 133 102 NBN19 Sperry, Brian W 186 44 SB119 

Santos, Jeff 221 102 NBN10 Scott, William R 170 48 SB106 Sperry, Jessica N 175 45 SB119 

 214 99 NBN15 Segarra, Jacob 168 51 NBN02 Spinello, Joseph 135 27 SB106 

Santos, Jorge 228 108 NBN10  152 102 NBN11 Springer, Ryan F 185 93 NBN17 

 225 99 NBN15     Spurr, Cora 108 102 NBN11 
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Name Avg Gms Lg Name Avg Gms Lg Name Avg Gms Lg 

Staiti, Joe P 169 30 SB102 Thompson, William A 186 63 NBN19 Vartolone, Liz 130 36 SB104 

Stanczyk, Grace A 108 96 NBN03  183 108 NBN17 Vecchiariello, James S 194 45 SB106 

Stephens, Tom V 129 21 WBW03 Thyne, Lloyd T 161 48 SB104  190 51 SB102 

Stevens, Patricia 141 69 NBN02 Tibball, Jeff 129 21 NBN11 Velasco, Scott M 198 42 NBN02 

Stewart, Mary B 152 48 SB104 Tingets, Gordon R 191 102 NBN09  182 33 SB102 

Stockage, Alissa J 136 66 NBN02 Titus, James 128 45 SB119 Velasquez, Israel 162 105 NBN02 

Stolarski, Christine 120 84 NBN16 Tobin, Bob W 199 63 NBN15  160 105 NBN19 

Stolarski, Stephen P 160 84 NBN16 Todaro, Ralph 183 102 NBN01 Verdejo, Jamel A 181 105 NBN20 

Stone, Rita 76 51 WBW02  181 102 NBN02 Verdeschi, John H 182 30 NBN09 

Strein, Devon 175 50 SB102 Toledo, Leonard 135 38 SB104 Verespie, Brendan E 206 108 NBN17 

Stroud, Ryan L 172 26 WBW03 Tomaj, Anton 221 87 NBN09 Vetare, Scott 181 75 NBN11 

Struski, Roberta 104 36 SB118  219 81 NBN15 Vicario, Teresa M 170 102 NBN13 

Stunkel, Chris 139 45 SB104 Tomasini, Chris M 160 48 SB106 Viebrock, Carol Ann 117 36 SB118 

Sturges, Gregory H 209 48 SB106 Topilnycky, Nick 189 98 NBN15 Vince, Chris 138 69 NBN04 

Sturino, Carl D 182 48 SB102 Torres, Benjamin 163 54 SB106 Vissichelli, Patricia A 127 45 SB119 

Sudell, Tyler 218 111 NBN08 Torres, Jaime 153 54 SB106 Volpe, William J 206 93 NBN09 

 212 108 NBN17 Toth, Michael 132 85 NBN09 Vornkahl, Rich 175 93 NBN09 

 188S 102 NBN18 Toth, Michael S 211 102 NBN09 Vota, Pam 106 27 SB104 

Sullivan, Cathy C 115 42 WBW02  205 102 NBN15 Vozzella, Ryan 156 21 SB104 

Sullivan, Patrick R, Jr 231 105 NBN08 Towne, Eileen V 144 101 NBN03 Vozzella, Stefanie 146 21 SB104 

Supple, Eddy C 203 105 NBN15 Triplett, Kevin C 217 102 NBN01 Wagner, Tim F 189 96 NBN09 

Surmaczewicz, Lisa T 142 102 NBN04 Trombetta, Marco A 190 33 NBN19 Walker, Ellis M 164 102 NBN11 

Szogedi, Joe M 186 102 NBN17 Trovarelli, Fred 195 99 NBN09 Walklet, Phil 149 24 NBN01 

Taliercio, Joanne 145 97 NBN02 Troy, Mary Beth 128 105 NBN21 Wallace, Jack 163 75 NBN16 

Tamborino, Mario 157 87 NBN11 Turchiano, John J 159 36 SB119 Wallick, Ted 203 102 NBN09 

Tamborino, Stefanie N 149 93 NBN11 Turchiano, John J, Jr 143 42 SB119 Wallin, Cal W 179 48 SB104 

Tamburri, Lisa 121 90 NBN11 Turner, Shawna V 193 106 NBN10 Walser, Karen 102 99 NBN11 

Tartaglio, Sarah 172 108 NBN17 Tuz, Jason 197 51 SB102 Ward, James 166 104 NBN01 

 159S 93 NBN18 Uyar, Joe A 184 21 NBN01 Ward, Joey 177 99 NBN01 

Taylor, Christopher D 213 108 NBN10 Uyar, Yamami 154 103 NBN03 Ward, Marie A 184 93 NBN01 

Taylor, Davon J 206 28 NBN02 Vaccaro, Daniel A, Jr. 194 42 NBN15  180 87 NBN02 

 196 95 NBN19  191 79 NBN10  177 87 NBN10 

 194 94 NBN20 Vaiuso, Desiree A 123 48 SB104  170 30 NBN19 

Taylor, Stefon 169 108 NBN20 Vaiuso, Ken A 132 48 SB104 Ward, Tony 151 96 NBN01 

Teasley, Catherine M 147 66 NBN19 Valenti, Anita M 133 95 NBN03  150 36 NBN02 

Teel, Betti N 141 95 NBN19 Vallen, Jonathan W 183 48 SB102 Wasserman, Trenton A 208 74 NBN15 

Teel, James R 171 102 NBN19 Vallen, Mitchell T 183 24 SB106  208 102 NBN21 

Tharrington, James M 196 54 SB106  176 51 SB102 Waterbury, Ann Marie 178 51 NBN10 

 193 51 SB102 Valluzzo, Nicholas J, Jr 148 48 SB102 Waterhouse, Kenneth C, Jr 184 51 SB102 

Thomas, Andre A 125 60 NBN20  145 45 SB119  175 24 SB106 

Thomas, Maurice S 198 99 NBN10 Valluzzo, Nicholos J, III 141 42 SB119 Watson, Andrea 133 29 NBN20 

 195 98 NBN20 Valus, John J, Jr. 183 72 NBN02 Weaver, Sue N 124 27 WBW02 

 194 87 NBN02 Van Scoy, Fred H, III 150 58 NBN02 Webb, Teresa 161 84 NBN19 

Thomas, Tamara 140 33 SB118 Van Scoy, Jeff A 213 88 NBN02 Weber, Elaine J 148 102 NBN13 

Thompson, Leona 164 63 NBN03 Vartolone, Joseph 190 39 SB104     
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Name Avg Gms Lg Name Avg Gms Lg Name Avg Gms Lg 

Weber, Louis B 203 105 NBN10 Yanez, Sebastian M 172S 105 NBN18     

 202 51 SB106 Zannino, Amanda 158 87 NBN21     

Weinberger, Dylan 149 33 NBN01 Zeleny, Jeff T 173 108 NBN01     

West, Timothy R 224 69 NBN08 Zimmerman, Erik M 188S 105 NBN18     

 193S 84 NBN18 Zwilling, Carol J 167 99 NBN21     

Whitney, Brandon T 234 105 NBN15  162 102 NBN11     

 232 24 NBN09         

 215 42 NBN17         

 202S 105 NBN18         

Whitney, Melissa A 182 84 NBN16         

 181 108 NBN21         

Wickham, Marvin M 203 94 NBN02         

 201 102 NBN20         

 196 96 NBN19         

Wickson, Dan 145 48 SB104         

Wieser, Penny 115 95 NBN03         

Wildman, David E 174 51 SB106         

 169 45 SB102         

Wildman, Janice A 166 49 SB106         

 162 48 SB102         

Wildman, Jeffrey A 172 42 SB106         

Wildman, Kenneth J 181 48 SB106         

 171 45 SB102         

Wilkens, Paul R 177 51 SB106         

Williams, Brian K 216 69 NBN09         

Williams, Dionne C 130 96 NBN19         

Williams, Edward H, III 152 96 NBN02         

Williams, Edward H, Jr 203 93 NBN02         

Williams, Erika 130 99 NBN04         

Williams, Jill L 155 90 NBN03         

Williams, Meridith L 166 36 SB118         

Williams, Rodney A, Sr 188 96 NBN02         

 178 75 NBN16         

Williams, Steven T 156 24 SB106         

Williams, Tridina 128 81 NBN16         

 124 104 NBN02         

Winston, Robert H 190 63 NBN13         

Wojna, Dave M, Sr 190 70 NBN02         

 173 99 NBN15         

Wojna, David M, Jr 196 105 NBN15         

Wojna, Ray J, Jr 206 72 NBN15         

Wong, Sui-Ying 147 99 NBN03         

Woods, Cheryl A 132 33 SB104         

Wright, Akeen J, Sr 143 27 NBN16         

Wright, Deanah M 115 24 NBN16         
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Name Avg Gms Lg Name Avg Gms Lg Name Avg Gms Lg 

Albino, Jason T 111C 45 NB Easton, Lennox L 170 60 NBN16 Mirsky, Banner J 156C 48 NB 

 79C 34 NB Faulkner, James H 176 87 NBN16  139C 42 NB 

Antoniou, Nicholas 101 69 NBN16  158C 45 NB Mola, Taylor D 165C 36 NB 

Antony, Anna E 201S 87 NBN18  146C 27 NB  161C 39 NB 

 199C 27 NB Flink, Eric 171C 39 NB Mondello, Isabella A 116C 33 NB 

 193C 27 NB  165 65 NBN16  101 42 SB 

Arguto, Sammy R 203 72 NBN16  138C 36 NB Montini, Andrew J 92C 48 NB 

 190C 42 NB Forrester, Camille K 188C 41 NB Morineau, Alexa 125 78 NBN16 

 190S 105 NBN18  175S 93 NBN18 Nash, Aelyn 119C 32 NB 

 183C 39 NB  158C 39 NB  116C 45 NB 

Beatty, Cephus J, III 211C 39 NB Forry, Christian L 158C 45 NB Nash, Gavin 92C 45 NB 

 203C 24 NB  141C 39 NB  89C 36 NB 

 199S 99 NBN18 Gargano, Dominic V 91 81 NBN16 Nelson, Gianna 89C 39 NB 

Beerwa, Natalie M 118C 42 NB Harris-Kearney, Devon I 115C 38 NB  87C 36 NB 

 103C 38 NB  110C 39 NB Oliveira, Arianna M 163C 44 NB 

Brunetti, Devin R 96C 42 NB Healey, Chris D 91C 48 NB  161C 42 NB 

Brunetti, Kaitlyn E 118C 42 NB Jacobs, William E 221C 41 NB Olmstead, Elliot 85C 30 NB 

Brunetti, Sarah L 119C 42 NB  195S 90 NBN18  77C 27 NB 

Brunt, Maura E 94C 21 NB  195S 90 NBN18 Oppedisano, Kylie G 189C 48 NB 

Cabral, Jack P 163C 48 NB  191C 36 NB  181S 102 NBN18 

 144C 36 NB Jewell, Jakob E 143 42 SB  180C 41 NB 

Capuano, Alexander G 131C 45 NB Jewell, Nora L 132 42 SB Pagliaro, Benjamin J 118C 45 NB 

 121C 42 NB Joseph, Ava-Marie 157C 39 NB  90C 36 NB 

Capuano, Luciano J 170C 45 NB  144C 36 NB Parker, Brianna M 116 50 NBN16 

 136C 42 NB Kadri, Ismaeel 99C 39 NB Parker, James V, Jr 182 44 NBN16 

Castellano, Jayden M 124 78 NBN16 Kaplan, Asher F 90 42 SB Parker, Kayla M 158 32 NBN16 

Chappa, Gabe M 154C 48 NB Kearney, Mia M 78 42 NBN16 Pertesis, Francisco J 127C 27 NB 

Codner, Antonnise 139C 33 NB  75C 45 NB Poirier, Camden D 104C 48 NB 

Copperthite, Abigail G 145C 48 NB Keeler, Michael R 156 69 NBN16  99C 39 NB 

 132C 42 NB Kipperman, Teddy 53C 39 NB Purdy, Austin J 111 33 SB 

Copperthite, Sophia T 114C 48 NB Lasecki, Anthony 84 69 NBN16 Purdy, Ella V 87 30 SB 

 104C 42 NB Lazarte, Skylar R 88C 45 NB Riley, Nicholas A 179C 44 NB 

Corra, Leo 114 75 NBN16  78C 42 NB  135C 41 NB 

Corra, Trey 96 75 NBN16 Lazarte, Sophia R 158C 42 NB Robbins, Henry G 141C 48 NB 

Demery, Jayden R 167 78 NBN16  142C 42 NB  127C 42 NB 

 158C 24 NB Lichtenstein, Chip E 82C 42 NB Rodney, Sierra M 63 42 SB 

 152C 42 NB  58C 33 NB Rosario, Alvin J, III 115C 36 NB 

Dube, Mason R 93 78 NBN16 Lichtenstein, Jack 92C 42 NB Stango, Jacob E 161C 48 NB 

Dube, Nicholas G 118 72 NBN16  80C 27 NB  137C 39 NB 

 111C 42 NB Lieby, Ciara R 82C 36 NB Stolarski, Austin J 141C 48 NB 

Durand, Jonathan 193C 39 NB Manzella, Maxwell B 176C 39 NB  132 84 NBN16 

 190S 99 NBN18  169C 33 NB  95C 38 NB 

 188C 39 NB Mathewson, Noah C 108C 42 NB Stolarski, Taylor J 108C 48 NB 

Easton, Emery M 170 74 NBN16  81C 36 NB  103 83 NBN16 
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Stolarski, Taylor J 81C 38 NB 

Torres, Noella B 109C 45 NB 

 105C 39 NB 

Torres, Sailee E 94C 42 NB 

 84C 39 NB 

Wallace, Zakkary F 178 72 NBN16 

Williams, Helen A 144C 21 NB 

 135 75 NBN16 

 129C 33 NB 

Williams, Rodney A, Jr 171 75 NBN16 

Wright, Akeem J, Jr 126 21 NBN16 
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